PUBLIC PROCUREMENT
REVIEW BOARD

TELEPHONIC MEETING MINUTES
Thursday June 25, 2020

Location: E.T. Woolfolk State Office Building
501 North West Street, Room 117
Jackson, Mississippi

Board Members Attending Via Teleconference:

Jeffery Belk, Chair

Billy Morehead, Vice-Chair

Leila Malatesta

Rita Wray

Liz Welch, Department of Finance and Administration

Board Member Absent: Norman McLeod

Staff Members Present: Aubrey Leigh Goodwin
Liz Bolin, Special Assistant Attorney General
Catoria Martin, Special Assistant Attorney General
Glenn Kornbrek
Calvin Sibley
Britthey Thompson
Ross Campbell
Kent Adams
Liz DeRouen
Alicia Coleman
Tenetra Walton

Guests Attending Via Teleconference:
Matthew Dry, PEER
. Call to Order

The meeting was called to order by Chair Jeffery Belk.

II. Approval of Minutes from April 2020 and May 2020 Public Procurement Review Board

Meetings

A. April 1, 2020

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117

June 25, 2020
Page 1 of 57



Iv.

A.

1.

B. May 14, 2020
C. May 29, 2020

Action: Ms. Wray made a motion to approve the Minutes from the April 1, May 14, and May
29, 2020 PPRB meetings as presented. The motion was seconded by Mr.
Morehead and unanimously approved by all members present.

Approval of per diem and expenses for the June 25, 2020 meeting and for any additional
expenses incurred prior to the July 23, 2020 meeting

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve per diem and expenses for the
June 25, 2020 meeting and for any additional expenses incurred prior to the July
23, 2020 meeting. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

DFA Office of Purchasing, Travel and Fleet Management (OPTFM)
Petitions for Relief from Reverse Auction
Governing Authorities

i. Requesting Governing Authority: Rankin County School District
Supplier: Unknown
Term: One year
Commodities: Snacks for Frontiers Program
Total Value: $126,000.00 estimated
Summary of Request: Rankin County School District has requested an exemption from using
the reverse auction process for the purchase of snacks for their after school Frontiers program.
Bids have been advertised for the last seven (7) years and only one (1) response has been
submitted each year. Since only one bid has been submitted for the last seven (7) years, the
School District feels that the competitive sealed bid process should be utilized for this
procurement.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the exemption and the
use of competitive sealed bidding for the procurement.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

State Agencies

i. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Revenue (MDOR)
Supplier: Unknown
Contract #: RFx 3180001090
Term: 10/1/2020 through 9/30/2021

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 2 of 57



Total Value: $1,735,766.00 (estimated)

Summary of Request: DOR is requesting an exemption from the reverse auction process for
the purchase of vehicle title print and mailing, due to the security concerns related to the vendor
having access to driver confidential information and the requirement to provide bonded security
paper which has to meet a minimum security standard. The Agency believes that the Request
for Proposals (RFP) process will better serve the State as it will allow evaluation of the relative
suitability of the security measures of the vendors, as well as give better solutions with flexibility
in the final product. The respondents will be evaluated based on management, technical, and
cost factors. The management factors will be weighted at fifteen (15) points or 15%, technical
factors will be weighted at fifty (50) points or 50%, and cost factors (price) will be weighted at
thirty-five (35) points or 35%.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the reverse auction exemption
to use the RFP method for the procurement and amended with the inclusion of the evaluation
factors in the Summary of Request.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

amended with the Summary of Request to include evaluation factors. The motion
was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously approved by all members
present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Unknown

Contract #: RFx 3180001102

Term: 10/1/2020 through 9/30/2021

Total Value: $515,000.00 (estimated)

Summary of Request. MDOT has requested an exemption from using the reverse auction
process for the purchase of sand and gravel with the possibility of two (2) extensions for twelve
(12) months. MDOT is requesting the exemption because sand and gravel is used by MDOT
road maintenance crews at various locations throughout the State. The location of the work,
type of aggregate needed, and pits producing at the time of the work must be known to
determine the lowest cost. For these reasons, MDOT needs all locations and vendors to bid,
even if their price is higher than another vendor. Because MDOT awards to all and makes
determinations at the time of purchase, the reverse auction process is not in the best interest
of the State. MDOT requests approval to utilize the competitive sealed bid process to procure
sand and gravel.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the exemption and the use of
competitive sealed bidding for the procurement.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved
by all members present.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 3 of 57



B. Consideration of Governing Authority Contracts for Board Action

Items IV.B.1 through IV.B.5 were presented together and voted together.

1.

Requesting Governing Authority: Marshall County School District

Supplier: Howard Technology Solutions

Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2022

Total Value: $ 480,000.00

Summary of Request: Marshall County School District was granted an exemption from
reverse auction on October 2, 2019 for an E-Rate Category 2 project. They advertised for
competitive sealed bids for the purchase and received four (4) bids. The District wishes to
award to the lowest and best bid, which was Howard Technology Solutions.

Requesting Governing Authority: Philadelphia School District

Supplier: Howard Technology Solutions

Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2022

Total Value: $250,000.00

Summary of Request: Philadelphia School District was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on November 6, 2019 for an E-Rate Category 2 project. They advertised for
competitive sealed bids for the purchase and received two (2) bids. The District wishes to
award to the lowest and best bid, which was Howard Technology Solutions.

Requesting Governing Authority: Mississippi Achievement School District — Yazoo Region
Supplier: S.HO.T.S.

Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021

Total Value: $196,203.28

Summary of Request: MASD-Yazoo Region was granted an exemption from reverse auction
on February 5, 2020 for an E-Rate Category 2 project. They advertised for competitive sealed
bids for the purchase and received four (4) bids. The District wishes to award to the lowest and
best bid, which was S.H.O.T.S.

Requesting Governing Authority: Mississippi Achievement School District - Humphreys
Region

Supplier: Synergetics

Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2025

Total Value: $84,720.50

Summary of Request: MASD-Humphreys Region was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on February 5, 2020 for an E-Rate Category 2 project. They advertised for competitive
sealed bids for the purchase and received four (4) bids. The District wishes to award to the
lowest and best bid, which was Synergetics.

. Requesting Governing Authority: Alcorn County School District

Supplier: Howard Technology Solutions

Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2022

Total Value: $54,016.00

Summary of Request: Alcorn County School District was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on January 8, 2020, for an E-Rate Category 2 project. They advertised for competitive

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 4 of 57



sealed bids for the purchase and received two (2) bids. The District wishes to award to the
lowest and best bid, which was Howard Technology Solutions.

Staff Recommendation: These requests have been reviewed for compliance and have been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve these contracts.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented on Items IV.B.1 through IV.B.5. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Malatesta and unanimously approved by all members present.

6. Requesting Governing Authority: Harrison County
Supplier: Adapco LLC, Clarke Mosquito Control Products, BWI Companies, Inc., Univar
Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021
Total Value: $ 147,684 estimated
Summary of Request: Harrison County was granted an exemption from reverse auction on
January 8, 2020, for the purchase of pesticides. They advertised for competitive sealed bids
for the purchase and received four (4) bids. The District wishes to award to the lowest as
primary with an alternate for each item.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved
by all members present.

C. Consideration of State Agency Contracts for Board Action

1. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Creative Bus Sales
Contract #: 8200041075
Total Value: $3,620,000.00
Term: 9/11/2018 through 6/30/2021
Summary of Request: MDOT has submitted a request to extend this agency contract for a
period of one (1) year. This is the second of four (4) possible extensions. The contract was
originally approved by PPRB on September 11, 2018. The first extension was approved by
PPRB on May 1, 2019. MDOT completed a reverse auction to establish an agency contract
for the purchase of up to one hundred (100) 6 Passenger-A-ADA mini vans. Three (3) vendors
submitted pre-qualification information and all met specifications. Two (2) vendors participated
in the reverse auction and the contract was awarded to the low bidder. This contract is available
to quasi state agencies or other political subdivisions of the state of Mississippi, agencies of
the United States Government, Public Procurement Units, and FTA Recipients.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted by the agency, we ask that the Board approve this extension.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 5 of 57



Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

2. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Forestry Commission
Supplier: Waters Truck & Tractor Co Inc.
Contract #: 8200051148
Term: One time purchase of twelve (12) extended cab tandem wheeled trucks with beds.
Total Value: $500,000.00
Summary of Request: MFC completed a reverse auction on April 30, 2020 for the purchase
of twelve (12) extended cab tandem wheeled trucks with beds. Proposals were sent to twelve
(12) vendors and four (4) vendors submitted qualifying quotes. Three (3) vendors participated
in the reverse auction. The MFC equipment committee has determined that the low bid meets
the specifications and is awarding the contract to Waters Truck & Tractor Co Inc. No protests
were received.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the contract.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff reccommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved
by all members present.

Items IV.C.3 through IV.C.5 were presented together and voted together.

3. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Warren Paving, Standard Construction, Seaboard, Material Resources, Mallette
Brothers, Lehman-Roberts, APAC MS, Huey P Stockstill, WE Blain and Sons, Dickerson and
Bowen, Central Pipe Supply, Barriere Construction Co., ADCAMP, Dunn Roadbuilders
Contract(s) #: 8900001379 ($150,000.00), 8900001372 ($50,000.00), 8900001369
($50,000.00), 8900001362 ($175,000.00), 8900001348 ($150,000.00), 8900001347
($1,500,000.00), 8900001341 ($2,000,000.00), 8900001346 ($125,000.00), 8900001373
($800,000.00), 8900001345 ($500,000.00), 8900001344 ($75,000.00), 8900001343
($200,000.00), 8900001342 ($60,000.00), 8900001351 ($500,000.00)
Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021
Total Value: $6,335,000.00
Summary of Request: MDOT requested and was approved an exemption from the reverse
auction process at the March 4, 2020 PPRB meeting for the purchase of hot and cold asphalt
mix. This enabled all vendors to be awarded a contract, allowing MDOT to make a
determination at time of purchase for lowest cost based on its complexity. Hot and cold asphalt
mixes are used by MDOT road maintenance crews at various locations throughout the State.
The location of the work, type of asphalt mix needed, and plants producing at that time must
be known to determine lowest cost. Additionally, since hot mix must be used within a short
time period, only plants within a certain geographical range of the work location can be
considered when determining lowest cost. The contracts contain a possible two (2) twelve (12)
month extensions.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 6 of 57



4. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Fullen Dock Warehouse, Arcosa LW BR LLC, Nunley Trucking, Two-J Ranching,
Vulcan Materials Co., Warren Paving, BWI MTN Il Inc., Durham INC.
Contract #: 8900001356 ($15,000.00), 8900001378 (20,000.00), 8900001377 ($15,000.00),
8900001376 ($200,000.00), 8900001375 ($3,500,000.00), 8900001374 ($1,000,000.00),
8900001355 ($50,000.00), 8900001354 ($50,000.00)
Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021
Total Value: $4,850,000.00
Summary of Request: MDOT requested and was approved an exemption from the reverse
auction process at the March 4, 2020 PPRB meeting for the purchase of crushed aggregates
(limestone). This enabled all vendors to be awarded a contract, allowing MDOT to make a
determination at time of purchase for lowest cost based on its complexity. Crushed aggregates
are used by MDOT road maintenance crews at various locations throughout the State along
with certified bituminous to chip seal and for shoulder repairs. Large rip rap is used for erosion
control at drainage structures and bridge sites. Because of seasonal use, there can be
availability issues since MDOT competes for product with cities, counties, and asphalt plants.
Availability and location of work must be known to determine the lowest cost. The contracts
contain a possible two (2) twelve (12) month extensions.

5. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Stribling, Power Equipment, Puckett Rents, Rankin Rental, Lyle, McGraw, H & E,
Scott Equip, United Rental, HERC, Vermeer, RentSmart, H & P
Contract #: 8900001349 ($65,000.00), 8800001352 ($35,000.00), 8900001353 ($50,000.00),
8900001360 ($35,000.00), 8900001361 ($35,000.00), 8900001363 ($35,000.00),
8900001364 ($35,000.00), 8900001365 ($35,000.00), 8900001366 ($35,000.00),
8900001367 ($35,000.00), 8900001368 ($35,000.00), 8900001370 ($65,000.00),
8900001371 ($35,000.00)
Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021
Value: $530,000.00
Summary of Request: MDOT requested and was approved an exemption from the reverse
auction process at the March 4, 2020 PPRB meeting for rental equipment contracts. This
allows MDOT to meet temporary and emergency equipment needs while eliminating the need
to make large equipment purchases and incur the maintenance costs. In order to determine
the lowest cost, time of work, equipment required, and equipment availability must be known.
The contracts contain a possible two (2) twelve (12) month extensions.

Staff Recommendation: These requests have been reviewed for compliance and have been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve these contracts.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as
presented on Items IV.C.3 through IV.C.5. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Malatesta and unanimously approved by all members present.

Items IV.C.6 through IV.C.13 were presented together and voted together

6. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: TraxPlus

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 7 of §7



Contract #: 8200036518

Term: 12/06/2017 through 6/30/2021

Total Value: $1,737,420.00

Summary of Request: MDOT has submitted a request to extend agency contract number
8200036518 for a period of one (1) year to allow the agency to purchase up to thirty (30)
additional 50HP 16,000 Ibs. excavators in the future. The original contract was approved by
the prior PPRB on 12/6/2017, the first extension was approved at the 6/6/2018 PPRB meeting
and the second on 3/6/2019. This request is the third of four (4) possible renewals and contains
no price increases.

- Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Deep South Equipment Company

Contract #: 8200028616

Term: 10/05/2016 through 6/30/2021

Total Value: $1,135, 000.00

Summary of Request: MDOT is requesting an extension of this contract for a period of one
(1) year to allow the purchase of up to ten (10) additional 100hp excavators, at the same unit
price. The original bid was a competitive sealed bid with six (6) responsive bids and awarded
to the lowest responsive bidder. The original contract was approved by the prior PPRB on
10/5/2016. The first extension request was approved 10/5/2017 by the prior PPRB, the
second extension was approve by PPRB on 6/6/2018, and the third extension on 4/3/19. This
will be the fourth and final extension. MDOT is requesting the Board’s approval of this
contract extension.

- Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Deep South Equipment Company

Contract #: 8200036514

Term: 12/06/2017 through 6/30/2021

Total Value: $4,665,000.00

Summary of Request: MDOT is requesting to extend this contract for a period of one (1)
year to purchase up to thirty (30) additional 140hp excavators at the same unit price. The
original bid was a competitive sealed bid with eight (8) responsive bids and awarded to the
lowest responsive bidder. The original contract was approved by the prior PPRB on 12/6/2017
with the first extension approved for a one (1) year period by PPRB on 6/6/2018, and the
second on 4/3/2019. This will be the third of four (4) possible extensions. MDOT is requesting
the Board’s approval of this contract extension.

. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Striping Service and Supply, Inc.

Contract #: 8200036605

Term: 12/06/2017 through 6/30/2021

Total Value: $2,758,500.00

Summary of Request: MDOT has submitted a request to extend agency contract number
8200036605 for a period of one (1) year for the purchase up to one hundred forty-six (146)
attenuators. The original contract was approved by the prior PPRB on 12/6/2017, the first
extension was approved at the 5/2/2018 PPRB meeting and the second on 3/6/2019. This
request is the third of four (4) possible renewals and contains no price increases.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 8 of 57



10. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

1.

Supplier: Chemical Containers, Inc.

Contract #: 8200036585

Term: 12/06/2017 through 6/30/2021

Total Value: $3,584,175.00

Summary of Request: MDOT has submitted a request to extend agency contract number
8200036585 for a period of one (1) year for the purchase of up to forty (40) chemical sprayers.
The original contract was approved by the prior PPRB on 12/6/2017, the first extension was
approved at the 5/2/2018 PPRB meeting, and the second on 3/6/2019. This request is the third
of four (4) possible renewals and contains no price increases.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Hall Manufacturing, Inc.

Contract #: 8200032415

Term: 05/22/2017 through 6/30/2021

Total Value: $600,000.00

Summary of Request: MDOT has submitted a request to extend agency contract number
8200032415 for a period of one (1) year to allow the purchase of mower parts. The original
contract was approved by the prior PPRB on 5/22/2017, the first extension was approved at
the 5/2/2018 PPRB meeting, and the second on 3/6/2019. This request is the third of four (4)
possible renewals and contains no price increases.

12. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Deep South Equipment Company

Contract #: 8200036169

Term: 11/01/2017 through 6/30/2021

Total Value: $1,963,500.00

Summary of Request: MDOT has submitted a request to extend this contract for a period of
one (1) year to allow the purchase of up to fifteen (15) additional Front End Loaders in the
future, at the same unit price. The original contract was approved by the prior PPRB on
11/1/2017, the first extension was approved at the 6/6/2018 PPRB meeting, and the second
on 4/3/2019. This request is the third of four (4) possible renewals and contains no price
increases.

13. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Deep South Equipment Company

Contract #: 8200036173

Term: 11/01/2017 through 6/30/2021

Total Value: $2,510,700.00

Summary of Request: MDOT has submitted a request to extend this contract for a period of
one (1) year to allow the purchase of up to thirty (30) additional front end loader/backhoes in
the future, at the same unit price. The original contract was approved by the prior PPRB on
11/1/2017, the first extension was approved at the 6/6/2018 PPRB meeting, and the second
on 4/3/2019. This request is the third of four (4) possible renewals and contains no price
increases.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 9 of 57



Staff Recommendation: These requests have been reviewed for compliance and have been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve these contracts.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented on Items IV.C.6 through IV.C.13. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Malatesta and unanimously approved by all members present.

Items |V.C.14 and IV.C.15 were presented together and voted together.

14.Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Health (MSDH)
Supplier: Bimbo Bakeries, USA, Inc.
Contract #: 8200051274
Term: Twelve (12) Months (7/1/2020 - 6/30/2021, with one (1) possible twelve (12) month
extension).
Total Value: $1,781,000.00
Summary of Request: MSDH conducted a reverse auction on May 7, 2020 and is
requesting approval to enter into a contract with Bimbo Bakeries, USA, Inc., to purchase
bread for the Women, Infants and Children Special Supplemental Nutrition Program (WIC).
The reverse auction was an “all item/all locations” bid. Only one bidder/manufacturer
participated in the reverse auction. MSDH selected the lowest and best bidder in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations. MSDH is requesting the Board’s approval
of the contract.

15. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Health (MSDH)
Supplier: Supervalu Holdings, Inc.
Contract #: 8200051302
Term: Twelve (12) Months (7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021, with one the option to extend the
contract for a period of from one (1) month up to twelve (12) months)
Total Value: $35,038,213.00
Summary of Request: MSDH is requesting approval of a contract with Supervalu Holdings,
to purchase food and bags for the Women, Infants and Children Special Supplemental
Nutrition (WIC) Program. MSDH was granted an exemption from the reverse auction
process on February 5, 2020. Only one bidder responded to the bid. MSDH selected the
lowest and best bidder in accordance with applicable laws and regulations. MSDH is
requesting the Board’s approval of the contract.

Staff Recommendation: These requests have been reviewed for compliance and have been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve these contracts.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as
presented on Items IV.C.14 and IV.C.15. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Malatesta and unanimously approved by all members present.

Items IV.C.16 through 1V.C.19 were presented together and voted together.

16.Requesting State Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health (MSDH)
Supplier: Sanofi Pasteur, Incorporated
PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020
Page 10 of 57



Contract #: 8900001335

Term: Ten (10) Months (6/10/2020 through 3/31/2021)

Total Value: $1,418,214.00

Summary of Request. MSDH is requesting approval to use the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention (CDC) vaccine contract pursuant to the provision set forth in
Mississippi Code Annotated Section 31-7-13(m)(i) which provides an exemption from
bidding procedures for purchasing agreements approved by DFA. MSDH wishes to
purchase vaccines from the CDC contract price list for the Vaccines for Children Program
(VFC). These vaccines are currently available on the Minnesota Multistate Contracting
Alliance for Pharmacy (MMCAP) state contract; however, these specific vaccines are
priced lower on the CDC Contract.

17.Requesting Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health (MSDH)
Supplier: Glaxosmithkline, LLC
Contract #: 8900001336
Term: Ten (10) Months (6/10/2020 - 3/31/2021)
Total Value: $1,261,463.00
Summary of Request: MSDH is requesting approval to use the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention (CDC) vaccine contract pursuant to the provision set forth in
Mississippi Code Annotated Section 31-7-13(m)(i) which provides an exemption from
bidding procedures for purchasing agreements approved by DFA. MSDH wishes to
purchase vaccines from the CDC contract price list for the Vaccines for Children Program
(VFC). These vaccines are currently available on the Minnesota Multistate Contracting
Alliance for Pharmacy (MMCAP) state contract; however, these specific vaccines are
priced lower on the CDC Contract.

18.Requesting Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health (MSDH)
Supplier: Merck Sharp & Dohme Corporation
Contract #: 8900001337
Term: Ten (10) Months (6/10/2020 through 3/31/2021)
Total Value: $3,829,410.00
Summary of Request: MSDH is requesting approval to use the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention (CDC) vaccine contract pursuant to the provision set forth in
Mississippi Code Annotated Section 31-7-13(m)(i) which provides an exemption from
bidding procedures for purchasing agreements approved by DFA. MSDH wishes to
purchase vaccines from the CDC contract price list for the Vaccines for Children Program
(VFC). These vaccines are currently available on the Minnesota Multistate Contracting
Alliance for Pharmacy (MMCAP) state contract; however, these specific vaccines are
priced lower on the CDC Contract.

19.Requesting Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health (MVSDH)
Supplier: Pfizer, Incorporated
Contract #: 8900001338
Term: Ten (10) Months (6/10/2020 through 3/31/2021)
Total Value: $1,098,228.00
Summary of Request: MSDH is requesting approval to use the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention (CDC) vaccine contract pursuant to the provision set forth in
Mississippi Code Annotated Section 31-7-13(m)(i) which provides an exemption from

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 11 of 57



bidding procedures for purchasing agreements approved by DFA. MSDH wishes to
purchase vaccines from the CDC contract price list for the Vaccines for Children Program
(VFC). These vaccines are currently available on the Minnesota Multistate Contracting
Alliance for Pharmacy (MMCAP) state contract; however, these specific vaccines are
priced lower on the CDC Contract.

Staff Recommendation: These requests have been reviewed for compliance and have been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve these contracts.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as
presented on Items IV.C.16 through IV.C.19. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Malatesta and unanimously approved by all members present.

20. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Health (MSDH)
Supplier: MS Fruit and Vegetable Co LLC
Contract #: 8200051464
Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021 (with possible one (1) 12 month extension)
Total Value: $3,665,430.00
Summary of Request: MSDH conducted a reverse auction on May 20, 2020 and is
requesting approval to enter into a contract with MS Fruit and Vegetable Co LLC to
purchase food (fresh fruit and vegetables) and services (storage, supply distribution of
the fresh fruit and vegetables) for the Women, Infants and Children Special Supplemental
Nutrition Program (WIC). The reverse auction was an “all item/all location” bid. Only one
bidder participated in the reverse auction. MSDH is requesting the Board’s approval of
the contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

D. Requests for Exemption from Regulation

1. Requesting Agency: University of Mississippi Medical Center (UMMC)
Scope of Request: Exemption to Chapter 8, “Disposal of Personal Property,” Section
8.101.01.2 of the Procurement Manual
Purchase Method: Group Purchasing Organization (GPO)
Comments: UMMC is requesting an exemption to the requirements of the regulations of
Chapter 8 “Disposal of Personal Property”, Section 8.101.01.2, as it relates to personal
property that will be traded-in as part of a purchases(s) facilitated through a GPO.

This chapter and section relates to personal property which becomes surplus to the agency or
is obsolete or inoperable, but still has a residual value and the agency wants to trade the

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 12 of 57



equipment in to receive a discount off the purchase price of new equipment. (Please see the
attached request letter.)

Section 8.101.01.2 states: “when trading-in a commodity and applying the revenue towards a
reduction in the purchase price, the agency must evaluate the value of the commodity being
traded as well as the value of the item being procured to determine the proper methods of
soliciting bids. If the estimated value of the items or items being traded is greater than $1,000
but not more than $5,000, two written quotes are required. If the estimated value of the “trade-
in” commaodity exceeds $5000 then the transaction shall be advertised.

Per Section 31-7-13, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, if the estimated value of the
commodity to be purchased exceeds $50,000, then the transaction shall be advertised. If the
estimated value of the commodity to be purchased exceeds $5,000, then the transaction shall
be entered into after obtaining at least two competitive bids.

Since UMMC has authority to purchase through a GPO and is exempt from bid requirements,
they are asking to be exempt regarding the “disposal of personal property requirements” as
well. This will enable them to trade-in items on the GPO without having to bid separately for
the sale of those items which have a residual value of greater than $1,000.00. The prior PPRB
initially approved this exemption in April 2013 and asked that the request be brought back
before the PPRB each year. UMMC'’s current exemption approval expires June 30, 2020.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this exemption.

A statement from UMMC regarding how they get fair market value for their GPO trade-ins is
attached to these minutes as Attachment A.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

2. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Summary of Request: MDOT is requesting the Public Procurement Review Board (Board)
delegate authority to the Office of Purchasing, Travel and Fleet Management (OPTFM) to
provide any subsequent approvals of spending limits for the Mississippi Department of
Transportation (MDOT) contracts, related to the commodities listed below for the period of July
1, 2020 through June 30, 2021. These contracts have line item pricing only and do not have a
contract total. However, OPTFM requires MDOT to enter an estimated spend amount as the
contract total in MAGIC, for oversight approval. Currently, if the original estimated spend
amount or any subsequent updates to the estimated spend amount meets threshold
requirements, it goes to the Board for approval. For initial approval of the contract award this
has not been an issue. However, subsequent approvals to increase this target value have
proven to be problematic and have resulted in special Board meetings to prevent delays to
MDOT's routine maintenance program. Since these approvals are for internal spending limits
only and are not related to contract amendments for pricing or quantity increases, we are
requesting the Board delegate approval authority of these spending limits to OPTFM. We have

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 13 of 57



made this request on behalf of MDOT since July 2016 and have brought it back to the Board
each year for approval.

The following commodities are awarded as indefinite quantity, unit-priced contracts: Aluminum
Sign Blanks, Attenuator Parts, Break-a-way Sign Supports, Certified Bituminous Materials,
Concrete Box Culverts, Concrete Pipe, Crushed Aggregates, Equipment Rental, Glass
Beads, Guard Rail End Terminal Parts, Herbicides for Vegetation Control, High-build Traffic
Paint, Hot and Cold Mix Asphalt, Mower Parts Pavement Marking Materials, Reflecting
Sheeting, Refurbished Sign Blanks, Rock Salt, Sand and Gravel, Thermoplastic Materials,
Traffic Paint, and Vehicle Safety Lighting.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted by the Agency, we ask that the Board delegate approval authority
to OPTFM for subsequent increases in spending limits for the referenced commodities.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta. Ms. Wray voted no.

E. OPTFM Staff Approvals reported to the Board
OPTFM Staff Approvals are attached to these Minutes as Attachment B.
F. OPTFM Sole Source Purchases
OPTFM Sole Source Approvals are attached to these Minutes as Attachment C.
G. OPTFM Emergency Purchases
OPTFM Emergency Purchase Approvals are attached to these Minutes as Attachment D.
V. DFA Bureau of Building, Grounds, and Real Property Management (BOB/RPM)
A. Consideration of Agency Construction Contracts for Board Action

1. Using Agency: Mississippi Military Department
Project Title: Repairs to 1600 Block Phase Two and 2000 Block for Camp Shelby Joint
Forces Training Center
Square Feet: 34,791
General Contractor: Hanco Corporation (Hattiesburg, Mississippi) (lowest of 5 bids
received)
Construction Days from Notice to Proceed [Term]: 510 calendar days
Total Value at Award: $7,923,000.00 (Base Bid and Alternate #1)
Contract Scope: Repairs to 1600 Block Phase Two, Buildings 1671, 1972, 1673, 1674; and
repairs to 2000 Block, Buildings 2024-20, 2034-37, 2070-72, Camp Shelby, Mississippi,
consisting of selective demolition, site work, new metal building structure, roof, interior
partitions, finishes, fire sprinkler, plumbing, mechanical, and electrical systems.
Note: Board Action required when Construction exceeds $5,000,000.00.
PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117

June 25, 2020
Page 14 of 57



Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
BOB has reviewed the documentation and recommends PPRB approval contingent upon
executable Contract.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved
by all members present.

B. BOB Staff Approvals Reported to the Board
BOB Staff Approvals are attached to these Minutes as Attachment E.
C. RPM Succeeding Leases

1. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Employment Security
Lease #: 260-221-23A
Lessor: Century Grenada, LLC
Term: 08-01-2020 thru 07-31-2023
Total Yearly Cost: $51,895.08
Cost PSF: 9.70 + Utilities & Janitorial
Previous Cost PSF: 9.70 + Utilities & Janitorial
Total Space per Occupant: 382 sq. ft.
Federal Funds: 100%
Square Footage Proposed: 5,350 sq. ft.
Previous Square Footage: 5,350 sq. ft.
Address of Property: 1229-A Sunset Drive, Grenada, MS
Purpose of Lease: This will be the WIN job center for the Grenada area.
Note: This is a three (3) year lease with no renewals. MDES asks for a waiver on the Space
Efficiency allowance due to the fact that the original contract was signed prior to the policy taking
effect.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by DFA staff, and
upon the granting of the waiver for the Space Efficiency Allowance, will have complied with all
rules, regulations and legal requirements. RPM recommends the approval of this lease.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

D. RPM Land Leases

1. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Finance & Administration
Lease #: 899-251-21J

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 15 of 57



Lessor: Jackson Municipal Airport Authority

Term: 07-01-2020 thru 06-30-2021

Total Yearly Cost: $3,439.00

Cost PSF: $.28

Previous Cost PSF: $.25

Total Space per Occupant: N/A

Federal Funds: 0%

Square Footage Proposed: 12,500 sq. ft.

Previous Square Footage: 12,500 sq. ft.

Address of Property: 155 South Hangar Drive, Jackson, MS.
Purpose of Lease: This location houses the office trailer for DFA Office of Air Transport.
Note: This is a one year lease with no renewals.

Staff Recommendations: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease, with no contingency as stated in the Agenda.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as
amended with no contingency. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and
unanimously approved by all members present.

2. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Finance & Administration
Lease #: 899-251-20A-R
Lessor: Anastasia Jones, Joann Prekezes, Theo Gouras, Jeannie Thomas, Calliope K.
McDole and Angelo J. Dorizas
Term: 07-01-2020 thru 12-31-2020
Total Monthly Cost: $7,425.00
Cost Per Space/Month: $45.00
Previous Cost PSF: N/A
Federal Funds: 0%
Parking Spaces: 165
Address of Property: 255 George Street, Jackson, MS.
Purpose of Lease: Temporary parking for State employees due to construction.
Note: This is a month to month lease with no renewals.

Staff Recommendations: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Items V.D.3 through V.D.5 were presented together and voted together.

3. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Wildlife Fisheries & Parks
Lease #: 899-071-21A

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 16 of 57



Lessor: Legacy Wildlife Services

Term: 07-01-2020 thru 06-30-2021

Total Yearly Cost: $26,870.94

Cost Per Acre: $7.29 per year

Previous Cost Per Acre: $6.67 per year

Total Space per Occupant: N/A

Federal Funds: 0%

Total Acres Proposed: 3,686 acres

Address of Property: Calhoun County, Mississippi. As described in attachment “A” in the lease
contract.

Purpose of Lease: This lease will be for the purpose of establishing, operating, and maintaining
the lands as a state Wildlife Management Area for public hunting, fishing, and other outdoor
recreation.

Note: This is a one (1) year lease with one (1) two (2) year option to renew. The rates for the
optional years are:

2nd year option rental rate $7.51 per acre.
3rd year option rental rate $7.73 per acre.
Any changes in acreage leased must be approved by PPRB.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Wildlife Fisheries & Parks

Lease #: 899-552-23A (Wolf River WMA)

Lessor: Weyerhauser Company

Term: 07-01-2020 thru 06-30-2023

Total Yearly Cost: $84,947.63

Cost Per Acre: $8.29 per year

Previous Cost Per Acre: $7.40 per year

Total Space per Occupant: N/A

Federal Funds: 0%

Total Acres Proposed: 10,247 acres

Address of Property: Pearl River County, Mississippi. As described in attachment “A” in the
lease contract.

Purpose of Lease: This lease will be for the purpose of establishing, operating, and maintaining
the lands as a state Wildlife Management Area for public hunting, fishing, and other outdoor
recreation.

Note: This is a three (3) year lease. The rates for year 2 and 3 are:

2nd year rental rate $8.62 per acre.
3rd year rental rate $8.97 per acre.
Any changes in acreage leased must be approved by PPRB.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Wildlife Fisheries & Parks
Lease #: 899-241-23A (Little Biloxi WMA)

Lessor: Weyerhauser Company

Term: 07-01-2020 thru 06-30-2023

Total Yearly Cost: $46,971.31

Cost Per Acre: $8.29 per year

Previous Cost Per Acre: $7.40 per year

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 17 of 57



VI.

A.

1.

Total Space per Occupant: N/A

Federal Funds: 0%

Total Acres Proposed: 5,666.02 acres

Address of Property: Pearl River County, Mississippi. As described in attachment “A” in the
lease contract.

Purpose of Lease: This lease will be for the purpose of establishing, operating, and maintaining
the lands as a state Wildlife Management Area for public hunting, fishing, and other outdoor
recreation.

Note: This is a three (3) year lease. The rates for year 2 and 3 are:

2nd year rental rate $8.62 per acre.
3rd year rental rate $8.97 per acre.
Any changes in acreage leased must be approved by PPRB.

Staff Recommendation: These requests have been reviewed for compliance and have been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of these leases with the amended unit in acres in the Total Acres
Proposed, in Items V.C.3 through V.C.5.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

presented with the amended units in Total Acres Proposed on ltems V.C.3
through V.D.5. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously
approved by all members present.

DFA Office of Personal Service Contract Review (OPSCR)

Petitions for Relief from Competitive Sealed Bidding

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

RFx Number: 3180001110

Procurement Request: Request for Proposals

Anticipated Term: One (1) Year with Four (4) optional renewals

Anticipated Contract Amount: $2,000,000.00

Summary of Request: The Agency has submitted a Petition for Relief from the use of an
Invitation for Bids (IFB) as the procurement method as allowed by Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-
403(4) for the competitive procurement of one vendor to provide an English Language
Proficiency Test (hereinafter “ELPT”) through an online delivery platform. In accordance with
Section 1111 (1)(G)(i) of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, as amended
by the Every Student Succeeds Act, the State will provide an annual assessment of English
proficiency of all English learners. The Agency contends the use of an IFB is neither practicable
nor advantageous as the company should have a proven track record of success in
development quality, test delivery, scoring, and reporting of a statewide assessment program,
and the ELPT must be legally defensible. The respondents will be evaluated based on
technical, management, and cost factors. Pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-413(2)(b)(iii) the
Agency requests approval to score “cost” factors openly as price is based on an objective
determination. The technical factors will be weighted at thirty-three (33) points or 33%,
management factors will be weighted at thirty-two (32) points or 32%, and cost factors (price)
will be weighted at thirty-five (35) points or 35%.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 18 of §7



Staff Recommendation: Granting of the Agency's Petition for Relief from competitive bidding
requirements as allowed by Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-403(4), and approval of the Agency's
request to use a Request for Proposals as the procurement method to select one vendor to
provide an ELPT through an online delivery platform, and as allowed by Miss. Code Ann. § 31-
7-413(2)(b)(iii), approval to score “cost” factors openly as price.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff reccommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

2. Requesting Agency: Pearl River Valley Water Supply District
RFx Number: 3180001091
Procurement Request: Request for Proposals
Anticipated Term: Four (4) Years with one (1) renewal
Anticipated Contract Amount: $960,000.00
Summary of Request: The Agency has submitted a Petition for Relief from the use of an
Invitation for Bids (IFB) as the procurement method as allowed by Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-
403(4) for the competitive procurement of professional electrical services related to operation
and maintenance of all facilities on the properties of the Pearl River Valley Water Supply
District (hereinafter “District”). The vendor will provide maintenance and repair of all electrical,
air conditioning cooling, heating, lighting, and hydraulic components. After considering public
safety concerns, the District contends the use of an IFB is neither practicable nor
advantageous as the service requires vendors to be licensed to perform electrical work by the
Mississippi State Board of Contractors while complying with all federal, state, and local laws
and the International Building Code, and the vendor must possess a broad range of expertise
to perform these services. The respondents will be evaluated based on technical, cost, and
management factors. Pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-413(2)(b)(iii) the agency requests
approval to score “cost” factors openly as price is based on an objective determination. The
technical factors will be weighted at thirty (30) points or 30%, cost factors (price) will be
weighted at thirty-five (35) points or 35%, and management factors will be weighted at thirty-
five (35) points or 35%.

Staff Recommendation: Granting of the Agency’s Petition for Relief from competitive bidding
requirements as allowed by Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-403(4), approval of the Agency’s request
to use a Request for Proposals as the procurement method to select one vendor for the
procurement of electrical services, and as allowed by Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-413(2)(b)(iii),
approval to score “cost” factors opening as price.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented with the amended Summary and Staff Recommendation to include the
agency requested “cost” factors to be scored openly. The motion was seconded
by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved by all members present.

B. Consideration of Contracts for Board Action

1. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education
Supplier: Questar Assessment, Inc.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 19 of 57



Contract #: 8200018500

Term: 07/01/2015 - 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $59,568,023.60 $7,509,844.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with nine optional one-
year renewals. Modification Six has been submitted to exercise the fifth optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Section 27-104-7(2)(l) of the Miss. Code Ann. allows the State
Board of Education to enter into contractual agreements for student assessment for a period
up to ten years. The Contractor provides programmatic, technical, and psychometric activities
for the English Language Arts (ELA) and Mathematics Grades 3 through 8 Assessments, End
of Course Assessments in Algebra | and English Il, and cost options for the Geometry and
Algebra Il Assessments, which are aligned with the 2016 Mississippi College and Career
Readiness Standards for ELA and Mathematics. The services provided include the design and
management of assessment programs, development of new items (questions) and forms
(tests). The Contractor is responsible for providing the test online as well as processing,
scoring, and reporting of tests. The Contractor also offers re-testing opportunities for students
who do not receive a passing score. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP.
Modification Five was approved at the May 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification Six modifies the
scope of services to meet the upcoming 2020-2021 school year needs; continues with the
activation of the cost option for the End-of-Course Algebra Il assessment that is to be
administered to students who take Algebra | in middle school; incorporates into the contract
the Mississippi Academic Assessment Program 2020-2021 Contract Modification letter dated
April 20, 2020 (Attachment 28); the 2020-2021 Budget Summary Form dated April 21, 2020
(Attachment 29); 2020-2021 Statement of Work (Attachment 30); Annually Renewable
Performance Bond (Attachment 31); and the Annually Renewable Memorandum of
Understanding between the agency and the contractor (Attachment 32); adds the Background
Checks clause; and updates the Period of Performance, Priority, Price Adjustment,
Transparency, Liquidated Damages, Indemnification, Compensation and Financial Reports,
and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same. According to the RFP and contract, a bond for the total amount of the contract is
required and the bond must be certified within ten days of execution. Proof of the regulatory
board’s approval (State Board of Education) and updated performance bond must be received
by the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal. This Board met on May 21, 2020 and
approved this contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon the Agency
providing the required bond certification and proof of regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $133,717,267.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved
by all members present.

2. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education
Supplier: North Mississippi Education Consortium, Inc.
Contract #: 8200050769

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 20 of §7



Term: 07/01/2020 — 06/30/2021 New
Total Value: $4,886,865.45 $4,886,865.45
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is one year with no optional renewal. The
Contractor will provide various professional development and technical assistance training
services for regional training opportunities to include 285 sessions planned for approximately
17,996 participants during the 2020-2021 school year. The Contractor will subcontract with five
other Regional Educational Services Agencies (hereinafter “RESAs”) and the University of
Mississippi for coordinating and facilitating training sessions, procuring speakers and/or
trainers, developing training materials, and offering focused professional assistance to schools
and school districts. The Contractor was selected pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 37-7-345,
which grants MDE statutory authority to contract with and provide funds to RESAs for any
education-related service.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $4,886,865.45

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff reccommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Data Recognition Corporation

Contract #: 8200039469

Term: 08/06/2018 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $8,817,542.00 $2,705,876.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was approximately ten months,
twenty-five days with four optional one-year renewals. Modification Two has been submitted
to exercise the second optional renewal allowed by the original contract. The Contractor
creates and administers a custom Mississippi Academic Assessment Program (hereinafter
“MAAP”) for Science, Grades 5 and 8, and High School End of Course Assessments in Biology
| and U.S. History. The services provided include all associated technical services and
professional development for these assessments. The Contractor was originally selected
through an RFP. Modification One was approved at the May 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification
Two modifies the scope of services to meet the upcoming 2020-2021 school year needs;
incorporates into the contract the MAAP 2020-2021 Contract Modification letter dated April 10,
2020 (Attachment 9); the 2020-2021 Budget Summary Form dated April 3, 2020 (Attachment
10); 2020-2021 Statement of Work (Attachment 11); Annually Renewable Performance Bond
(Attachment 12); and the Annually Renewable Memorandum of Understanding between the
agency and the contractor (Attachment 13); adds the Background Checks clause; and updates
the Period of Performance, Priority, Price Adjustment, Transparency, Liquidated Damages,
Indemnification, Compensation and Financial Reports, and Budget Narrative clauses. All other
terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same. According to the RFP and
contract, a bond for the total amount of the contract is required and the bond must be certified
within ten days of execution. Proof of the regulatory board’s approval (State Board of

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 21 of 57



Education) and updated performance bond must be received by the Agency prior to processing
the contract renewal. This Board met on May 21, 2020 and approved this contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon the Agency
providing the required bond certification and proof of regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $14,963,864.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Questar Assessment, Inc.

Contract #: 8200019248

Term: 09/16/2015 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $13,765,204.00 $1,964,182.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with nine optional one-
year renewals. Modification Six has been submitted to exercise the fifth optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Section 27-104-7(2)(l) of the Miss. Code Ann. allows the State
Board of Education to enter into contractual agreements for student assessment for a period
up to ten years. The Contractor administers alternate assessments for students with Significant
Cognitive Disabilities (hereinafter “SCD”), which is known as the Mississippi Academic
Assessment Program-Alternate (MAAP-A) for English Language Arts and Mathematics,
Grades 3 through 8; Science, Grades 5 and 8; and High School Algebra |, English Il, and
Biology |. The Agency is required to provide a custom alternate assessment based on
alternative academic achievement standards for students with SCD, who by nature of their
disability cannot access the general education standards pursuant to the Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act, Section 300.160 (c)(1), and the Elementary and Secondary
Education Act (ESEA). The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification
Five was approved at the May 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification Six modifies the scope of
services to meet the upcoming 2020-2021 school year needs; incorporates into the contract
the Mississippi Academic Assessment Program-Alternative 2020-2021 Contract Modification
letter dated April 20, 2020 (Attachment 25); the 2020-2021 Budget Summary Form dated April
21, 2020 (Attachment 26); 2020-2021 Statement of Work (Attachment 27); Annually
Renewable Performance Bond (Attachment 28); and the Annually Renewable Memorandum
of Understanding between the agency and the contractor (Attachment 29); adds the
Background Checks clause; and updates the Period of Performance, Priority, Price
Adjustment, Transparency, Liquidated Damages, Indemnification, Compensation and
Financial Reports, and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original
contract remain the same. According to the RFP and contract, a bond for the total amount of
the contract is required and the bond must be certified within ten days of execution. Proof of
the regulatory board’s approval (State Board of Education) and updated performance bond
must be received by the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal. This Board met on
May 21, 2020 and approved this contract renewal.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 22 of 57



Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon the Agency
providing the required bond certification and proof of regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $11,830,001.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved
by all members present.

5. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education
Supplier: ACT, Inc.
Contract #: 8800006380
Term: 09/11/2018 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $4,202,000.00 $1,394,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was approximately ten months with
four optional one-year renewals. Third Amendment has been submitted to exercise the second
optional renewal allowed by the original contract; incorporate into the contract the 2020-2021
School Year Description of Services (Exhibit 1-C) and the 2020-2021 School Year Fee
Schedule (Exhibit 2-B); and increases the per assessment cost for the 2020-2021 school year
by $1.00 to $41.00, while the per assessment cost for a student testing outside of this
agreement increased by $1.50 to $52.00. The Contractor administers The ACT assessment
(college and career readiness) once to all eleventh grade students enrolled in Mississippi
public schools. The Mississippi Legislature appropriated funds for ACT testing and directs the
Agency to use the funds to provide services as part of the Mississippi Statewide School District
Accountability Models. The Contractor was originally declared to be a sole-source provider by
the Agency based on ACT, Inc. being the sole owner of The ACT assessment, test materials,
scoring algorithms, reporting, and research services. In accordance with Miss. Code Ann. §
27-104-7(2)(o)(iii) the Agency published sufficient notice to the public that this was a sole-
source contract with optional renewals. Second Amendment was approved at the January
2020 PPRB meeting. Third Amendment updates the Price Adjustment, Transparency, and
Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the
same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $7,128,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved
by all members present.

6. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education
Supplier: Mississippi State University (Research and Curriculum Unit)
Contract #: 8200032516

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 23 of 57



Term: 07/19/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $5,169,111.00 $1,329,487.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with nine optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the third of nine optional
one-year renewals allowed by the original contract. Section 27-104-7(2)(l) of the Mississippi
Code Annotated allows the State Board of Education to enter into contractual agreements for
student assessment for a period up to ten years. The Contractor provides technical services
and products for the Mississippi Career Planning and Assessment System, Third Edition (MS-
CPAS3). The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification Two was
approved at the May 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification Three modifies the scope of services
to meet the upcoming 2020-2021 school year; adds the Severability, Background Checks,
Confidentiality, Changes in Scope of Work, Contractor Personnel, No Limitation of Liability,
Force Majeure, Right to Audit, and Right to Inspect Facility clauses; and updates the Period of
Performance, Priority, Availability of Funds, Price Adjustment, Compensation and Financial
Reports, and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract
remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $13,604,038.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Voyager Sopris Learning, Inc.

Contract #: 8200025430

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $6,750,000.00 $1,250,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification Five has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor operates the K-3 Literacy Professional
Development Training System to build content knowledge and pedagogical knowledge of the
essential elements of literacy and provide kindergarten through third grade teachers,
principals, MDE literacy coaches, district/school literacy coaches, pre-service teachers, and
higher education faculty with strategies for supporting implementation of effective reading
instructions. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification Three was
approved at the May 2019 PPRB meeting; while Modification Four was staff approved in
August 2019 using staff authority granted January 3, 2018, which allows staff to approve
modifications to previously approved contracts that only reduce the dollar amount of the
contracts or in which the amount and services are unchanged. Modification Five adds the
Background Checks clause and updates the Period of Performance, Price Adjustment,
Transparency, Availability of Funds, Priority, Budget Narrative, and Compensation and
Financial Reports clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the
same.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 24 of 57



Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $7,000,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Items VI.B.8 and VI.B.9 were presented together and voted together.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Reading and Language Arts Center, Inc. d/b/a Brainspring

Contract #: 8200032893

Term: 07/19/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal

Total Value: $4,671,900.00 $1,000,500.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was eleven months, thirteen days
with four optional one-year renewals. Modification Five has been submitted to exercise the
third optional renewal allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides a professional
development training system based on the Orton Gillingham reading methodology to a
minimum of 500 new teachers of students with disabilities annually; follow-up trainings; and an
annual survey of all participants trained as it relates to program process, practice and other
concerns as needed/identified by the Agency. The Contractor was originally selected through
an RFP. Modification Five updates the Period of Performance, Indemnification, Priority, Budget
Narrative, and Compensation and Financial Reports clauses. All other terms and conditions of
the original contract remain the same. According to the RFP and contract, a bond for the total
amount of the contract is required and the bond must be certified within ten days of execution.
Proof of the vendor’s performance bond certification must be received from the Agency prior
to processing the contract renewal.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $7,733,050.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Reading and Language Arts Center, Inc. d/b/a Brainspring

Contract #: 8200032893

Term: 07/19/2017 — 06/30/2020 Modification
Total Value: $3,671,400.00 $0.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was eleven months and thirteen days
with four optional one-year renewals. Modification Four has been submitted to accurately
reflect the cost of the contract for FY2020 to the amount not to exceed $1,328,232.55. The
Contractor provides a professional development training system based on the Orton
Gillingham reading methodology to a minimum of 500 new teachers of students with disabilities
annually; follow-up trainings; and an annual survey of all participants trained as it relates to
program process, practice and other concerns as needed/identified by the Agency. The
Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Madification Three was staff approved with
authority granted to approve modifications to previously approved contracts that only reduce

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 25 of 57



the dollar amount of the contracts or in which the amount and services are unchanged.
Modification Two was approved at the March 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification Four updates
the Priority, Availability of Funds, Price Adjustment, Transparency, Compensation and
Financial Reports, and Budget Narrative clauses and adds the Background Checks clause. All
other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same. Proof of the vendor's
performance bond certificate must be received from the Agency prior to processing the
contract.

Staff Recommendation: These requests have been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR
staff and comply with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements.
OPSCR recommends approval of ltem VI.B. 8 contract renewal and ltem VI.B.9 contract
modification as requested, both contingent upon receipt of the performance bond certificates.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $7,733,050.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented on Items VI.B.8 and VI.B.9. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead
and unanimously approved by all members present.

10. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education
Supplier: Renaissance Learning, Inc.
Contract #: 87485/8200007507
Term: 02/19/2014 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $9,977,904.65 $490,350.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was approximately one year, five
months with eight optional one-year renewals. Modification Eight has been submitted to
exercise the sixth optional renewal allowed by the original contract. Section 27-104-7(2)(l) of
the Miss. Code Ann. allows the State Board of Education to enter into contractual agreements
for student assessment for a period up to ten years. The Contractor provides the Kindergarten
Readiness Assessment toll using Renaissance Data Integration (RDI) services. The
Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Madification Seven was approved at the
May 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification Eight increases the price per student from $6.35 to
$6.55 as allowed by the original contract and the contractor's proposal, which contained
incremental increases; modifies the scope of services to meet the upcoming 2020-2021 school
year needs; incorporates into the contract the FY 2021 Statement of Work dated December
18, 2019 (Attachment 15); FY 2021 Budget Summary Form (Attachment 16), and Annually
Renewable Performance Bond (Attachment 17); adds the Background Checks clause; and
updates the Period of Performance, Priority, Price Adjustment, Transparency, Liquidated
Damages, Indemnification, Compensation and Financial Reports, and Budget Narrative
clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same. According to
the RFP and contract, a bond for the total amount of the contract is required and the bond must
be certified within ten days of execution. Proof of the updated performance bond must be
received by the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon the Agency
providing the required bond certification.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 26 of 57



Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $10,971,504.65

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

1.

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Riverside Assessments, LLC d/b/a Riverside Insights

Contract #: 70432/8200005583/8200047104

Term: 09/15/2011 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $883,105.11 $107,846.98
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with nine optional one-
year renewals. Modification Ten has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Section 27-104-7(2)(]) of the Miss. Code Ann. allows the State
Board of Education to enter into contractual agreements for student assessment for a period
up to ten years. The Contractor provides an assessment system that yields valid results for
preschool students with disabilities, ages three to five, in comparison to their peers. The
Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification Nine was staff approved using
authority granted to approve the assignment (from The Riverside Publishing Company d/b/a
HM Receivables, LLC to Riverside Assessments, LLC d/b/a Riverside Insights) of a previously
approved contract that did not alter any other contract terms or conditions; while Modification
Eight was approved at the March 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification Ten adds the Background
Checks clause and updates the Period of Performance, Priority, Price Adjustment,
Transparency, Liquidated Damages, Indemnification, Compensation and Financial Reports,
and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $883,105.11

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

A recess was taken at 10:30 a.m. The Board reconvened at 10:35 a.m.

Items VI.B.12 through VI.B.39 were presented together and voted together.

12. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: RBB Services, LLC

Contract #: 8200032485

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 27 of 57



13.

14.

Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor serves as a consulting medical specialist for
the Office of Disabilty Determination Services. These services relate to disability
determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. The Contractor is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Carol E. Kossman, M.D., P.A.

Contract #: 8200032484

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor serves as a consulting medical specialist for
the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability
determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. The Contractor is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Eugene R. Bass, M.D.

Contract #: 103679

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Bass is a Contract Worker. He serves as a consulting
medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to
disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternalive competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 28 of 57



15.

16.

17.

the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Alvin Brent, M.D.

Contract #: 103680

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Brent is a Contract Worker. He serves as a consulting
medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to
disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: James Lewis Crosthwait, M.D.

Contract #: 103681

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Crosthwait is a Contract Worker. He serves as a consulting
medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to
disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
Supplier: Donald C. Faucett, M.D.
Contract #: 103683

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 29 of §7



18.

19.

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Faucett is a Contract Worker. He serves as a consulting
medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to
disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: William L. Hand, M.D.

Contract #: 103684

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Hand is a Contract Worker. He serves as a consulting
medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to
disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter "CDR") case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Eva M. Henderson-Camara, M.D.

Contract #: 103686

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Henderson-Camara is a Contract Worker. She serves as
a consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These
services relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability
benefits. She is paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 30 of 57



20.

21.

per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal
preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally
selected through an alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and
Regulations. Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification
Three updates the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and
conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Karen Hulett, M.D., M.P.H.

Contract #: 103691

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Hulett is a Contract Worker. She serves as a consulting
medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to
disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Glenn Edward James, M.D.

Contract #: 103692

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. James is a Contract Worker. He serves as a consulting
medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to
disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter "CDR") case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 31 of 57



22.

23.

24,

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Byron Thomas Jeffcoat, M.D.

Contract #: 103693

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Jeffcoat is a Contract Worker. He serves as a consulting
medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to
disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Abe John Malouf, Jr., M.D.

Contract #: 103695

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Malouf is a Contract Worker. He serves as a consulting
medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to
disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Tammy McGee, M.D., F.A.AP.

Contract #: 103696

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 32 of 57



25.

26.

allowed by the original contract. Dr. McGee is a Contract Worker. She serves as a consulting
medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to
disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Louis J. Saddler, M.D.

Contract #: 103700

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Saddler is a Contract Worker. He serves as a consuiting
medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to
disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Glenda Scallorn, M.D.

Contract #: 103701

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Scallorn is a Contract Worker. She serves as a consulting
medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to
disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 33 of 57



27,

28.

29.

the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Thomas S. Tapley, M.D.

Contract #: 103702

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Tapley is a Contract Worker. He serves as a consulting
medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to
disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Madena J. Gibson, M.D.

Contract #: 107107

Term: 12/01/2017 - 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $825,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. Gibson is a Contract Worker. She serves as a
consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services
relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is
paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR
case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and
$58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $825,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
Supplier: Jackson Psychological Group, P.A.
Contract #: 8200032482

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 34 of 57



30.

31.

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $800,000.00 $200,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor serves as a consulting psychology specialist
for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability
determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. The Contractor is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Cherilyn Lorraine Hebert, M.D.

Contract #: 103685

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $450,000.00 $112,500.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Hebert is a Contract Worker. She serves as a consulting
medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to
disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. She is a PERS retiree and works part-time. The Contract Worker
was originally selected through an alternative competitive methods pursuant to former PSCRB
Rules and Regulations. Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meseting.
Modification Three updates the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other
terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $450,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Angela Herzog, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103687

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $520,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Herzog is a Contract Worker. She serves as a consulting
psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate
to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 35 of 57



32.

33.

per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: James D. Herzog, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103688

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $520,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Herzog is a Contract Worker. He serves as a consulting
psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate
to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Janise A. Hinson, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103689

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $520,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Hinson is a Contract Worker. She serves as a consulting
psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate
to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 36 of 57



34.

35.

36.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Sheila M. Holmes, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103690

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $520,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Holmes is a Contract Worker. She serves as a consulting
psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate
to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: David D. Powers, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103697

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $520,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Powers is a Contract Worker. He serves as a consulting
psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate
to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Vicki L. Prosser, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103698

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $520,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Prosser is a Contract Worker. She serves as a consuiting

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 37 of 57



37.

38.

psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate
to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Bryman E. Williams, Ph.D.

Contract#: 103703

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $520,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Williams is a Contract Worker. He serves as a consulting
psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate
to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Lisa Boren Yazdani, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103704

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $520,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Yazdani is a Contract Worker. She serves as a consulting
psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate
to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 38 of 57



39.

the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Amy Morgan Baskin, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103678

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $260,000.00 $65,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Baskin is a Contract Worker. She serves as a consulting
psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate
to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. She is a PERS retiree and works part-time. The Contract Worker
was originally selected through an alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB
Rules and Regulations. Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting.
Modification Three updates the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other
terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $260,000.00

Staff Recommendation: These requests have been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR
staff and comply with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements.
OPSCR recommends approval of the contract renewals as requested with the amendments of
one year terms in the original contracts in Items VI.B.14 through VI.B.29, VI.B.30, and VI.B.39;
and the addition of the title, M.D., to the Supplier, Madena J. Gibson, M.D.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as

presented on Items VI.B.12 through VI.B.39, as amended with one year terms
with three optional one-year renewals in the original contracts in Items VI.B.14
through VI.B.29, VI.B.30, and VI.B.39; and the addition of the title, M.D., to the
Supplier, Madena J. Gibson, M.D. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and
unanimously approved by all members present.

Items VI.B.40 through VI.B.49 were presented together and voted together.

40.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Vocational and Rehabilitation Consultants, LLC

Contract #: 8200045162

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $800,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 39 of 57



41.

42,

43,

transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, Indemnification,
and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Transition Workforce, Inc.

Contract #: 8200045164

Term: 07/01/2019 - 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, Indemnification,
and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same. Proof of the Contractor's workers’ compensation insurance certification must be
received from the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: The Arc of Mississippi

Contract #: 8200045157

Term: 07/01/2019 - 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the award of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, Indemnification,
and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same. Proof of the Contractor's workers’ compensation insurance certification must be
received from the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
Supplier: National Federation of the Blind
Contract #: 8200045185

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 40 of 57



44,

45,

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, Indemnification,
and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Public Consulting Group, Inc.

Contract #: 8200045161

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification Two has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. Modification One was approved at the September 2019
PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance, Consideration,
Indemnification, and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original
contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Wesson-Monroe, LLC

Contract #: 8200045166

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, Indemnification,
and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 41 of 57



46.

47.

48.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Mississippi State University

Contract #: 8200045215

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, and Entire
Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Mississippi State University/T.K. Martin Center for Technology & Disability
Contract #: 8200045216

Term: 07/01/2019 - 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, and Entire
Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Jobs for Mississippi Graduates, Inc.

Contract #: 8200045217

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, Indemnification,
and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 42 of 57



49. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
Supplier: Career Development & Training Institute, LLC
Contract #: 8200045188
Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, indemnification,
and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same. Proof of the Contractor's workers’ compensation insurance certification must be
received from the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

Staff Recommendation: These requests have been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR
staff and comply with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements.
OPSCR recommends approval of the contract renewals as requested in ltems VI.B.40 through
VI1.B.49.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as
presented on Items VI.B.40 through VI.B.49. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Malatesta and unanimously approved by all members present.

50. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections
Supplier: Mohamed E. Zein-Ahmed, M.D.
Contract #: 117594
Term: 11/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $312,218.20 $186,368.72
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was eight months with four optional
one-year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Zein-Ahmed is a Contract Worker. He provides oversite of
the healthcare services and medical treatment primarily for inmates/offenders sentenced to
MDOC under the auspices of MDOC and the supervision of the MDOC Chief Medical Officer.
He is paid $135.00 per hour for a maximum of 1,248 hours. The total requested FY 2021
spending authority is $186,368.72, which is comprised of $168,480.00 for personal services,
$12,888.72 for FICA, and $5,000.00 for travel reimbursement. The Contract Worker was
originally selected through an RFA. The original contract was approved at the October 2019
PPRB Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance and Compensation
clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 43 of 57



Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $819,832.48

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved
by all members present.

Items VI.B.51 and VI.B.52 were presented together and voted together.

51.

52.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections

Supplier: North Mississippi Commission on Mental lliness & Mental Retardation d/b/a
Communicare

Contract #: 8200046205

Term: 09/04/2019 - 09/30/2021 Modification
Total Value: $393,003.90 $0.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract remains approximately two years,
twenty-seven days with two optional one-year renewals. Modification One has been submitted
to include language required by the United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice
Assistance by updating the Contract Management clause. The Contractor provides pre-release
screening, assessments, treatment, and recovery support services for up to seventy-two
offenders with co-occurring disorders, who are released to six specific Mississippi counties
(Calhoun, Lafayette, Marshall, Panola, Tate, and Yalobusha), meet the program eligibility
criteria, and elect to participate in the program. These services are available as part of the
Second Chance Act Re-Entry Program for Adults with Co-Occurring Substance Abuse and
Mental Health Disorders Competitive Grant. The Contractor was originally selected through an
IFB. The original contract was approved at the September 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification
One also updates the Applicable Law, Transparency, Procurement Regulations,
Indemnification, Notices, and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $786,007.80

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections

Supplier: Mississippi State University, Office of Sponsored Projects

Contract #: 8200044402

Term: 04/03/2019 — 09/30/2021 Modification
Total Value: $89,600.00 $0.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was approximately two years and six
months with no optional renewal. Modification One has been submitted to include language
required by the United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance by adding
the Contract Management clause and incorporating Exhibit B, Special Conditions, as part of
the contract. The Contractor provides project evaluation services for the Second Chance Act
Re-Entry Program for Adults with Co-Occurring Substance Abuse and Mental Health Disorders
Competitive Grant to ensure that data tracking systems are sufficient to meet all reporting
requirements associated with the grant. These project evaluation services include preparing,
reviewing, and completing all associated project reports and making presentations related to
project expansion and sustainability. The Contractor was originally selected pursuant to
Section 3-102.04, Procuring Services Offered by Governmental Entities Not Under Purview of

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 44 of 57



the PPRB, of the PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations, which allows agencies to contract
directly with state entities without soliciting the private sector. The MDOC Commissioner
determined that the services meet the Agency’s requirements and the price represents a fair
market value for similar services provided by surrounding universities and colleges in
Mississippi and in two neighboring states (Louisiana and Alabama). The original contract was
approved at the April 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification One updates the Transparency,
Notices, Termination, and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: These requests have been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR
staff and comply with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements.
OPSCR recommends approval of the contract modifications as requested, and with no
contingency on ltem VI.B.51 as stated in the Agenda.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $89,600.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendations as
amended on Item VI.B.51 with no contingency, and as presented on ltem VI.B.52.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously approved by all
members present.

53. Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid
Supplier: Goold Health Systems d/b/a Change Healthcare Pharmacy Solutions, Inc.
Contract #: 8200025336
Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $12,312,779.70 $2,526,058.47
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was three years with two optional
one-year renewals. Amendment Two has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor develops and manages the Pharmacy
Preferred Drug List, Supplemental Rebate Program, Pharmacy Prior Authorization Program,
and Complex Pharmacy Care Program. The Contractor was originally selected through an
RFP. Amendment One was approved at the June 2019 PPRB meeting. Amendment Two
updates the Entire Agreement, Period of Performance, and Cost for Services clauses. All other
terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same. Proof of the Contractor's
updated required workers’ compensation, professional liability, general liability against bodily
injury or death, and property damage and fire insurance certifications must be received from
the agency prior to processing the contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
Contractor's updated required workers’ compensation, professional liability, general liability,
and property damage and fire insurance certifications.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $12,312,779.70

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 45 of 57



Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved
by all members present.

54. Requesting Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health
Supplier: PerkinElmer Genetics, Inc.
Contract #. 8200044795
Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $5,000,000.00 $2,500,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides newborn screening laboratory
services for over forty (40) conditions as specified by the Agency including repeat screenings
to confirm diagnosis. The unit price will be $57.25 per newborn which is comprised of $17.18
per sample for labor cost and $40.07 per sample for non-labor cost. The Contractor was
originally selected through an RFP. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
meeting. Modification One updates the Contract Term and the Total Contract Amount. All other
terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $10,000,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

55. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Development Authority

Supplier: Regions Bank (Yukio Kobayashi)

Contract #: 8200051188

Term: 07/01/2020 — 06/30/2024 New
Total Value: $665,752.00 $665,752.00
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is four years with one optional one-year
renewal. The Contractor will serve as the agency representative in Japan, working on behalf
of the State of Mississippi to expand investment recruitment opportunities for the export of
Mississippi products and services to Japan through the Asia-Pacific Investment Office located
in Yokohama, Japan. The Contractor was selected through an RFP with one respondent. The
Agency was granted an exemption from competitive sealed bidding at the December 2019
PPRB meeting when their Petition for Relief from Competitive Sealed Bidding was approved.
The Agency requests an exception to PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations Appendix D for
not including the Certification of Independent Price Determination and Prospective
Contractor’'s Representation Regarding Contingent Fees clauses in the RFP. Attachment F,
which contained the clauses, was erroneously excluded from the RFP when published. To
rectify, the Contractor received Attachment F from the Agency and certified prices were
determined independently and that Contractor did not retain anyone to secure this contract.
Therefore, OPSCR does not have concerns regarding competition, fairness, and transparency

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 46 of 57



of this procurement. The Contractor will be paid according to the rates provided in Exhibit “C”
Compensation of the contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and upon granting the exception to Appendix D, will comply with PPRB OPSCR Rules and
Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR recommends approval of the contract as
requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $833,838.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

56. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Development Authority
Supplier: Douglas, Inc. d/b/a Douglas Express Delivery
Contract #: 8200032058
Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $151,800.00 $36,800.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was three years with two optional
one-year renewals. Amendment Two has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides fulfillment services to include
warehousing and transportation of MDA Welcome Center brochures and maintains the MDA
Tour Guides and Visit MS brochures, and delivers the guides and brochures to the MDA main
office and Welcome Centers throughout the State. The Contractor was originally selected
through an RFP. Amendment One was approved at the March 2019 PPRB Meeting.
Amendment Two updates the Period of Performance, Compensation, Indemnification, and
Applicable Law clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the
same. Proof of the Contractor's required Workers' Compensation and facility insurance
certifications must be received from the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
Contractor’s required Workers’ Compensation and facility insurance certifications.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $133,333.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

57. Requesting Agency: DMH - Ellisville State School
Supplier: Precision Healthcare Staffing, LLC
Contract #: 8200031603
Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $1,700,000.00 $425,000.00

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 47 of 57



Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Three has been submitted to exercise the third optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides professional sitter services as needed
by the Agency. The rate per hour remains $14.50. The Contractor was originally selected
through an IFB. Amendment Two was approved at the June 2019 PPRB meeting. Amendment
Three updates the maximum contract amount and the Period of Performance and Entire
Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.
Proof the regulatory board’s approval (Mississippi Board of Mental Health) must be received
from the Agency prior to processing the contract. The Mississippi Board of Mental Health met
on April 16, 2020 and approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
required regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $2,125,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

58. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Revenue
Supplier: Mississippi State University, Mississippi Agricultural and Forestry Experimental
Station and the Forest and Wildlife Research Center
Contract #: 8200045002
Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $770,000.00 $385,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal as
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor assists the Agency in performing the annual
agricultural use-value determination for agricultural real property located throughout the State
of Mississippi. The Contractor was originally selected through an IFB. The original contract
was approved at the June 2019 PPRB meeting. Amendment One updates the Period of
Performance, Compensation, and Price Adjustment clauses. All other terms and conditions of
the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $1,540,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved
by all members present.

59. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Revenue

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 48 of 57



Supplier: Mississippi State University Extension Service

Contract #: 8200032471

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $361,632.00 $90,408.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Renewal Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal as
allowed by the original contract. Pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 27-1-55, the Mississippi State
University Extension Service shall conduct the continuing education sessions for tax collectors,
assessor-tax collectors, and their deputies on an annual basis. Additionally pursuant to Miss.
Code Ann. § 27-1-55 and PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations Section 3-102.04, this
contract is exempt from competitive bidding. Renewal Two was approved at the June 2019
PPRB meeting. Renewal Three updates the Period of Performance, Compensation, and Price
Adjustment clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $361,632.00

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

60. Requesting Agency: DMH - Central Office
Supplier: Maximus/Ascend Management Innovations, LLC
Contract #: 8200051160
Term: 07/01/2020 — 06/30/2021 New
Total Value: $327,000.00 $327,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is one year with four optional one-year
renewals. The Contractor will administer and score the Inventory for Client and Agency
Planning for use in resource allocation and level of care determinations for the Intellectual
Disabilities/Development Disabilities Waiver. The Contractor was selected through an IFB with
two respondents, of which one was deemed non-responsive for failure to complete IFB
Attachment D, Certifications and Assurance. The cost per assessment rate is $327.00 with an
estimated total of 1,000 assessments. Proof of the regulatory board’s approval (Mississippi
Board of Mental Health) must be received from the Agency prior to processing the contract.
The Mississippi Board of Mental Health met on May 21, 2020.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract as requested contingent upon receipt of the required
regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $1,635,000.00

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolifolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 49 of 57



Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as

61.

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Human Services

Supplier: Mid America Health, Inc.

Contract #: 8200051076

Term: 09/01/2020 — 08/31/2021 New
Total Value: $210,153.00 $210,153.00
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is one year with two optional two-year
renewals. The Contractor will provide dental services as needed for students at the Oakley
Youth Development Center. The Contractor was selected through an IFB with one respondent.
The Contractor will be paid according to the hourly rates provided in Attachment A of the
contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract as amended with no contingency as stated in the
Agenda.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $1,101,843.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as

amended with no contingency. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and
unanimously approved by all members present.

62. Requesting Agency: Department of Finance and Administration

Supplier: Hilltop Securities, Inc.

Contract #: 8200032437

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $800,000.00 $200,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was two years with three optional
one-year renewals. Amendment Two has been submitted to exercise the second optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides financial advisory services
to the State Bond Commission. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP.
Amendment One was approved at the June 2019 PPRB meeting. Amendment Two updates
the Contract Term, Consideration, Price Adjustment, Indemnification, Notices, and Priority
clauses. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $1,000,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 50 of 57



63. Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid

Supplier: Aleeta D. Massey

Contract #: 106648/111769

Term: 10/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $635,200.00 $168,400.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Three has been submitted to exercise three months of the second
optional renewal and nine months of the third optional renewal allowed by the original contract.
Ms. Massey is a Contract Worker. She provides project management and budget coordination
services to the Office of Information Technology of the Mississippi Division of Medicaid. She is
paid $80.00 per hour. The total requested FY 2021 spending authority is $168,400.00, which
consists of $166,400.00 for personal services and $2,000.00 for travel reimbursement. The
Contract Worker was originally selected through an alternative competitive method pursuant
to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Amendment Two was approved at the June 2019
PPRB meeting. Amendment Three updates the Period of Performance, Cost for Services, and
Priority clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $746,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved
by all members present.

64. Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid
Supplier: Stephen M. Oshinsky
Contract #: 98805
Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $608,000.00 $121,600.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Four has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Mr. Oshinsky is a Contract Worker. He manages DOM’s
eligibility modernization project implementation throughout the entirety of the System
Development Life Cycle process. He is paid $65.00 per hour. The total requested FY 2021
spending authority is $121,600.00, which is comprised of $119,600.00 for personal services
and $2,000.00 for travel reimbursement. The Contract Worker was originally selected through
an alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Amendment Three was approved at the June 2019 PPRB meeting. Amendment Four updates
the Period of Performance, Cost for Services, and Priority clauses. All other terms and
conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 51 of 57



Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $608,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

65. Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid
Supplier: Brett Brown
Contract #: 119288
Term: 07/01/2020 — 06/30/2021 New
Total Value: $110,942.80 $110,942.80
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is one year with four optional one-year
renewals. Mr. Brown is a Contract Worker. He will assist Medicaid leadership in refining the
data needs for upcoming Care Coordination Organization competitive bids; understanding the
data in the Medicaid Management Information System, Decision Support System, and the
clinical data registry; and troubleshooting pressing claims, encounter, and data issues. He is
paid $55.00 per hour not to exceed 1,840 hours annually. The total requested spending
authority is $110,941.80, which includes $101,200.00 for personal services, $7,741.80 for
FICA, and $2,000.00 for travel reimbursement. The Contract Worker was selected through an
RFA and was the only respondent.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $554,790.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved
by all members present.

Items VI.B.66 through VI.B.69 were presented together and voted together.

66. Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid
Supplier: Sally F. Harrison
Contract #: 98800
Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $516,000.00 $103,200.00
Summary of Request:
The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-year renewals.
Amendment Five has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal allowed by the
original contract. Ms. Harrison is a Contract Worker. She assists with training and mentoring
for specific project areas as requested. She is paid $55.00 per hour. The total requested FY
2021 spending authority is $103,200.00, which is comprised of $101,200.00 for personal
services and $2,000.00 for travel reimbursement. The Contract Worker was originally selected
through an alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Amendment Four was approved at the June 2019 PPRB meeling. Amendment Five updates

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 52 of 57



67.

68.

69.

the Period of Performance, Cost for Services, and Priority clauses. All other terms and
conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $516,000.00

Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid

Supplier: Nicholas Maisel

Contract #: 98811

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $516,000.00 $103,200.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Five has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Mr. Maisel is a Contract Worker. He develops and delivers
Provider Incentive Payment, Meaningful Use, and Electronic Health Record technology
training across a diverse group of users both one-on-one and in a classroom setting. He also
performs various duties to ensure appropriate incentive payments and reduce fraud. He is paid
$55.00 per hour. The total requested FY 2021 spending authority is $103,200.00, which is
comprised of $101,200.00 for personal services and $2,000.00 for travel reimbursement. The
Contract Worker was originally selected through an alternative competitive method pursuant
to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Amendment Four was approved at the June 2019
PPRB meeting. Amendment Five updates the Period of Performance, Cost for Services, and
Priority clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $516,000.00

Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid

Supplier: Melvin T. Jenkins, Jr.

Contract #: 98798

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $424,000.00 $84,800.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Five has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Mr. Jenkins is a Contract Worker. He monitors database and
application backups and designs, installs, creates, and maintains databases. He is paid $45.00
per hour. The total requested FY 2021 spending authority is $84,800.00, which is comprised
of $82,800.00 for personal services and $2,000.00 for travel reimbursement. The Contract
Worker was originally selected through an alternative competitive method pursuant to former
PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Amendment Four was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
meeting. Amendment Five updates the Period of Performance, Cost for Services, and Priority
clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $424,000.00

Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid

Supplier: Pam J. Woods

Contract #: 98806

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $414,000.00 $82,800.00

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 53 of 57



Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Five has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Ms. Woods is a Contract Worker. She assists DOM staff with
technical research and provides technical guidance in the implementation of a document
storage and retrieval system to be housed by DOM. She is paid $45.00 per hour. The total
requested FY 2021 spending authority is $82,800.00, which is comprised of $80,800.00 for
personal services and $2,000.00 for travel reimbursement. The Contract Worker was originally
selected through an alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and
Regulations. Amendment Four was approved at the June 2019 PPRB meeting. Amendment
Five updates the Period of Performance, Cost for Services, and Priority clauses. All other terms
and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: These requests have been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR
staff and comply with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements.
OPSCR recommends approval of the contract renewals as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $414,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to approve the staff recommendation as
presented on items VI.B.66 through V1.B.69. The motion was seconded by Mr.
Morehead and unanimously approved by all members present.

70. Requesting Agency: DMH — Mississippi State Hospital
Supplier: Melba Ann Morris
Contract #: 103815
Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $486,200.00 $121,550.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Third Addendum has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Ms. Morris is a Contract Worker. She leads and directs the
Agency’s audit and compliance of medical documentation, ensures accurate coding, and
prepares billable services. She is paid $85.00 per hour not to exceed an average of twenty-
five (25) hours per week. The total requested FY 2021 spending authority is $121,550.00,
which consists of $110,500.00 for personal services and $11,050.00 for FICA and is consistent
with previous years. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an RFQ. Second
Addendum was approved at the May 2019 PPRB meeting. Third Addendum updates the
Period of Performance, Compensation, and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and
conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $486,200.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff reccommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 54 of 57



7.

Requesting Agency: DMH - Boswell Regional Center

Supplier: OT Solutions, LLC (Kecia Ray, O.T.R.L.)

Contract #: 8200025886

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $417,600.00 $83,520.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was four years with one optional one-
year renewal. Amendment Two has been submitted to exercise the only optional renewal as
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides occupational therapy services for
Boswell Regional Center. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ. The
Contractor is paid $87.00 per hour, not to exceed 80 hours per month. Amendment One was
approved at the August 2016 PSCRB meeting. Amendment Two updates the Contract Term,
Consideration, E-Payment, Paymode, Availability of Funds, Representation Regarding
Gratuities, E-Verification, Procurement Regulations, Indemnification, Stop Work Order,
Termination for Convenience, Termination for Default, and Priority clauses and adds the
Approval clause. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same,
including the hourly rate. Proof of the Contractor’s required comprehensive general liability or
professional liability and fidelity bond insurance certificates and the regulatory board’s approval
(Mississippi Board of Mental Health) must be received from the Agency prior to processing the
contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
Contractor’s required comprehensive general liability or professional liability and fidelity bond
insurance certificates and the regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $417,600.00

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved
by all members present.

72. Requesting Agency: DMH — Boswell Regional Center

Supplier: Kristen Bevill, M.D.

Contract #: 8200025858

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $60,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was four years with one optional one-
year renewal. Amendment Two has been submitted to exercise the only optional renewal as
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides psychiatrist services for Boswell
Regional Center. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ. The Contractor is
paid $2,000 per psychiatric clinic. Amendment One was approved at the August 2016 PSCRB
meeting. Amendment Two updates the Contract Term, Consideration, E-Payment, Paymode,
Availability of Funds, Representation Regarding Gratuities, E-Verification, Procurement
Regulations, Indemnification, Stop Work Order, Termination for Convenience, Termination for
Default, and Priority clauses and adds the Approval clause. All other terms and conditions of
the original contract remain the same, including the rate. Proof of the Contractor’s required

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 55 of 57



comprehensive general liability or professional liability and fidelity bond insurance certificates
and the regulatory board’s approval (Mississippi Board of Mental Health) must be received
from the Agency prior to processing the contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
Contractor’s required comprehensive general liability or professional liability and fidelity bond
insurance certificates and the regulatory board’s approval. .

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $300,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved
by all members present.

73. Requesting Agency: DMH — Boswell Regional Center
Supplier: Consultant Pharmacist Group (Wayne Powell, R.Ph.)
Contract #: 8200025852
Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal (N)
Total Value: $350,000.00 $50,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was four years with one optional one-
year renewal. Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the only optional renewal as
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides pharmaceutical services for Boswell
Regional Center. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ. The Contractor is
paid $6,000 per month. The original contract was statutorily approved at the July 2016 PSCRB
meeting. Amendment One updates the Contract Term, Consideration, E-Payment, Paymode,
Availability of Funds, Representation Regarding Gratuities, E-Verification, Procurement
Regulations, Indemnification, Stop Work Order, Termination for Convenience, Termination for
Default, and Entire Agreement clauses and adds the Approval clause. All other terms and
conditions of the original contract remain the same, including the rate. Proof of the vendor's
required comprehensive general liability or professional liability and fidelity bond insurance
certificates and the regulatory board’s approval (Mississippi Board of Mental Health) must be
received from the Agency prior to processing the contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
vendor's required comprehensive general liability or professional liability and fidelity bond
insurance certificates and the regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $350,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Wray and unanimously approved
by all members present.

C. Emergency Contracts Reported to the Board for Calendar Year 2020

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 56 of 57



Emergency Contracts reported to the Board are attached to these Minutes as Attachment F.
D. OPSCR Staff Approvals Reported to the Board

The list of May 2020 OPSCR staff approvals reported to the Board is attached to these Minutes
as Attachment G.

Vil. Other Business

A. July 1, 2020 meeting rescheduled to July 23, 2020 at 9:00 a.m.
B. August 5, 2020 meeting rescheduled to August 12, 2020 at 9:00 a.m.

Announcements will follow closer to the meeting dates as to whether the meeting will be
telephonically only.

VIIl. Adjournment

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Wray to adjourn. The motion was seconded by Mr.
Morehead and unanimously approved by all members present.

These Minutes of the Public Procurement Review Board were approved by the members on the
231 of July, 2020.

(. 2 7/73/76

Je?a’ryﬂéy Chair  (__ Date /

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 57 of 57



PUBLIC PROCUREMENT
REVIEW BOARD

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
GOVERNOR TATE REEVES

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

LIZ WELCH
INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

NOTICE

A Telephonic Meeting of the

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REVIEW BOARD

will be held Thursday, June 25, 2020, 9:00 a.m. in
Room 117 Conference Room
Woolfolk State Office Building

Call-in information will be provided by request made to PPRB@dfa.ms.gov.



mailto:PPRB@dfa.ms.gov

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT
REVIEW BOARD
TELEPHONIC MEETING AGENDA
Thursday June 25, 2020
9:00 a.m.

*This Meeting will be held telephonically. For public telephonic access to the
meeting, please send a request to PPRB@dfa.ms.gov*

V.

A.

Call to Order

Approval of Minutes from April 2020 and May 2020 Public Procurement Review Board
Meetings

A. April 1, 2020
B. May 14, 2020

C. May 29, 2020

Approval of per diem and expenses for the June 25, 2020 meeting and for any additional
expenses incurred prior to the July 23, 2020 meeting

DFA Office of Purchasing, Travel and Fleet Management (OPTFM)

Petitions for Relief from Reverse Auction
Governing Authorities

Requesting Governing Authority: Rankin County School District

Supplier: Unknown

Term: One year

Commodities: Snacks for Frontiers Program

Total Value: $126,000.00 estimated

Summary of Request: Rankin County School District has requested an exemption from using
the reverse auction process for the purchase of snacks for their after school Frontiers program.
Bids have been advertised for the last seven (7) years and only one (1) response has been
submitted each year. Since only one bid has been submitted for the last seven (7) years, the
School District feels that the competitive sealed bid process should be utilized for this
procurement.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 1 of 56


mailto:PPRB@dfa.ms.gov
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/4.1.2020PPRBMinutes.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/5.14.2020SpecialPPRBMinutes.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/5.29.2020SpecialPPRBMinutes.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/RCSDRAsnackexemptionJune2020PPRB.pdf

Based on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the exemption and the
use of competitive sealed bidding for the procurement.

2. State Agencies

I. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Revenue (MDOR)
Supplier: Unknown
Contract #: RFx 3180001090
Term: 10/1/2020 through 9/30/2021
Total Value: $1,735,766.00 (estimated)
Summary of Request: DOR is requesting an exemption from the reverse auction process for
the purchase of vehicle title print and mailing, due to the security concerns related to the vendor
having access to driver confidential information and the requirement to provide bonded security
paper which has to meet a minimum security standard. The Agency believes that the Request
for Proposals (RFP) process will better serve the State as it will allow evaluation of the relative
suitability of the security measures of the vendors, as well as give better solutions with flexibility
in the final product.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the reverse auction exemption
to use the RFP method for the procurement.

ii. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Unknown
Contract #: RFx 3180001102
Term: 10/1/2020 through 9/30/2021
Total Value: $515,000.00 (estimated)
Summary of Request: MDOT has requested an exemption from using the reverse auction
process for the purchase of sand and gravel with the possibility of two (2) extensions for twelve
(12) months. MDOT is requesting the exemption because sand and gravel is used by MDOT
road maintenance crews at various locations throughout the State. The location of the work,
type of aggregate needed, and pits producing at the time of the work must be known to
determine the lowest cost. For these reasons, MDOT needs all locations and vendors to bid,
even if their price is higher than another vendor. Because MDOT awards to all and makes
determinations at the time of purchase, the reverse auction process is not in the best interest
of the State. MDOT requests approval to utilize the competitive sealed bid process to procure
sand and gravel.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the exemption and the use of
competitive sealed bidding for the procurement.

B. Consideration of Governing Authority Contracts for Board Action

1. Requesting Governing Authority: Marshall County School District
Supplier: Howard Technology Solutions
Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2022

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 2 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MDORtitleprintraexemptionJune2020PPRB.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MDOTsandandgravelexemptionjune2020pprb.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MarshallCountySchoolsERATEbidJune2020PPRB.pdf

4.

Total Value: $ 480,000.00

Summary of Request: Marshall County School District was granted an exemption from
reverse auction on October 2, 2019 for an E-Rate Category 2 project. They advertised for
competitive sealed bids for the purchase and received four (4) bids. The District wishes to
award to the lowest and best bid, which was Howard Technology Solutions.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Governing Authority: Philadelphia School District

Supplier: Howard Technology Solutions

Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2022

Total Value: $250,000.00

Summary of Request: Philadelphia School District was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on November 6, 2019 for an E-Rate Category 2 project. They advertised for
competitive sealed bids for the purchase and received two (2) bids. The District wishes to
award to the lowest and best bid, which was Howard Technology Solutions.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Governing Authority: Mississippi Achievement School District — Yazoo Region
Supplier: S.H.O.T.S.

Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021

Total Value: $196,203.28

Summary of Request: MASD-Yazoo Region was granted an exemption from reverse auction
on February 5, 2020 for an E-Rate Category 2 project. They advertised for competitive sealed
bids for the purchase and received four (4) bids. The District wishes to award to the lowest and
best bid, which was S.H.O.T.S.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Governing Authority: Mississippi Achievement School District — Humphreys
Region

Supplier: Synergetics

Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2025

Total Value: $84,720.50

Summary of Request: MASD—-Humphreys Region was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on February 5, 2020. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for the purchase and
received four (4) bids. The District wishes to award to the lowest and best bid, which was
Synergetics.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 3 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/PhiladelphiaSchoolseratebidJune2020PPRB.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/YazooAchievementeratebidJune2020PPRB.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/HumhreysachievementschooleratebidJune2020PPRB.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/HumhreysachievementschooleratebidJune2020PPRB.pdf

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

5. Requesting Governing Authority: Alcorn County School District
Supplier: Howard Technology Solutions
Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2022
Total Value: $54,016.00
Summary of Request: Alcorn County School District was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on January 8, 2020, for an E-Rate Category 2 project. They advertised for competitive
sealed bids for the purchase and received two (2) bids. The District wishes to award to the
lowest and best bid, which was Howard Technology Solutions.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

6. Requesting Governing Authority: Harrison County
Supplier: Adapco LLC, Clarke Mosquito Control Products, BWI Companies, Inc., Univar
Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021
Total Value: $ 147,684 estimated
Summary of Request: Harrison County was granted an exemption from reverse auction on
January 8, 2020, for the purchase of pesticides. They advertised for competitive sealed bids
for the purchase and received four (4) bids. The District wishes to award to the lowest as
primary with an alternate for each item.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

C. Consideration of State Agency Contracts for Board Action

1. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Creative Bus Sales
Contract #: 8200041075
Total Value: $3,620,000.00
Term: 9/11/2018 through 6/30/2021
Summary of Request: MDOT has submitted a request to extend this agency contract for a
period of one (1) year. This is the second of four (4) possible extensions. The contract was
originally approved by PPRB on September 11, 2018. The first extension was approved by
PPRB on May 1, 2019. MDOT completed a reverse auction to establish an agency contract
for the purchase of up to one hundred (100) 6 Passenger-A-ADA mini vans. Three (3) vendors
submitted pre-qualification information and all met specifications. Two (2) vendors participated
in the reverse auction and the contract was awarded to the low bidder. This contract is available
to quasi state agencies or other political subdivisions of the state of Mississippi, agencies of
the United States Government, Public Procurement Units, and FTA Recipients.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 4 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/AlcornschooldistricteratebidJune2020pprb.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/HarrisonCountyPesticidebidJune2020PPRB.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MDOTCBSRenewalJune2020pprb.pdf

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted by the agency, we ask that the Board approve this extension.

. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Forestry Commission

Supplier: Waters Truck & Tractor Co Inc.

Contract #: 8200051148

Term: One time purchase of twelve (12) extended cab tandem wheeled trucks with beds.
Total Value: $500,000.00

Summary of Request: MFC completed a reverse auction on April 30, 2020 for the purchase
of twelve (12) extended cab tandem wheeled trucks with beds. Proposals were sent to twelve
(12) vendors and four (4) vendors submitted qualifying quotes. Three (3) vendors participated
in the reverse auction. The MFC equipment committee has determined that the low bid meets
the specifications and is awarding the contract to Waters Truck & Tractor Co Inc. No protests
were received.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the contract.

. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Warren Paving, Standard Construction, Seaboard, Material Resources, Mallette
Brothers, Lehman-Roberts, APAC MS, Huey P Stockstill, WE Blain and Sons, Dickerson and
Bowen, Central Pipe Supply, Barriere Construction Co., ADCAMP, Dunn Roadbuilders
Contract(s) #: 8900001379 ($150,000.00), 8900001372 ($50,000.00), 8900001369
($50,000.00), 8900001362 ($175,000.00), 8900001348 ($150,000.00), 8900001347
($1,500,000.00), 8900001341 ($2,000,000.00), 8900001346 ($125,000.00), 8900001373
($800,000.00), 8900001345 ($500,000.00), 8900001344 ($75,000.00), 8900001343
($200,000.00), 8900001342 ($60,000.00), 8900001351 ($500,000.00)

Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021

Total Value: $6,335,000.00

Summary of Request: MDOT requested and was approved an exemption from the reverse
auction process at the March 4, 2020 PPRB meeting for the purchase of hot and cold asphalt
mix. This enabled all vendors to be awarded a contract, allowing MDOT to make a
determination at time of purchase for lowest cost based on its complexity. Hot and cold asphalt
mixes are used by MDOT road maintenance crews at various locations throughout the State.
The location of the work, type of asphalt mix needed, and plants producing at that time must
be known to determine lowest cost. Additionally, since hot mix must be used within a short
time period, only plants within a certain geographical range of the work location can be
considered when determining lowest cost. The contracts contain a possible two (2) twelve (12)
month extensions.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the contracts.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 5 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MFCTruckreverseauctionjune2020pprb.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MDOTasphaltextensionjune2020pprb.pdf

4. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Fullen Dock Warehouse, Arcosa LW BR LLC, Nunley Trucking, Two-J Ranching,
Vulcan Materials Co., Warren Paving, BWI MTN Il Inc., Durham INC.
Contract #: 8900001356 ($15,000.00), 8900001378 (20,000.00), 8900001377 ($15,000.00),
8900001376 ($200,000.00), 8900001375 ($3,500,000.00), 8900001374 ($1,000,000.00),
8900001355 ($50,000.00), 8900001354 ($50,000.00)
Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021
Total Value: $4,850,000.00
Summary of Request: MDOT requested and was approved an exemption from the reverse
auction process at the March 4, 2020 PPRB meeting for the purchase of crushed aggregates
(limestone). This enabled all vendors to be awarded a contract, allowing MDOT to make a
determination at time of purchase for lowest cost based on its complexity. Crushed aggregates
are used by MDOT road maintenance crews at various locations throughout the State along
with certified bituminous to chip seal and for shoulder repairs. Large rip rap is used for erosion
control at drainage structures and bridge sites. Because of seasonal use, there can be
availability issues since MDOT competes for product with cities, counties, and asphalt plants.
Availability and location of work must be known to determine the lowest cost. The contracts
contain a possible two (2) twelve (12) month extensions.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the contracts.

5. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Stribling, Power Equipment, Puckett Rents, Rankin Rental, Lyle, McGraw, H & E,
Scott Equip, United Rental, HERC, Vermeer, RentSmart, H & P
Contract #: 8900001349 ($65,000.00), 8900001352 ($35,000.00), 8900001353 ($50,000.00),
8900001360 ($35,000.00), 8900001361 ($35,000.00), 8900001363 ($35,000.00),
8900001364 ($35,000.00), 8900001365 ($35,000.00), 8900001366 ($35,000.00),
8900001367 ($35,000.00), 8900001368 ($35,000.00), 8900001370 ($65,000.00),
8900001371 ($35,000.00)
Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021
Value: $530,000.00
Summary of Request: MDOT requested and was approved an exemption from the reverse
auction process at the March 4, 2020 PPRB meeting for rental equipment contracts. This
allows MDOT to meet temporary and emergency equipment needs while eliminating the need
to make large equipment purchases and incur the maintenance costs. In order to determine
the lowest cost, time of work, equipment required, and equipment availability must be known.
The contracts contain a possible two (2) twelve (12) month extensions.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been determined to
comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based on the information
provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the contracts.

6. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: TraxPlus
Contract #: 8200036518
Term: 12/06/2017 through 6/30/2021

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 6 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MDOTcrushedaggregateextensionjune2020pprb.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MDOTEquipmentRentalTabulationjune2020pprb.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MDOTTraxplusextensionjune2020pprb.pdf

Total Value: $1,737,420.00

Summary of Request: MDOT has submitted a request to extend agency contract number
8200036518 for a period of one (1) year to allow the agency to purchase up to thirty (30)
additional 50HP 16,000 Ibs. excavators in the future. The original contract was approved by
the prior PPRB on 12/6/2017, the first extension was approved at the 6/6/2018 PPRB meeting
and the second on 3/6/2019. This request is the third of four (4) possible renewals and contains
no price increases.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted by the agency, OPTFM recommends approval of the
extension.

. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Deep South Equipment Company

Contract #: 8200028616

Term: 10/05/2016 through 6/30/2021

Total Value: $1,135, 000.00

Summary of Request: MDOT is requesting an extension of this contract for a period of one
(1) year to allow the purchase of up to ten (10) additional 200hp excavators, at the same unit
price. The original bid was a competitive sealed bid with six (6) responsive bids and awarded
to the lowest responsive bidder. The original contract was approved by the prior PPRB on
10/5/2016. The first extension request was approved 10/5/2017 by the prior PPRB, the
second extension was approve by PPRB on 6/6/2018, and the third extension on 4/3/19. This
will be the fourth and final extension. MDOT is requesting the Board’s approval of this
contract extension.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the extension.

. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Deep South Equipment Company

Contract #: 8200036514

Term: 12/06/2017 through 6/30/2021

Total Value: $4,665,000.00

Summary of Request: MDOT is requesting to extend this contract for a period of one (1)
year to purchase up to thirty (30) additional 140hp excavators at the same unit price. The
original bid was a competitive sealed bid with eight (8) responsive bids and awarded to the
lowest responsive bidder. The original contract was approved by the prior PPRB on 12/6/2017
with the first extension approved for a one (1) year period by PPRB on 6/6/2018, and the
second on 4/3/2019. This will be the third of four (4) possible extensions. MDOT is requesting
the Board’s approval of this contract extension.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the extension.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 7 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MDOTdeepsouthextensionjune2020pprb.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MDOTdeepsouthextensionjune2020pprb.pdf

9. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Striping Service and Supply, Inc.
Contract #: 8200036605
Term: 12/06/2017 through 6/30/2021
Total Value: $2,758,500.00
Summary of Request: MDOT has submitted a request to extend agency contract number
8200036605 for a period of one (1) year for the purchase up to one hundred forty-six (146)
attenuators. The original contract was approved by the prior PPRB on 12/6/2017, the first
extension was approved at the 5/2/2018 PPRB meeting and the second on 3/6/2019. This
request is the third of four (4) possible renewals and contains no price increases.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the extension.

10.Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Chemical Containers, Inc.
Contract #: 8200036585
Term: 12/06/2017 through 6/30/2021
Total Value: $3,584,175.00
Summary of Request: MDOT has submitted a request to extend agency contract number
8200036585 for a period of one (1) year for the purchase of up to forty (40) chemical sprayers.
The original contract was approved by the prior PPRB on 12/6/2017, the first extension was
approved at the 5/2/2018 PPRB meeting, and the second on 3/6/2019. This request is the third
of four (4) possible renewals and contains no price increases.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the extension.

11. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Hall Manufacturing, Inc.
Contract #: 8200032415
Term: 05/22/2017 through 6/30/2021
Total Value: $600,000.00
Summary of Request: MDOT has submitted a request to extend agency contract number
8200032415 for a period of one (1) year to allow the purchase of mower parts. The original
contract was approved by the prior PPRB on 5/22/2017, the first extension was approved at
the 5/2/2018 PPRB meeting, and the second on 3/6/2019. This request is the third of four (4)
possible renewals and contains no price increases.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the extension.

12. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Deep South Equipment Company
Contract #: 8200036169

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 8 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MDOTattenuatorexensionJune2020pprb.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MDOTchemicalsprayersextensionjune2020pprb.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MDOTmowerpartsextensionjune2020pprb.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MDOTdeepsouthextensionjune2020pprb.pdf

Term: 11/01/2017 through 6/30/2021

Total Value: $1,963,500.00

Summary of Request: MDOT has submitted a request to extend this contract for a period of
one (1) year to allow the purchase of up to fifteen (15) additional Front End Loaders in the
future, at the same unit price. The original contract was approved by the prior PPRB on
11/1/2017, the first extension was approved at the 6/6/2018 PPRB meeting, and the second
on 4/3/2019. This request is the third of four (4) possible renewals and contains no price
increases.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted, OPTFM recommends approval of the extension.

13. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Deep South Equipment Company
Contract #: 8200036173
Term: 11/01/2017 through 6/30/2021
Total Value: $2,510,700.00
Summary of Request: MDOT has submitted a request to extend this contract for a period of
one (1) year to allow the purchase of up to thirty (30) additional front end loader/backhoes in
the future, at the same unit price. The original contract was approved by the prior PPRB on
11/1/2017, the first extension was approved at the 6/6/2018 PPRB meeting, and the second
on 4/3/2019. This request is the third of four (4) possible renewals and contains no price
increases.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted, OPTFM recommends approval of the extension.

14.Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Health (MSDH)
Supplier: Bimbo Bakeries, USA, Inc.
Contract #: 8200051274
Term: Twelve (12) Months (7/1/2020 - 6/30/2021, with one (1) possible twelve (12) month
extension).
Total Value: $1,781,000.00
Summary of Request: MSDH conducted a reverse auction on May 7, 2020 and is
requesting approval to enter into a contract with Bimbo Bakeries, USA, Inc., to purchase
bread for the Women, Infants and Children Special Supplemental Nutrition Program (WIC).
The reverse auction was an “all item/all locations” bid. Only one bidder/manufacturer
participated in the reverse auction. MSDH selected the lowest and best bidder in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations. MSDH is requesting the Board’s approval
of the contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted by the agency, OPTFM recommends approval of this contract.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 9 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MDOTdeepsouthextensionjune2020pprb.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MSDHWICbreadbidJune2020PPRB.pdf

15. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Health (MSDH)
Supplier: Supervalu Holdings, Inc.
Contract #: 8200051302
Term: Twelve (12) Months (7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021, with one the option to extend the
contract for a period of from one (1) month up to twelve (12) months)
Total Value: $35,038,213.00
Summary of Request: MSDH is requesting approval of a contract with Supervalu Holdings,
to purchase food and bags for the Women, Infants and Children Special Supplemental
Nutrition (WIC) Program. MSDH was granted an exemption from the reverse auction
process on February 5, 2020. Only one bidder responded to the bid. MSDH selected the
lowest and best bidder in accordance with applicable laws and regulations. MSDH is
requesting the Board’s approval of the contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted by the agency, OPTFM recommends approval of this contract.

16.Requesting State Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health (MSDH)
Supplier: Sanofi Pasteur, Incorporated
Contract #: 8900001335
Term: Ten (10) Months (6/10/2020 through 3/31/2021)
Total Value: $1,418,214.00
Summary of Request: MSDH is requesting approval to use the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention (CDC) vaccine contract pursuant to the provision set forth in
Mississippi Code Annotated Section 31-7-13(m)(i) which provides an exemption from
bidding procedures for purchasing agreements approved by DFA. MSDH wishes to
purchase vaccines from the CDC contract price list for the Vaccines for Children Program
(VFC). These vaccines are currently available on the Minnesota Multistate Contracting
Alliance for Pharmacy (MMCAP) state contract; however, these specific vaccines are
priced lower on the CDC Contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted by the Agency, OPTFM recommends approval of the exemption.

17.Requesting Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health (MSDH)
Supplier: Glaxosmithkline, LLC
Contract #: 8900001336
Term: Ten (10) Months (6/10/2020 — 3/31/2021)
Total Value: $1,261,463.00
Summary of Request: MSDH is requesting approval to use the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention (CDC) vaccine contract pursuant to the provision set forth in
Mississippi Code Annotated Section 31-7-13(m)(i) which provides an exemption from
bidding procedures for purchasing agreements approved by DFA. MSDH wishes to
purchase vaccines from the CDC contract price list for the Vaccines for Children Program
(VFC). These vaccines are currently available on the Minnesota Multistate Contracting
Alliance for Pharmacy (MMCAP) state contract; however, these specific vaccines are
priced lower on the CDC Contract.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 10 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MSDHWICfoodandbagsbidJune2020pprb.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MSDHSanoficdcexemptionjune2020pprb.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MSDHGlaxocdcexemptionjune2020pprb.pdf

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted by the Agency, OPTFM recommends approval of the exemption.

18.Requesting Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health (MSDH)
Supplier: Merck Sharp & Dohme Corporation
Contract #: 8900001337
Term: Ten (10) Months (6/10/2020 through 3/31/2021)
Total Value: $3,829,410.00
Summary of Request: MSDH is requesting approval to use the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention (CDC) vaccine contract pursuant to the provision set forth in
Mississippi Code Annotated Section 31-7-13(m)(i) which provides an exemption from
bidding procedures for purchasing agreements approved by DFA. MSDH wishes to
purchase vaccines from the CDC contract price list for the Vaccines for Children Program
(VFC). These vaccines are currently available on the Minnesota Multistate Contracting
Alliance for Pharmacy (MMCAP) state contract; however, these specific vaccines are
priced lower on the CDC Contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted by the Agency, OPTFM recommends approval of the exemption.

19.Requesting Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health (MSDH)
Supplier: Pfizer, Incorporated
Contract #: 8900001338
Term: Ten (10) Months (6/10/2020 through 3/31/2021)
Total Value: $1,098,228.00
Summary of Request: MSDH is requesting approval to use the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention (CDC) vaccine contract pursuant to the provision set forth in
Mississippi Code Annotated Section 31-7-13(m)(i) which provides an exemption from
bidding procedures for purchasing agreements approved by DFA. MSDH wishes to
purchase vaccines from the CDC contract price list for the Vaccines for Children Program
(VFC). These vaccines are currently available on the Minnesota Multistate Contracting
Alliance for Pharmacy (MMCAP) state contract; however, these specific vaccines are
priced lower on the CDC Contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted by the Agency, OPTFM recommends approval of the exemption.

20. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Health (MSDH)

Supplier: MS Fruit and Vegetable Co LLC

Contract #: 8200051464

Term: 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021 (with possible one (1) 12 month extension)

Total Value: $3,665,430.00

Summary of Request: MSDH conducted a reverse auction on May 20, 2020 and is

requesting approval to enter into a contract with MS Fruit and Vegetable Co LLC to

purchase food (fresh fruit and vegetables) and services (storage, supply distribution of

PPRB Meeting Agenda

Woolfolk Building, Room 117

June 25, 2020
Page 11 of 56



http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MSDHMerckcdcexemptionjune2020pprb.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MSDHPfizercdcexemptionjune2020pprb.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MSDHWICFruitreverseauctionJune2020PPRB.pdf

the fresh fruit and vegetables) for the Women, Infants and Children Special Supplemental
Nutrition Program (WIC). The reverse auction was an “all item/all location” bid. Only one
bidder participated in the reverse auction. MSDH is requesting the Board’s approval of
the contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval this contract

D. Requests for Exemption from Regulation

1. Requesting Agency: University of Mississippi Medical Center (UMMC)
Scope of Request: Exemption to Chapter 8, “Disposal of Personal Property,” Section
8.101.01.2 of the Procurement Manual
Purchase Method: Group Purchasing Organization (GPO)
Comments: UMMC is requesting an exemption to the requirements of the regulations of
Chapter 8 “Disposal of Personal Property”, Section 8.101.01.2, as it relates to personal
property that will be traded-in as part of a purchases(s) facilitated through a GPO.

This chapter and section relates to personal property which becomes surplus to the agency or
is obsolete or inoperable, but still has a residual value and the agency wants to trade the
equipment in to receive a discount off the purchase price of new equipment. (Please see the
attached request letter.)

Section 8.101.01.2 states: “when trading-in a commodity and applying the revenue towards a
reduction in the purchase price, the agency must evaluate the value of the commodity being
traded as well as the value of the item being procured to determine the proper methods of
soliciting bids. If the estimated value of the items or items being traded is greater than $1,000
but not more than $5,000, two written quotes are required. If the estimated value of the “trade-
in” commodity exceeds $5000 then the transaction shall be advertised.

Per Section 31-7-13, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, if the estimated value of the
commodity to be purchased exceeds $50,000, then the transaction shall be advertised. If the
estimated value of the commodity to be purchased exceeds $5,000, then the transaction shall
be entered into after obtaining at least two competitive bids.

Since UMMC has authority to purchase through a GPO and is exempt from bid requirements,
they are asking to be exempt regarding the “disposal of personal property requirements” as
well. This will enable them to trade-in items on the GPO without having to bid separately for
the sale of those items which have a residual value of greater than $1,000.00. The prior PPRB
initially approved this exemption in April 2013 and asked that the request be brought back
before the PPRB each year. UMMC's current exemption approval expires June 30, 2020.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this exemption.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 12 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/UMMCGPOTradeinexemptionJune2020PPRB.pdf

E.

F.

V.

2. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Summary of Request: MDOT is requesting the Public Procurement Review Board (Board)
delegate authority to the Office of Purchasing, Travel and Fleet Management (OPTFM) to
provide any subsequent approvals of spending limits for the Mississippi Department of
Transportation (MDOT) contracts, related to the commodities listed below for the period of July
1, 2020 through June 30, 2021. These contracts have line item pricing only and do not have a
contract total. However, OPTFM requires MDOT to enter an estimated spend amount as the
contract total in MAGIC, for oversight approval. Currently, if the original estimated spend
amount or any subsequent updates to the estimated spend amount meets threshold
requirements, it goes to the Board for approval. For initial approval of the contract award this
has not been an issue. However, subsequent approvals to increase this target value have
proven to be problematic and have resulted in special Board meetings to prevent delays to
MDOT's routine maintenance program. Since these approvals are for internal spending limits
only and are not related to contract amendments for pricing or quantity increases, we are
requesting the Board delegate approval authority of these spending limits to OPTFM. We have
made this request on behalf of MDOT since July 2016 and have brought it back to the Board
each year for approval.

The following commodities are awarded as indefinite quantity, unit-priced contracts: Aluminum
Sign Blanks, Attenuator Parts, Break-a-way Sign Supports, Certified Bituminous Materials,
Concrete Box Culverts, Concrete Pipe, Crushed Aggregates, Equipment Rental, Glass
Beads, Guard Rail End Terminal Parts, Herbicides for Vegetation Control, High-build Traffic
Paint, Hot and Cold Mix Asphalt, Mower Parts Pavement Marking Materials, Reflecting
Sheeting, Refurbished Sign Blanks, Rock Salt, Sand and Gravel, Thermoplastic Materials,
Traffic Paint, and Vehicle Safety Lighting.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted by the Agency, we ask that the Board delegate approval authority
to OPTFEM for subsequent increases in spending limits for the referenced commodities.

OPTEM Staff Approvals reported to the Board

OPTEM Sole Source Purchases

G. OPTEM Emergency Purchases

DFA Bureau of Building, Grounds, and Real Property Management (BOB/RPM)
A. Consideration of Agency Construction Contracts for Board Action

1. Using Agency: Mississippi Military Department

Project Title: Repairs to 1600 Block Phase Two and 2000 Block for Camp Shelby Joint
Forces Training Center

Square Feet: 34,791

General Contractor: Hanco Corporation (Hattiesburg, Mississippi) (lowest of 5 bids
received)

Construction Days from Notice to Proceed [Term]: 510 calendar days

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 13 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/MDOTIndefiniteQuantityDelegationJune2020PPRB.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/OPTFMstaffapprovalsmarchthroughjune2020pprb.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/OPTFMsolesourcemarchthroughjune2020pprb.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/optfm/OPTFMEmergenciesJune2020pprb.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/BOB/Construction/2020/06252020_PPRB/Military_1600_2000_bid_tab.pdf

Total Value at Award: $7,923,000.00 (Base Bid and Alternate #1)

Contract Scope: Repairs to 1600 Block Phase Two, Buildings 1671, 1972, 1673, 1674; and
repairs to 2000 Block, Buildings 2024-20, 2034-37, 2070-72, Camp Shelby, Mississippi,
consisting of selective demolition, site work, new metal building structure, roof, interior
partitions, finishes, fire sprinkler, plumbing, mechanical, and electrical systems.

Note: Board Action required when Construction exceeds $5,000,000.00.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
BOB has reviewed the documentation and recommends PPRB approval contingent upon
executable Contract.

BOB Staff Approvals Reported to the Board

RPM Succeeding Leases

. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Employment Security

Lease #: 260-221-23A

Lessor: Century Grenada, LLC

Term: 08-01-2020 thru 07-31-2023

Total Yearly Cost: $51,895.08

Cost PSF: 9.70 + Utilities & Janitorial

Previous Cost PSF: 9.70 + Utilities & Janitorial

Total Space per Occupant: 382 sq. ft.

Federal Funds: 100%

Square Footage Proposed: 5,350 sq. ft.

Previous Square Footage: 5,350 sq. ft.

Address of Property: 1229-A Sunset Drive, Grenada, MS

Purpose of Lease: This will be the WIN job center for the Grenada area.

Note: This is a three (3) year lease with no renewals. MDES asks for a waiver on the Space
Efficiency allowance due to the fact that the original contract was signed prior to the policy taking
effect.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by DFA staff, and
upon the granting of the waiver for the Space Efficiency Allowance, will have complied with all
rules, regulations and legal requirements. RPM recommends the approval of this lease.

RPM Land Leases

. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Finance & Administration
Lease #: 899-251-21J

Lessor: Jackson Municipal Airport Authority

Term: 07-01-2020 thru 06-30-2021

Total Yearly Cost: $3,439.00

Cost PSF: $.28

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 14 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/bob/construction/2020/06252020_pprb/bob_Staff_Approvals_combined_1.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/BOB/RPM/RPM2020-06-260-221-23A.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/BOB/RPM/RPM2020-06-899-251-21J.pdf

Previous Cost PSF: $.25

Total Space per Occupant: N/A

Federal Funds: 0%

Square Footage Proposed: 12,500 sq. ft.

Previous Square Footage: 12,500 sq. ft.

Address of Property: 155 South Hangar Drive, Jackson, MS.

Purpose of Lease: This location houses the office trailer for DFA Office of Air Transport.

Note: This is a one year lease with no renewals. This approval is contingent on the
receipt of a properly signed and executed contract with the Jackson Municipal Airport
Authority.

Staff Recommendations: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease, contingent upon a signed and executed contract.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Finance & Administration
Lease #: 899-251-20A-R

Lessor: Anastasia Jones, Joann Prekezes, Theo Gouras, Jeannie Thomas, Calliope K.
McDole and Angelo J. Dorizas

Term: 07-01-2020 thru 12-31-2020

Total Monthly Cost: $7,425.00

Cost Per Space/Month: $45.00

Previous Cost PSF: N/A

Federal Funds: 0%

Parking Spaces: 165

Address of Property: 255 George Street, Jackson, MS.

Purpose of Lease: Temporary parking for State employees due to construction.
Note: This is a month to month lease with no renewals.

Staff Recommendations: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Wildlife Fisheries & Parks
Lease #: 899-071-21A

Lessor: Legacy Wildlife Services

Term: 07-01-2020 thru 06-30-2021

Total Yearly Cost: $26,870.94

Cost Per Acre: $7.29 per year

Previous Cost Per Acre: $6.67 per year

Total Space per Occupant: N/A

Federal Funds: 0%

Total Acres Proposed: 3,686 sq. ft.

Address of Property: Calhoun County, Mississippi. As described in attachment “A” in the lease
contract.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 15 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/BOB/RPM/RPM2020-06-899-251-20A-R.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/BOB/RPM/RPM2020-06-899-071-21A.pdf

Purpose of Lease: This lease will be for the purpose of establishing, operating, and maintaining
the lands as a state Wildlife Management Area for public hunting, fishing, and other outdoor
recreation.

Note: This is a one (1) year lease with one (1) two (2) year option to renew. The rates for the
optional years are:

2nd year option rental rate $7.51 per acre.
3rd year option rental rate $7.73 per acre.
Any changes in acreage leased must be approved by PPRB.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Wildlife Fisheries & Parks

Lease #: 899-552-23A (Wolf River WMA)

Lessor: Weyerhauser Company

Term: 07-01-2020 thru 06-30-2023

Total Yearly Cost: $84,947.63

Cost Per Acre: $8.29 per year

Previous Cost Per Acre: $7.40 per year

Total Space per Occupant: N/A

Federal Funds: 0%

Total Acres Proposed: 10,247 sq. ft.

Address of Property: Pearl River County, Mississippi. As described in attachment “A” in the
lease contract.

Purpose of Lease: This lease will be for the purpose of establishing, operating, and maintaining
the lands as a state Wildlife Management Area for public hunting, fishing, and other outdoor
recreation.

Note: This is a three (3) year lease. The rates for year 2 and 3 are:

2nd year rental rate $8.62 per acre.
3rd year rental rate $8.97 per acre.
Any changes in acreage leased must be approved by PPRB.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Wildlife Fisheries & Parks
Lease #: 899-241-23A (Little Biloxi WMA)

Lessor: Weyerhauser Company

Term: 07-01-2020 thru 06-30-2023

Total Yearly Cost: $46,971.31

Cost Per Acre: $8.29 per year

Previous Cost Per Acre: $7.40 per year

Total Space per Occupant: N/A

Federal Funds: 0%

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 16 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/BOB/RPM/RPM2020-06-899-552-23A.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/BOB/RPM/RPM2020-06-899-241-23A.pdf

Total Acres Proposed: 5,666.02 sq. ft.

Address of Property: Pearl River County, Mississippi. As described in attachment “A” in the
lease contract.

Purpose of Lease: This lease will be for the purpose of establishing, operating, and maintaining
the lands as a state Wildlife Management Area for public hunting, fishing, and other outdoor
recreation.

Note: This is a three (3) year lease. The rates for year 2 and 3 are:

2nd year rental rate $8.62 per acre.
3rd year rental rate $8.97 per acre.
Any changes in acreage leased must be approved by PPRB.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease.

VI. DFA Office of Personal Service Contract Review (OPSCR)
A. Petitions for Relief from Competitive Sealed Bidding

1. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education
RFx Number: 3180001110
Procurement Request: Request for Proposals
Anticipated Term: One (1) Year with Four (4) optional renewals
Anticipated Contract Amount: $2,000,000.00
Summary of Request: The Agency has submitted a Petition for Relief from the use of an
Invitation for Bids (IFB) as the procurement method as allowed by Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-
403(4) for the competitive procurement of one vendor to provide an English Language
Proficiency Test (hereinafter “ELPT”) through an online delivery platform. In accordance with
Section 1111 (1)(G)(i) of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, as amended
by the Every Student Succeeds Act, the State will provide an annual assessment of English
proficiency of all English learners. The Agency contends the use of an IFB is neither practicable
nor advantageous as the company should have a proven track record of success in
development quality, test delivery, scoring, and reporting of a statewide assessment program,
and the ELPT must be legally defensible. The respondents will be evaluated based on
technical, management, and cost factors. Pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-413(2)(b)(iii) the
Agency requests approval to score “cost” factors openly as price is based on an objective
determination. The technical factors will be weighed at thirty-three (33) points or 33%,
management factors will be weighed at thirty-two (32) points or 32%, and cost factors (price)
will be weighed at thirty-five (35) points or 35%.

Staff Recommendation: Granting of the Agency’s Petition for Relief from competitive bidding
requirements as allowed by Miss. Code Ann. 8§ 31-7-403(4), and approval of the Agency’s
request to use a Request for Proposals as the procurement method to select one vendor to
provide an ELPT through an online delivery platform, and as allowed by Miss. Code Ann. 8§ 31-
7-413(2)(b)(iii), approval to score “cost” factors openly as price.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 17 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/3180001110.pdf

2. Requesting Agency: Pearl River Valley Water Supply District
RFx Number: 3180001091
Procurement Request: Request for Proposals
Anticipated Term: Four (4) Years with one (1) renewal
Anticipated Contract Amount: $960,000.00
Summary of Request: The Agency has submitted a Petition for Relief from the use of an
Invitation for Bids (IFB) as the procurement method as allowed by Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-
403(4) for the competitive procurement of professional electrical services related to operation
and maintenance of all facilities on the properties of the Pearl River Valley Water Supply
District (hereinafter “District”). The vendor will provide maintenance and repair of all electrical,
air conditioning cooling, heating, lighting, and hydraulic components. After considering public
safety concerns, the District contends the use of an IFB is neither practicable nor
advantageous as the service requires vendors to be licensed to perform electrical work by the
Mississippi State Board of Contractors while complying with all federal, state, and local laws
and the International Building Code, and the vendor must possess a broad range of expertise
to perform these services. The respondents will be evaluated based on technical, cost, and
management factors. The technical factors will be weighed at thirty (30) points or 30%, cost
factors (price) will be weighed at thirty-five (35) points or 35%, and management factors will
be weighed at thirty-five (35) points or 35%.

Staff Recommendation: Granting of the Agency’s Petition for Relief from competitive bidding
requirements as allowed by Miss. Code Ann. 8§ 31-7-403(4), and approval of the Agency’s
request to use a Request for Proposals as the procurement method to select one vendor for
the procurement of electrical services.

B. Consideration of Contracts for Board Action

1. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Questar Assessment, Inc.

Contract #: 8200018500

Term: 07/01/2015 - 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $59,568,023.60 $7,509,844.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with nine optional one-
year renewals. Modification Six has been submitted to exercise the fifth optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Section 27-104-7(2)(l) of the Miss. Code Ann. allows the State
Board of Education to enter into contractual agreements for student assessment for a period
up to ten years. The Contractor provides programmatic, technical, and psychometric activities
for the English Language Arts (ELA) and Mathematics Grades 3 through 8 Assessments, End
of Course Assessments in Algebra | and English Il, and cost options for the Geometry and
Algebra Il Assessments, which are aligned with the 2016 Mississippi College and Career
Readiness Standards for ELA and Mathematics. The services provided include the design and
management of assessment programs, development of new items (questions) and forms
(tests). The Contractor is responsible for providing the test online as well as processing,
scoring, and reporting of tests. The Contractor also offers re-testing opportunities for students
who do not receive a passing score. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP.
Modification Five was approved at the May 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification Six modifies the
scope of services to meet the upcoming 2020-2021 school year needs; continues with the
activation of the cost option for the End-of-Course Algebra Il assessment that is to be

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 18 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/3180001091.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200018500mod6.pdf

administered to students who take Algebra | in middle school; incorporates into the contract
the Mississippi Academic Assessment Program 2020-2021 Contract Modification letter dated
April 20, 2020 (Attachment 28); the 2020-2021 Budget Summary Form dated April 21, 2020
(Attachment 29); 2020-2021 Statement of Work (Attachment 30); Annually Renewable
Performance Bond (Attachment 31); and the Annually Renewable Memorandum of
Understanding between the agency and the contractor (Attachment 32); adds the Background
Checks clause; and updates the Period of Performance, Priority, Price Adjustment,
Transparency, Liquidated Damages, Indemnification, Compensation and Financial Reports,
and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same. According to the RFP and contract, a bond for the total amount of the contract is
required and the bond must be certified within ten days of execution. Proof of the regulatory
board’s approval (State Board of Education) and updated performance bond must be received
by the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal. This Board met on May 21, 2020 and
approved this contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon the Agency
providing the required bond certification and proof of regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $133,717,267.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: North Mississippi Education Consortium, Inc.

Contract #: 8200050769

Term: 07/01/2020 — 06/30/2021 New
Total Value: $4,886,865.45 $4,886,865.45
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is one year with no optional renewal. The
Contractor will provide various professional development and technical assistance training
services for regional training opportunities to include 285 sessions planned for approximately
17,996 participants during the 2020-2021 school year. The Contractor will subcontract with five
other Regional Educational Services Agencies (hereinafter “RESAs”) and the University of
Mississippi for coordinating and facilitating training sessions, procuring speakers and/or
trainers, developing training materials, and offering focused professional assistance to schools
and school districts. The Contractor was selected pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. 8§ 37-7-345,
which grants MDE statutory authority to contract with and provide funds to RESAs for any
education-related service.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $4,886,865.45

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Data Recognition Corporation

Contract #: 8200039469

Term: 08/06/2018 — 06/30/2021 Renewal

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 19 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200050769.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200050769.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200039469mod2.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200039469mod2.pdf

Total Value: $8,817,542.00 $2,705,876.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was approximately ten months,
twenty-five days with four optional one-year renewals. Modification Two has been submitted
to exercise the second optional renewal allowed by the original contract. The Contractor
creates and administers a custom Mississippi Academic Assessment Program (hereinafter
“MAAP”) for Science, Grades 5 and 8, and High School End of Course Assessments in Biology
| and U.S. History. The services provided include all associated technical services and
professional development for these assessments. The Contractor was originally selected
through an RFP. Modification One was approved at the May 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification
Two modifies the scope of services to meet the upcoming 2020-2021 school year needs;
incorporates into the contract the MAAP 2020-2021 Contract Modification letter dated April 10,
2020 (Attachment 9); the 2020-2021 Budget Summary Form dated April 3, 2020 (Attachment
10); 2020-2021 Statement of Work (Attachment 11); Annually Renewable Performance Bond
(Attachment 12); and the Annually Renewable Memorandum of Understanding between the
agency and the contractor (Attachment 13); adds the Background Checks clause; and updates
the Period of Performance, Priority, Price Adjustment, Transparency, Liquidated Damages,
Indemnification, Compensation and Financial Reports, and Budget Narrative clauses. All other
terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same. According to the RFP and
contract, a bond for the total amount of the contract is required and the bond must be certified
within ten days of execution. Proof of the regulatory board’s approval (State Board of
Education) and updated performance bond must be received by the Agency prior to processing
the contract renewal. This Board met on May 21, 2020 and approved this contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon the Agency
providing the required bond certification and proof of regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $14,963,864.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Questar Assessment, Inc.

Contract #: 8200019248

Term: 09/16/2015 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $13,765,204.00 $1,964,182.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with nine optional one-
year renewals. Modification Six has been submitted to exercise the fifth optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Section 27-104-7(2)(l) of the Miss. Code Ann. allows the State
Board of Education to enter into contractual agreements for student assessment for a period
up to ten years. The Contractor administers alternate assessments for students with Significant
Cognitive Disabilities (hereinafter “SCD”), which is known as the Mississippi Academic
Assessment Program—Alternate (MAAP-A) for English Language Arts and Mathematics,
Grades 3 through 8; Science, Grades 5 and 8; and High School Algebra I, English II, and
Biology I. The Agency is required to provide a custom alternate assessment based on
alternative academic achievement standards for students with SCD, who by nature of their
disability cannot access the general education standards pursuant to the Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act, Section 300.160 (c)(1), and the Elementary and Secondary
Education Act (ESEA). The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 20 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200019248mod6.pdf

Five was approved at the May 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification Six modifies the scope of
services to meet the upcoming 2020-2021 school year needs; incorporates into the contract
the Mississippi Academic Assessment Program-Alternative 2020-2021 Contract Modification
letter dated April 20, 2020 (Attachment 25); the 2020-2021 Budget Summary Form dated April
21, 2020 (Attachment 26); 2020-2021 Statement of Work (Attachment 27); Annually
Renewable Performance Bond (Attachment 28); and the Annually Renewable Memorandum
of Understanding between the agency and the contractor (Attachment 29); adds the
Background Checks clause; and updates the Period of Performance, Priority, Price
Adjustment, Transparency, Liquidated Damages, Indemnification, Compensation and
Financial Reports, and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original
contract remain the same. According to the RFP and contract, a bond for the total amount of
the contract is required and the bond must be certified within ten days of execution. Proof of
the regulatory board’s approval (State Board of Education) and updated performance bond
must be received by the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal. This Board met on
May 21, 2020 and approved this contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon the Agency
providing the required bond certification and proof of regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $11,830,001.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: ACT, Inc.

Contract #: 8800006380

Term: 09/11/2018 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $4,202,000.00 $1,394,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was approximately ten months with
four optional one-year renewals. Third Amendment has been submitted to exercise the second
optional renewal allowed by the original contract; incorporate into the contract the 2020-2021
School Year Description of Services (Exhibit 1-C) and the 2020-2021 School Year Fee
Schedule (Exhibit 2-B); and increases the per assessment cost for the 2020-2021 school year
by $1.00 to $41.00, while the per assessment cost for a student testing outside of this
agreement increased by $1.50 to $52.00. The Contractor administers The ACT assessment
(college and career readiness) once to all eleventh grade students enrolled in Mississippi
public schools. The Mississippi Legislature appropriated funds for ACT testing and directs the
Agency to use the funds to provide services as part of the Mississippi Statewide School District
Accountability Models. The Contractor was originally declared to be a sole-source provider by
the Agency based on ACT, Inc. being the sole owner of The ACT assessment, test materials,
scoring algorithms, reporting, and research services. In accordance with Miss. Code Ann. §
27-104-7(2)(o)(iii) the Agency published sufficient notice to the public that this was a sole-
source contract with optional renewals. Second Amendment was approved at the January
2020 PPRB meeting. Third Amendment updates the Price Adjustment, Transparency, and
Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the
same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 21 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8800006380amd3.pdf

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $7,128,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Mississippi State University (Research and Curriculum Unit)

Contract #: 8200032516

Term: 07/19/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $5,169,111.00 $1,329,487.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with nine optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the third of nine optional
one-year renewals allowed by the original contract. Section 27-104-7(2)(l) of the Mississippi
Code Annotated allows the State Board of Education to enter into contractual agreements for
student assessment for a period up to ten years. The Contractor provides technical services
and products for the Mississippi Career Planning and Assessment System, Third Edition (MS-
CPAS3). The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification Two was
approved at the May 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification Three modifies the scope of services
to meet the upcoming 2020-2021 school year; adds the Severability, Background Checks,
Confidentiality, Changes in Scope of Work, Contractor Personnel, No Limitation of Liability,
Force Majeure, Right to Audit, and Right to Inspect Facility clauses; and updates the Period of
Performance, Priority, Availability of Funds, Price Adjustment, Compensation and Financial
Reports, and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract
remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $13,604,038.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Voyager Sopris Learning, Inc.

Contract #: 8200025430

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $6,750,000.00 $1,250,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification Five has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor operates the K-3 Literacy Professional
Development Training System to build content knowledge and pedagogical knowledge of the
essential elements of literacy and provide kindergarten through third grade teachers,
principals, MDE literacy coaches, district/school literacy coaches, pre-service teachers, and
higher education faculty with strategies for supporting implementation of effective reading
instructions. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification Three was
approved at the May 2019 PPRB meeting; while Modification Four was staff approved in
August 2019 using staff authority granted January 3, 2018, which allows staff to approve
modifications to previously approved contracts that only reduce the dollar amount of the

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 22 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200032516mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200025430mod5.pdf

contracts or in which the amount and services are unchanged. Modification Five adds the
Background Checks clause and updates the Period of Performance, Price Adjustment,
Transparency, Availability of Funds, Priority, Budget Narrative, and Compensation and
Financial Reports clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the
same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $7,000,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Reading and Language Arts Center, Inc. d/b/a Brainspring

Contract #: 8200032893

Term: 07/19/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $4,671,900.00 $1,000,500.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was eleven months, thirteen days
with four optional one-year renewals. Modification Five has been submitted to exercise the
third optional renewal allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides a professional
development training system based on the Orton Gillingham reading methodology to a
minimum of 500 new teachers of students with disabilities annually; follow-up trainings; and an
annual survey of all participants trained as it relates to program process, practice and other
concerns as needed/identified by the Agency. The Contractor was originally selected through
an RFP. Maodification Five updates the Period of Performance, Indemnification, Priority, Budget
Narrative, and Compensation and Financial Reports clauses. All other terms and conditions of
the original contract remain the same. According to the RFP and contract, a bond for the total
amount of the contract is required and the bond must be certified within ten days of execution.
Proof of the vendor’s performance bond certification must be received from the Agency prior
to processing the contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
required performance bond certification.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $7,733,050.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Reading and Language Arts Center, Inc. d/b/a Brainspring

Contract #: 8200032893

Term: 07/19/2017 — 06/30/2020 Modification
Total Value: $3,671,400.00 $0.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was eleven months and thirteen days
with four optional one-year renewals. Modification Four has been submitted to accurately
reflect the cost of the contract for FY2020 to the amount not to exceed $1,328,232.55. The
Contractor provides a professional development training system based on the Orton
Gillingham reading methodology to a minimum of 500 new teachers of students with disabilities

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 23 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200032893mod5.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200032893mod4.pdf

10.

annually; follow-up trainings; and an annual survey of all participants trained as it relates to
program process, practice and other concerns as needed/identified by the Agency. The
Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification Three was staff approved with
authority granted to approve modifications to previously approved contracts that only reduce
the dollar amount of the contracts or in which the amount and services are unchanged.
Modification Two was approved at the March 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification Four updates
the Priority, Availability of Funds, Price Adjustment, Transparency, Compensation and
Financial Reports, and Budget Narrative clauses and adds the Background Checks clause. All
other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same. Proof of the vendor’'s
performance bond certificate must be received from the Agency prior to processing the
contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract modification as requested contingent upon receipt of the
performance bond certificate.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $7,733,050.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Renaissance Learning, Inc.

Contract #: 87485/8200007507

Term: 02/19/2014 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $9,977,904.65 $490,350.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was approximately one year, five
months with eight optional one-year renewals. Modification Eight has been submitted to
exercise the sixth optional renewal allowed by the original contract. Section 27-104-7(2)(l) of
the Miss. Code Ann. allows the State Board of Education to enter into contractual agreements
for student assessment for a period up to ten years. The Contractor provides the Kindergarten
Readiness Assessment toll using Renaissance Data Integration (RDI) services. The
Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification Seven was approved at the
May 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification Eight increases the price per student from $6.35 to
$6.55 as allowed by the original contract and the contractor's proposal, which contained
incremental increases; modifies the scope of services to meet the upcoming 2020-2021 school
year needs; incorporates into the contract the FY 2021 Statement of Work dated December
18, 2019 (Attachment 15); FY 2021 Budget Summary Form (Attachment 16), and Annually
Renewable Performance Bond (Attachment 17); adds the Background Checks clause; and
updates the Period of Performance, Priority, Price Adjustment, Transparency, Liquidated
Damages, Indemnification, Compensation and Financial Reports, and Budget Narrative
clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same. According to
the RFP and contract, a bond for the total amount of the contract is required and the bond must
be certified within ten days of execution. Proof of the updated performance bond must be
received by the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon the Agency
providing the required bond certification.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 24 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200007507mod8.pdf

11.

12.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $10,971,504.65

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Riverside Assessments, LLC d/b/a Riverside Insights

Contract #: 70432/8200005583/8200047104

Term: 09/15/2011 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $883,105.11 $107,846.98
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with nine optional one-
year renewals. Modification Ten has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Section 27-104-7(2)(l) of the Miss. Code Ann. allows the State
Board of Education to enter into contractual agreements for student assessment for a period
up to ten years. The Contractor provides an assessment system that yields valid results for
preschool students with disabilities, ages three to five, in comparison to their peers. The
Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification Nine was staff approved using
authority granted to approve the assignment (from The Riverside Publishing Company d/b/a
HM Receivables, LLC to Riverside Assessments, LLC d/b/a Riverside Insights) of a previously
approved contract that did not alter any other contract terms or conditions; while Modification
Eight was approved at the March 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification Ten adds the Background
Checks clause and updates the Period of Performance, Priority, Price Adjustment,
Transparency, Liquidated Damages, Indemnification, Compensation and Financial Reports,
and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $883,105.11

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: RBB Services, LLC

Contract #: 8200032485

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor serves as a consulting medical specialist for
the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability
determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. The Contractor is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 25 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200047104mod10.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200032485mod3.pdf

13.

14.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Carol E. Kossman, M.D., P.A.

Contract #: 8200032484

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor serves as a consulting medical specialist for
the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability
determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. The Contractor is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Eugene R. Bass, M.D.

Contract #: 103679

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. Bass is a Contract Worker. He serves as a
consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services
relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is
paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR
case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and
$58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 26 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200032484mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200032484mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103679mod3.pdf

15.

16.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Alvin Brent, M.D.

Contract #: 103680

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. Brent is a Contract Worker. He serves as a
consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services
relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is
paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR
case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and
$58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: James Lewis Crosthwait, M.D.

Contract #: 103681

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. Crosthwait is a Contract Worker. He serves as a
consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services
relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is
paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR
case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and
$58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 27 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103680mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103681mod3.pdf

17.

18.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Donald C. Faucett, M.D.

Contract #: 103683

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. Faucett is a Contract Worker. He serves as a
consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services
relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is
paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR
case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and
$58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: William L. Hand, M.D.

Contract #: 103684

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. Hand is a Contract Worker. He serves as a
consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services
relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is
paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter "CDR") case, $30.00 per non-CDR
case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and
$58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 28 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103683mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103683mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103684mod3.pdf

19.

20.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Eva M. Henderson-Camara, M.D.

Contract #: 103686

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. Henderson-Camara is a Contract Worker. She
serves as a consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services.
These services relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability
benefits. She is paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00
per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal
preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally
selected through an alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and
Regulations. Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification
Three updates the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and
conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Karen Hulett, M.D., M.P.H.

Contract #: 103691

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. Hulett is a Contract Worker. She serves as a
consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services
relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is
paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR
case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and
$58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 29 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103686mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103691mod3.pdf

21.

22.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Glenn Edward James, M.D.

Contract #: 103692

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. James is a Contract Worker. He serves as a
consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services
relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is
paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter "CDR") case, $30.00 per non-CDR
case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and
$58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Byron Thomas Jeffcoat, M.D.

Contract #: 103693

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. Jeffcoat is a Contract Worker. He serves as a
consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services
relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is
paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR
case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and
$58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 30 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103692mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103693mod3.pdf

23.

24.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Abe John Malouf, Jr., M.D.

Contract #: 103695

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. Malouf is a Contract Worker. He serves as a
consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services
relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is
paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR
case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and
$58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Tammy McGee, M.D., F.AA.P.

Contract #: 103696

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. McGee is a Contract Worker. She serves as a
consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services
relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is
paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR
case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and
$58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 31 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103695mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103696mod3.pdf

25.

26.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Louis J. Saddler, M.D.

Contract #: 103700

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. Saddler is a Contract Worker. He serves as a
consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services
relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is
paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR
case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and
$58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Glenda Scallorn, M.D.

Contract #: 103701

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. Scallorn is a Contract Worker. She serves as a
consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services
relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is
paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR
case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and
$58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 32 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103700mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103701mod3.pdf

27.

28.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Thomas S. Tapley, M.D.

Contract #: 103702

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. Tapley is a Contract Worker. He serves as a
consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services
relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is
paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR
case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and
$58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Madena J. Gibson

Contract #: 107107

Term: 12/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $825,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. Gibson is a Contract Worker. She serves as a
consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services
relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is
paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR
case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and
$58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 33 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103702mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/107107mod3.pdf

29.

30.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $825,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Jackson Psychological Group, P.A.

Contract #: 8200032482

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $800,000.00 $200,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor serves as a consulting psychology specialist
for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability
determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. The Contractor is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Cherilyn Lorraine Hebert, M.D.

Contract #: 103685

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $450,000.00 $112,500.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. Hebert is a Contract Worker. She serves as a
consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services
relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is
paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR
case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and
$58.00 per hour for all other activities. She is a PERS retiree and works part-time. The Contract
Worker was originally selected through an alternative competitive methods pursuant to former
PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification Three updates the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses.
All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 34 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200032482mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103685mod3.pdf

31.

32.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $450,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Angela Herzog, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103687

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $520,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Herzog is a Contract Worker. She serves as a consulting
psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate
to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: James D. Herzog, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103688

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $520,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Herzog is a Contract Worker. He serves as a consulting
psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate
to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 35 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103687mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103688mod3.pdf

33.

34.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Janise A. Hinson, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103689

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $520,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Hinson is a Contract Worker. She serves as a consulting
psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate
to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Sheila M. Holmes, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103690

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $520,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Holmes is a Contract Worker. She serves as a consulting
psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate
to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 36 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103689mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103689mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103690mod3.pdf

35.

36.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: David D. Powers, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103697

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $520,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Powers is a Contract Worker. He serves as a consulting
psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate
to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Vicki L. Prosser, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103698

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $520,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Prosser is a Contract Worker. She serves as a consulting
psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate
to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 37 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103697mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103698mod3.pdf

37.

38.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Bryman E. Williams, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103703

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $520,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Williams is a Contract Worker. He serves as a consulting
psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate
to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. He is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Lisa Boren Yazdani, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103704

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $520,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Yazdani is a Contract Worker. She serves as a consulting
psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate
to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. She is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an
alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Modification Two was approved at the May 2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 38 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103703mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103704mod3.pdf

39.

40.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Amy Morgan Baskin, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103678

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $260,000.00 $65,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seven months with three optional
one-year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Dr. Baskin is a Contract Worker. She serves as a
consulting psychology specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These
services relate to disability determinations on applications for Social Security Disability
benefits. She is paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”") case, $30.00
per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal
preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other activities. She is a PERS retiree and works part-
time. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an alternative competitive method
pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification Two was approved at the May
2019 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $260,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Vocational and Rehabilitation Consultants, LLC

Contract #: 8200045162

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $800,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, Indemnification,
and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 39 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103678mod3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200045162mod1.pdf

4].

42.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Transition Workforce, Inc.

Contract #: 8200045164

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, Indemnification,
and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same. Proof of the Contractor's workers’ compensation insurance certification must be
received from the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
required Contractor’'s workers’ compensation insurance certification.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: The Arc of Mississippi

Contract #: 8200045157

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the award of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, Indemnification,
and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same. Proof of the Contractor's workers’ compensation insurance certification must be
received from the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
required Contractor’s workers’ compensation insurance certification.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 40 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200045164mod1.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200045157mod1.pdf

43.

44,

45.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: National Federation of the Blind

Contract #: 8200045185

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, Indemnification,
and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Public Consulting Group, Inc.

Contract #: 8200045161

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification Two has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. Modification One was approved at the September 2019
PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance, Consideration,
Indemnification, and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original
contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Wesson-Monroe, LLC

Contract #: 8200045166

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 41 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200045185mod1.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200045161mod2.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200045166mod1.pdf

46.

47.

Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, Indemnification,
and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Mississippi State University

Contract #: 8200045215

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, and Entire
Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Mississippi State University/T.K. Martin Center for Technology & Disability
Contract #: 8200045216

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 42 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200045215mod1.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200045216mod1.pdf

48.

49.

Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, and Entire
Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Jobs for Mississippi Graduates, Inc.

Contract #: 8200045217

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, Indemnification,
and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Career Development & Training Institute, LLC

Contract #: 8200045188

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $150,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides individualized pre-employment
transition services throughout the State of Mississippi for students with disabilities who are
served by MDRS. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which resulted in
the awarding of twelve contracts. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance, Consideration, Indemnification,
and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same. Proof of the Contractor's workers’ compensation insurance certification must be
received from the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 43 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200045217mod1.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200045188mod1.pdf

50.

51.

recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
required Contractor’s workers’ compensation insurance certification.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $750,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections

Supplier: Mohamed E. Zein-Ahmed, M.D.

Contract #: 117594

Term: 11/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $312,218.20 $186,368.72
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was eight months with four optional
one-year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Zein-Ahmed is a Contract Worker. He provides oversite of
the healthcare services and medical treatment primarily for inmates/offenders sentenced to
MDOC under the auspices of MDOC and the supervision of the MDOC Chief Medical Officer.
He is paid $135.00 per hour for a maximum of 1,248 hours. The total requested FY 2021
spending authority is $186,368.72, which is comprised of $168,480.00 for personal services,
$12,888.72 for FICA, and $5,000.00 for travel reimbursement. The Contract Worker was
originally selected through an RFA. The original contract was approved at the October 2019
PPRB Meeting. Modification One updates the Period of Performance and Compensation
clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $819,832.48

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections

Supplier: North Mississippi Commission on Mental lliness & Mental Retardation d/b/a
Communicare

Contract #: 8200046205

Term: 09/04/2019 — 09/30/2021 Modification
Total Value: $393,003.90 $0.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract remains approximately two years,
twenty-seven days with two optional one-year renewals. Modification One has been submitted
to include language required by the United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice
Assistance by updating the Contract Management clause. The Contractor provides pre-release
screening, assessments, treatment, and recovery support services for up to seventy-two
offenders with co-occurring disorders, who are released to six specific Mississippi counties
(Calhoun, Lafayette, Marshall, Panola, Tate, and Yalobusha), meet the program eligibility
criteria, and elect to participate in the program. These services are available as part of the
Second Chance Act Re-Entry Program for Adults with Co-Occurring Substance Abuse and
Mental Health Disorders Competitive Grant. The Contractor was originally selected through an
IFB. The original contract was approved at the September 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification
One also updates the Applicable Law, Transparency, Procurement Regulations,
Indemnification, Notices, and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same. Proof of the Contractor's workers’ compensation and

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 44 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/117594mod1.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200046205mod1.pdf

52.

53.

comprehensive general or professional liability certifications must be received from the Agency
prior to processing the contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract modification as requested contingent upon receipt of the
required Contractor’s workers’ compensation and comprehensive general or professional
liability certifications.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $786,007.80

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections

Supplier: Mississippi State University, Office of Sponsored Projects

Contract #: 8200044402

Term: 04/03/2019 — 09/30/2021 Modification
Total Value: $89,600.00 $0.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was approximately two years and six
months with no optional renewal. Modification One has been submitted to include language
required by the United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance by adding
the Contract Management clause and incorporating Exhibit B, Special Conditions, as part of
the contract. The Contractor provides project evaluation services for the Second Chance Act
Re-Entry Program for Adults with Co-Occurring Substance Abuse and Mental Health Disorders
Competitive Grant to ensure that data tracking systems are sufficient to meet all reporting
requirements associated with the grant. These project evaluation services include preparing,
reviewing, and completing all associated project reports and making presentations related to
project expansion and sustainability. The Contractor was originally selected pursuant to
Section 3-102.04, Procuring Services Offered by Governmental Entities Not Under Purview of
the PPRB, of the PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations, which allows agencies to contract
directly with state entities without soliciting the private sector. The MDOC Commissioner
determined that the services meet the Agency’s requirements and the price represents a fair
market value for similar services provided by surrounding universities and colleges in
Mississippi and in two neighboring states (Louisiana and Alabama). The original contract was
approved at the April 2019 PPRB meeting. Modification One updates the Transparency,
Notices, Termination, and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract modification as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $89,600.00

Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid

Supplier: Goold Health Systems d/b/a Change Healthcare Pharmacy Solutions, Inc.
Contract #: 8200025336

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $12,312,779.70 $2,526,058.47

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 45 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200044402mod1.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200025336amd2.pdf

54.

55.

Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was three years with two optional
one-year renewals. Amendment Two has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor develops and manages the Pharmacy
Preferred Drug List, Supplemental Rebate Program, Pharmacy Prior Authorization Program,
and Complex Pharmacy Care Program. The Contractor was originally selected through an
RFP. Amendment One was approved at the June 2019 PPRB meeting. Amendment Two
updates the Entire Agreement, Period of Performance, and Cost for Services clauses. All other
terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same. Proof of the Contractor’s
updated required workers’ compensation, professional liability, general liability against bodily
injury or death, and property damage and fire insurance certifications must be received from
the agency prior to processing the contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
Contractor’'s updated required workers’ compensation, professional liability, general liability,
and property damage and fire insurance certifications.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $12,312,779.70

Requesting Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health

Supplier: PerkinElmer Genetics, Inc.

Contract #: 8200044795

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $5,000,000.00 $2,500,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides newborn screening laboratory
services for over forty (40) conditions as specified by the Agency including repeat screenings
to confirm diagnosis. The unit price will be $57.25 per newborn which is comprised of $17.18
per sample for labor cost and $40.07 per sample for non-labor cost. The Contractor was
originally selected through an RFP. The original contract was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
meeting. Modification One updates the Contract Term and the Total Contract Amount. All other
terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $10,000,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Development Authority

Supplier: Regions Bank (Yukio Kobayashi)

Contract #: 8200051188

Term: 07/01/2020 — 06/30/2024 New
Total Value: $665,752.00 $665,752.00
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is four years with one optional one-year
renewal. The Contractor will serve as the agency representative in Japan, working on behalf

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 46 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200044795mod1.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200051188.pdf

56.

of the State of Mississippi to expand investment recruitment opportunities for the export of
Mississippi products and services to Japan through the Asia-Pacific Investment Office located
in Yokohama, Japan. The Contractor was selected through an RFP with one respondent. The
Agency was granted an exemption from competitive sealed bidding at the December 2019
PPRB meeting when their Petition for Relief from Competitive Sealed Bidding was approved.
The Agency requests an exception to PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations Appendix D for
not including the Certification of Independent Price Determination and Prospective
Contractor’'s Representation Regarding Contingent Fees clauses in the RFP. Attachment F,
which contained the clauses, was erroneously excluded from the RFP when published. To
rectify, the Contractor received Attachment F from the Agency and certified prices were
determined independently and that Contractor did not retain anyone to secure this contract.
Therefore, OPSCR does not have concerns regarding competition, fairness, and transparency
of this procurement. The Contractor will be paid according to the rates provided in Exhibit “C”
Compensation of the contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and upon granting the exception to Appendix D, will comply with PPRB OPSCR Rules and
Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR recommends approval of the contract as
requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $833,838.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Development Authority

Supplier: Douglas, Inc. d/b/a Douglas Express Delivery

Contract #: 8200032058

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $151,800.00 $36,800.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was three years with two optional
one-year renewals. Amendment Two has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides fulfillment services to include
warehousing and transportation of MDA Welcome Center brochures and maintains the MDA
Tour Guides and Visit MS brochures, and delivers the guides and brochures to the MDA main
office and Welcome Centers throughout the State. The Contractor was originally selected
through an RFP. Amendment One was approved at the March 2019 PPRB Meeting.
Amendment Two updates the Period of Performance, Compensation, Indemnification, and
Applicable Law clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the
same. Proof of the Contractor's required Workers’ Compensation and facility insurance
certifications must be received from the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
Contractor’s required Workers’ Compensation and facility insurance certifications.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $133,333.00

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 47 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200032058amd2.pdf

S7.

58.

59.

Requesting Agency: DMH — Ellisville State School

Supplier: Precision Healthcare Staffing, LLC

Contract #: 8200031603

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal

Total Value: $1,700,000.00 $425,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Three has been submitted to exercise the third optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides professional sitter services as needed
by the Agency. The rate per hour remains $14.50. The Contractor was originally selected
through an IFB. Amendment Two was approved at the June 2019 PPRB meeting. Amendment
Three updates the maximum contract amount and the Period of Performance and Entire
Agreement clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.
Proof the regulatory board’s approval (Mississippi Board of Mental Health) must be received
from the Agency prior to processing the contract. The Mississippi Board of Mental Health met
on April 16, 2020 and approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
required regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $2,125,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Revenue

Supplier: Mississippi State University, Mississippi Agricultural and Forestry Experimental
Station and the Forest and Wildlife Research Center

Contract #: 8200045002

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $770,000.00 $385,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal as
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor assists the Agency in performing the annual
agricultural use-value determination for agricultural real property located throughout the State
of Mississippi. The Contractor was originally selected through an IFB. The original contract
was approved at the June 2019 PPRB meeting. Amendment One updates the Period of
Performance, Compensation, and Price Adjustment clauses. All other terms and conditions of
the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $1,540,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Revenue

Supplier: Mississippi State University Extension Service

Contract #: 8200032471

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 48 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200031603amd3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200045002amd1.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200032471ren3.pdf

60.

61.

Total Value: $361,632.00 $90,408.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Renewal Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal as
allowed by the original contract. Pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 27-1-55, the Mississippi State
University Extension Service shall conduct the continuing education sessions for tax collectors,
assessor-tax collectors, and their deputies on an annual basis. Additionally pursuant to Miss.
Code Ann. § 27-1-55 and PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations Section 3-102.04, this
contract is exempt from competitive bidding. Renewal Two was approved at the June 2019
PPRB meeting. Renewal Three updates the Period of Performance, Compensation, and Price
Adjustment clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $361,632.00

Requesting Agency: DMH — Central Office

Supplier: Maximus/Ascend Management Innovations, LLC

Contract #: 8200051160

Term: 07/01/2020 — 06/30/2021 New
Total Value: $327,000.00 $327,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is one year with four optional one-year
renewals. The Contractor will administer and score the Inventory for Client and Agency
Planning for use in resource allocation and level of care determinations for the Intellectual
Disabilities/Development Disabilities Waiver. The Contractor was selected through an IFB with
two respondents, of which one was deemed non-responsive for failure to complete IFB
Attachment D, Certifications and Assurance. The cost per assessment rate is $327.00 with an
estimated total of 1,000 assessments. Proof of the regulatory board’s approval (Mississippi
Board of Mental Health) must be received from the Agency prior to processing the contract.
The Mississippi Board of Mental Health met on May 21, 2020.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract as requested contingent upon receipt of the required
regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $1,635,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Human Services

Supplier: Mid America Health, Inc.

Contract #: 8200051076

Term: 09/01/2020 — 08/31/2021 New
Total Value: $210,153.00 $210,153.00
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is one year with two optional two-year
renewals. The Contractor will provide dental services as needed for students at the Oakley
Youth Development Center. The Contractor was selected through an IFB with one respondent.
The Contractor will be paid according to the hourly rates provided in Attachment A of the

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 49 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200051160.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200051076.pdf

62.

63.

contract. Proof of the Contractor’s fidelity bond insurance must be received from the Agency
prior to processing the contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract contingent upon receipt of the required fidelity bond
insurance.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $1,101,843.00

Requesting Agency: Department of Finance and Administration

Supplier: Hilltop Securities, Inc.

Contract #: 8200032437

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $800,000.00 $200,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was two years with three optional
one-year renewals. Amendment Two has been submitted to exercise the second optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides financial advisory services
to the State Bond Commission. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP.
Amendment One was approved at the June 2019 PPRB meeting. Amendment Two updates
the Contract Term, Consideration, Price Adjustment, Indemnification, Notices, and Priority
clauses. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $1,000,000.00

Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid

Supplier: Aleeta D. Massey

Contract #: 106648/111769

Term: 10/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal

Total Value: $635,200.00 $168,400.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with four optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Three has been submitted to exercise three months of the second
optional renewal and nine months of the third optional renewal allowed by the original contract.
Ms. Massey is a Contract Worker. She provides project management and budget coordination
services to the Office of Information Technology of the Mississippi Division of Medicaid. She is
paid $80.00 per hour. The total requested FY 2021 spending authority is $168,400.00, which
consists of $166,400.00 for personal services and $2,000.00 for travel reimbursement. The
Contract Worker was originally selected through an alternative competitive method pursuant
to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Amendment Two was approved at the June 2019
PPRB meeting. Amendment Three updates the Period of Performance, Cost for Services, and
Priority clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 50 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200032437amd2.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/111769amd3.pdf

64.

65.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $746,000.00

Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid

Supplier: Stephen M. Oshinsky

Contract #: 98805

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $608,000.00 $121,600.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Four has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Mr. Oshinsky is a Contract Worker. He manages DOM’s
eligibility modernization project implementation throughout the entirety of the System
Development Life Cycle process. He is paid $65.00 per hour. The total requested FY 2021
spending authority is $121,600.00, which is comprised of $119,600.00 for personal services
and $2,000.00 for travel reimbursement. The Contract Worker was originally selected through
an alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Amendment Three was approved at the June 2019 PPRB meeting. Amendment Four updates
the Period of Performance, Cost for Services, and Priority clauses. All other terms and
conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $608,000.00

Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid

Supplier: Brett Brown

Contract #: 119288

Term: 07/01/2020 — 06/30/2021 New
Total Value: $110,942.80 $110,942.80
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is one year with four optional one-year
renewals. Mr. Brown is a Contract Worker. He will assist Medicaid leadership in refining the
data needs for upcoming Care Coordination Organization competitive bids; understanding the
data in the Medicaid Management Information System, Decision Support System, and the
clinical data registry; and troubleshooting pressing claims, encounter, and data issues. He is
paid $55.00 per hour not to exceed 1,840 hours annually. The total requested spending
authority is $110,941.80, which includes $101,200.00 for personal services, $7,741.80 for
FICA, and $2,000.00 for travel reimbursement. The Contract Worker was selected through an
RFA and was the only respondent.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract as requested.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 51 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/98805amd4.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/119288.pdf

66.

67.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $554,790.00

Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid

Supplier: Sally F. Harrison

Contract #: 98800

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $516,000.00 $103,200.00
Summary of Request:

The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-year renewals.
Amendment Five has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal allowed by the
original contract. Ms. Harrison is a Contract Worker. She assists with training and mentoring
for specific project areas as requested. She is paid $55.00 per hour. The total requested FY
2021 spending authority is $103,200.00, which is comprised of $101,200.00 for personal
services and $2,000.00 for travel reimbursement. The Contract Worker was originally selected
through an alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations.
Amendment Four was approved at the June 2019 PPRB meeting. Amendment Five updates
the Period of Performance, Cost for Services, and Priority clauses. All other terms and
conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $516,000.00

Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid

Supplier: Nicholas Maisel

Contract #: 98811

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $516,000.00 $103,200.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Five has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Mr. Maisel is a Contract Worker. He develops and delivers
Provider Incentive Payment, Meaningful Use, and Electronic Health Record technology
training across a diverse group of users both one-on-one and in a classroom setting. He also
performs various duties to ensure appropriate incentive payments and reduce fraud. He is paid
$55.00 per hour. The total requested FY 2021 spending authority is $103,200.00, which is
comprised of $101,200.00 for personal services and $2,000.00 for travel reimbursement. The
Contract Worker was originally selected through an alternative competitive method pursuant
to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Amendment Four was approved at the June 2019
PPRB meeting. Amendment Five updates the Period of Performance, Cost for Services, and
Priority clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $516,000.00

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 52 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/98800amd5.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/98811amd5.pdf

68.

69.

Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid

Supplier: Melvin T. Jenkins, Jr.

Contract #: 98798

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $424,000.00 $84,800.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Five has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Mr. Jenkins is a Contract Worker. He monitors database and
application backups and designs, installs, creates, and maintains databases. He is paid $45.00
per hour. The total requested FY 2021 spending authority is $84,800.00, which is comprised
of $82,800.00 for personal services and $2,000.00 for travel reimbursement. The Contract
Worker was originally selected through an alternative competitive method pursuant to former
PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Amendment Four was approved at the June 2019 PPRB
meeting. Amendment Five updates the Period of Performance, Cost for Services, and Priority
clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $424,000.00

Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid

Supplier: Pam J. Woods

Contract #: 98806

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $414,000.00 $82,800.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Five has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Ms. Woods is a Contract Worker. She assists DOM staff with
technical research and provides technical guidance in the implementation of a document
storage and retrieval system to be housed by DOM. She is paid $45.00 per hour. The total
requested FY 2021 spending authority is $82,800.00, which is comprised of $80,800.00 for
personal services and $2,000.00 for travel reimbursement. The Contract Worker was originally
selected through an alternative competitive method pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and
Regulations. Amendment Four was approved at the June 2019 PPRB meeting. Amendment
Five updates the Period of Performance, Cost for Services, and Priority clauses. All other terms
and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $414,000.00

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 53 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/98798amd5.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/98806amd5.pdf

70. Requesting Agency: DMH — Mississippi State Hospital

71.

Supplier: Melba Ann Morris

Contract #: 103815

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $486,200.00 $121,550.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Third Addendum has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Ms. Morris is a Contract Worker. She leads and directs the
Agency’s audit and compliance of medical documentation, ensures accurate coding, and
prepares billable services. She is paid $85.00 per hour not to exceed an average of twenty-
five (25) hours per week. The total requested FY 2021 spending authority is $121,550.00,
which consists of $110,500.00 for personal services and $11,050.00 for FICA and is consistent
with previous years. The Contract Worker was originally selected through an RFQ. Second
Addendum was approved at the May 2019 PPRB meeting. Third Addendum updates the
Period of Performance, Compensation, and Entire Agreement clauses. All other terms and
conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $486,200.00

Requesting Agency: DMH — Boswell Regional Center

Supplier: OT Solutions, LC (Kecia Ray, O.T.R.L.)

Contract #: 8200025886

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $417,600.00 $83,520.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was four years with one optional one-
year renewal. Amendment Two has been submitted to exercise the only optional renewal as
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides occupational therapy services for
Boswell Regional Center. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ. The
Contractor is paid $87.00 per hour, not to exceed 80 hours per month. Amendment One was
approved at the August 2016 PSCRB meeting. Amendment Two updates the Contract Term,
Consideration, E-Payment, Paymode, Availability of Funds, Representation Regarding
Gratuities, E-Verification, Procurement Regulations, Indemnification, Stop Work Order,
Termination for Convenience, Termination for Default, and Priority clauses and adds the
Approval clause. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same,
including the hourly rate. Proof of the Contractor’s required comprehensive general liability or
professional liability and fidelity bond insurance certificates and the regulatory board’s approval
(Mississippi Board of Mental Health) must be received from the Agency prior to processing the
contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
Contractor’s required comprehensive general liability or professional liability and fidelity bond
insurance certificates and the regulatory board’s approval.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 54 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/103815Add3.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200025886amd2.pdf

72.

73.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $417,600.00

Requesting Agency: DMH — Boswell Regional Center

Supplier: Kristen Bevill, M.D.

Contract #: 8200025858

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $60,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was four years with one optional one-
year renewal. Amendment Two has been submitted to exercise the only optional renewal as
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides psychiatrist services for Boswell
Regional Center. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ. The Contractor is
paid $2,000 per psychiatric clinic. Amendment One was approved at the August 2016 PSCRB
meeting. Amendment Two updates the Contract Term, Consideration, E-Payment, Paymode,
Availability of Funds, Representation Regarding Gratuities, E-Verification, Procurement
Regulations, Indemnification, Stop Work Order, Termination for Convenience, Termination for
Default, and Priority clauses and adds the Approval clause. All other terms and conditions of
the original contract remain the same, including the rate. Proof of the Contractor’s required
comprehensive general liability or professional liability and fidelity bond insurance certificates
and the regulatory board’s approval (Mississippi Board of Mental Health) must be received
from the Agency prior to processing the contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
Contractor’s required comprehensive general liability or professional liability and fidelity bond
insurance certificates and the regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $300,000.00

Requesting Agency: DMH — Boswell Regional Center

Supplier: Consultant Pharmacist Group (Wayne Powell, R.Ph.)

Contract #: 8200025852

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2021 Renewal (N)
Total Value: $350,000.00 $50,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was four years with one optional one-
year renewal. Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the only optional renewal as
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides pharmaceutical services for Boswell
Regional Center. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ. The Contractor is
paid $6,000 per month. The original contract was statutorily approved at the July 2016 PSCRB
meeting. Amendment One updates the Contract Term, Consideration, E-Payment, Paymode,
Availability of Funds, Representation Regarding Gratuities, E-Verification, Procurement
Regulations, Indemnification, Stop Work Order, Termination for Convenience, Termination for
Default, and Entire Agreement clauses and adds the Approval clause. All other terms and
conditions of the original contract remain the same, including the rate. Proof of the vendor’'s
required comprehensive general liability or professional liability and fidelity bond insurance
certificates and the regulatory board’s approval (Mississippi Board of Mental Health) must be
received from the Agency prior to processing the contract.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 55 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200025858amd2.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/8200025852amd1.pdf

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
vendor’s required comprehensive general liability or professional liability and fidelity bond
insurance certificates and the regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $350,000.00

C. Emergency Contracts Reported to the Board for Calendar Year 2020

D. OPSCR Staff Approvals Reported to the Board

VIl. Other Business

A. July 1, 2020 meeting rescheduled to July 23, 2020 at 9:00 a.m.
B. August 5, 2020 meeting rescheduled to August 12, 2020 at 9:00 a.m.

Announcements will follow closer to the meeting dates as to whether the meeting will be
telephonically only.

VIIl. Adjournment

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 117
June 25, 2020

Page 56 of 56


http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/CY2020EmergencyContracts.pdf
http://www.dfa.ms.gov/pprb/opscr/June252020opscrstaffapprovals.pdf

Attachment A

OPTFM
UMMC Statement



UMMC responded to our subsequent inquiry as follows: At UMMC we
check with property control to determine the depreciated book value of
the equipment being traded to ensure that the trade will cover the
remaining book value if applicable. If multiple vendors are available to
offer a trade we would follow the two quote review for the purchase
and trade as well as a quote analysis via a third party benchmarking
company. If only one vendor is available to purchase the equipment via
the GPO we would still perform a quote analysis via a third party
vendor. The vendor that we currently utilize also offers a Fair Market
Value Analysis for used equipment.



Attachment B

OPTFM
MARCH 16, 2020 - JUNE 23, 2020

Staff Approvals



1 a8ed

00°666°66$ MEAN TVO04NOD HAZV T aid SIWALSASOMDIN VOId'1 nSW 0980500098
XAHAALLLLAdNOD)

00°000°0€$ NOILVDIJIAOW S10NA0¥d AdIvVa WATIO VINVEYTY| TOOHDS ALVLS TTIASITIA 098100009

ASYHOUN N3O 40 "00 AdIVd NAGHod

80'9ZS°€TS$ NOILLYOIAIGOW SIDVIAAO INIFWITIOVY "ONI VSN NONVD| TOOHOS A1V.LS A TTIASITIA 69€PP00078
’ /TVINTE ATHINOW 44100 TV.LNTY ¥31d0D

00°06L°TLS MEAN syaTod|  aid AAILILIJNOD ONI DOSSV ANAVJ ANID nSW 89.05000T8

ONISNAANOD (2) OML
96'088°9C$ NOLLVDIAIdOW SAOVIIAO INTWNTTIOV *ONI VS1 NONVD| TOOHDS ALV.LS ATTIASITIA LILTY000TS
/TVINTI ATHINOW ¥d1d0D TV.LNAH HF1d0D _

£8'918°c$ NOILVOIAIAOW SAOVITAO INAWATIOV "ONI VSN NONVD| TOOHDS 31V.LS TTASITIA £9£9€£000Z8
/TVINTI ATHLNOW ¥d1d0D TVINTH Y1400

YTIEK 128 NOILVOIAIAOW SHOVIIAOQ INTWITIOV ‘ONI VSN NONVO| TOOHOS ALV.LS ATTIASITIA $069£000C8
/TVINTY XTHINOW ¥dI1dOD TVLNTY 441400

YT 9Er 178 NOLLVOIAIQOW SHDVIAAOC LNHWITIOV ‘ONI VSN1 NONVO| TOOHOS ALV.LS ATTASITIA $069€00078
/IVINTS ATHLNOW ¥d1d0D TV.LNEY ¥H1dOD

00°000°08$ NOILVOIAIAON SINFWTTdANS YITIO *JNI VSN TTLSAN| TOOHOS HLVLS ATTIASITIE $98100009%
TYNOLLRLLON ASVHOUN NAdO

LINNONYV NOILDY ALIAONINOD AdAL LSANOTI JOANTA ADNIOV| #LOVIINOD (I-d)

0202 ‘€2 ANN( -0Z0Z ‘9T HOYYW

SIVAOUddV 44V1S W41dO

ayvod M3IATY LNFWNIYND0Y J11and




Z 98ed

00°000°000°€$ NOILVOIJIGOW| STVININY STVININY JAI'T S 40 HDA1-LVdS ANAN SLEYY000Z8| 81
HAI'Y/AHAS YILSAO 04 dig HOd NOLLIWAXH
NOYd NOILJWAXH HLIM a1dg HLIM
NOISNALXH LOVILNOD| VMV LOVHLNOD
00°000/668% NOILVOIAIAOW SANNA ONIAAV HLIM| 012200091€ 19 X0 SONUA SNIVLIVS o 14 0S6£000Z8| L1
NOISNALXH ‘SINALLYd 404
SOMIA TYILLNADVINIVHI
00°000°05$ NOILVOIAIdOW SAI'TddS NHHO.LDI "OSIN Od N3dO| SVTIVA HDIAYES 004 'S'1| TOOHOS HLV.LS HTIIASITIH 998100009%| 91
00°000°01$ NOLLVDI41aonW SAI'TddN1S NFHO.LIA "OSTA Od N3dO| SVTIVA dDIA¥ES dOOd 'S'1| TOOHOS HLV.LS HTTIASITTA 152,000088| ST
00°000°0L$ NOILLVOI4ITOW SdI'7ddNS NEFHOLIX "DSIN Od N3dO| SVTIVA HOIAYES dO0d 'SN| TOOHOS HLV.LS ATIASITIH 162L000088| ¥1
0T°S91v6$ NOILVOIAIdON TV.LNAIA J91d0D LOVALNOD ALVIS VS1NONVD VSO TE8TY000T8| €1
00°000°000°€$ NOILVOLIIAOW] HATT/AddS Y9.LSAO 40 dId HO4 NOILLJWAXH S A0 HOAI-1VdS ANAN SLEYP000T8| Tl
WOYA NOLLdWAXH HLIM did HLIm
NOISNALXT IOVILINQD| VMY IOVHLNOD
00'000°668% NOILVOIJIAOW SANNI ONIAAY HLIM|  01Z2200091¢ AI9 Xd4d SOHNAJ SNIVIEVS JUNS 0st6£00028| 11
NOISNALXH ‘SINAILYd Y04
SDMAA TVIILNIDVINUVHI
STEPY091$ MAN HOWVASHY| T8PE00091¢ AIF X4 NOSUIDIA NOMDHd NSN 1260500028| OI
YO JHLHNOLAD MOTd

0202 ‘€Z INNC -0Z0Z ‘9T HOYVIN
STYAOUddV 44V1S Ni1dO

Qivog M3IIAIY INIWIND0Ud J118Nd




¢ 98eq

96'768°'ST$ MAN FONVNILNIVIN INAWITAOV "ONI ‘VSN NONVD HLTVAH £605000T8| 8T
ANV TV.LNTY ¥A1d0D ONISYHOUNd A0 LNINLIVJId TLVLS S
: AALLLLAINOD!
00'¥86°SSTS MAN] TONVNALLNIVIN SINTWITAOV SNOLLNI0S SADIA¥AS NVINNH TL86¥000T8| LT
ANV TV.INTY ¥I1d0D ONISYHOUNJ| SSANISNE VONHNY VEAIHSOL 40 INTWLIVAId SW
HALLILAdWOD
00°000°026°C$, NOILLVOIIIdOW TDONVNLINIVIN INFWATTIOV "ONI VSN NONVO SNOILLDTYH0D 969£1000Z8| 9T
ANV TV.INTY ¥91d0D ONISYHOMNd 40 INTNLIVJId SW
FALLLLAdWNOD
00°ZEE VIS MIAN FONVNILLNIVIN INTWITEOV SNOLLNTOS SHIIAYAS NOLLOALOMd ¥656¢00078| ST
ANV TV.INTY ¥31d00 ONISYHOUNJ| SSANISNE VOMAWY VEIHSOL| ATIHD 10 LNTWLEVJId SN
AALLLLIdNOD
00°870°66$ MIN HONVNILNIVIA LNIWITIOV SNOILNTOS SADIAYAS NOLLOALOYd 76S6100078| T
ANV TV.LNIY ¥91d0D ONISVHOUNd| SSANISNE VORIAWY VEIHSOL| QTHD 40 INFWINYJEd SW
AAILILIdWN0OD
00°00S 1¥T$ MAN HINVNALNIVIA INFWATIOV SNOILLNTOS SADIAMAS NOLLDFLOYd 685600078| €T
ANV TV.LNTY ¥31d0D ONISYHOMNA| SSANISNE VORANY VEIHSOL| dTHD 40 INIW.LYVJId SW
FALLLLAdNOD)
00'9€¥°601$ MAN ADNVNILNIVIN INTWATIOY SNOLLNTOS SADJIAYAS NOILLDALOUd $656+000Z8| CT
ANV TV.LNTY ¥q1d0D ONISYHOUNA| SSANISNE VORITNY VEIHSOL| aTiHD A0 INAW.LAV4AA SW
HALLILIdNOD .
00°268°69C$ (# 1-d MAN) TVINTI YANNVOS 1D  (0dD) LNAWHTIDV SADIAMAS TV.LIdSOH dLV.LS S 0Z€1000068| 12
NOILVOIAIdOW ONISYHOUN| TVIONVNII NIANVT A0V 1 3d
HALLLLIdWOD|
00'000°01§ NOILVOIAIAOW|  SAr1ddNS NAHOLM ‘DSIN 0d N3do| SvTTva 01A¥AS d00d 'sn| TOOHDS ALVLS ATIIASITIA 156100009%| 0T
00°000°05+$ MAN| SIYVd ANV 'SITHOSSHSSY|  9¥PE00091€ AIF XU Alddns ssd 1150500028| 61
‘SUIVHOTIIHM| MO NOLLdWIXH Vi TVOIQIN ALNNOD SANOS
W04 LOVILNOD

0202 ‘€2 INNI -0Z0Z ‘9T HOUVIN

STVAOUddY 43V1S WildO

ayvoa MIIATY LNIWIUNJ0Y DIN8nd




1 o8ed

¥9°09%°SC$ NOILVOIIIAOW FONVNALNIVIN SLNFWTZIOV "ONI ‘VS1 NONVO HLTVIH 10SLv000Z8| 8¢
ANV TY.LNTH ¥31d0D ONISYHDHNd 40 INTFNLIVIId TLV.LS SW
HAILLLIdNOD)
96'768'ST$ MAN FOINVNILNIVIA SINIWITIOV "ONI ‘VS1 NONVO HLTVHH 9€60500028| L€
ANV TVINTY ¥41d0D ONISYHOMNd 40 INFWLIVJIAd ZLV.LS SW
HAALLILIdNOD
00'9€¥°601$ NOILLVOIAIAON| FAINVNILINIVIN SINHWITYOV SNOLLNTOS SHOIAYAS NOLLOALOUd| $6561000C3| 9¢
ANV TV.LNTY Y9140 ONISVHOUN] SSANISNE VORIANY VIHSOL| TIHD 40 INTWILAV4IA SKW
HALLLLIdWOD)|
00°TEEVIIS NOILYOIIAOW HONVNILLNIVIN SLNIWTTIOV| SNOLLNTOS SHDIAYES NOLLOALOYd ¥656¥00028| S€
ANV TV.INTY 391400 ONISVHDMNd| SSINISNE VOMAWY VIHSOL| dTIHD 40 INTW.LIVIId SW
HALLLLAdWNOD
00'912'92C$ NOILVOIIIAOW HONVNILLNIVIA SINAWATIDV SNOILLIOS SHOIANAS NOLLDALOUd 6856700078| €
ANV TV.LNEY 391400 ONISVHDUNA| SSANISNE VOTIAWY VIHSOL| dTHO 40 INFW.LYVIId SN
HALLLLIdNOD
00'9¢7'60L$ NOILVOIAIAONW FONVNALNIVIN SINAWITIOV| SNOLLNTOS SADIAYAS NOLLDALOUd S656¥00078| €€
ANV TV.LNTY 391400 ONISVHOMNd| SSANISNE VOIMANWY VIHSOL| QTHO 40 INJWLAVIIA SW
HALLLLAdWOD
00'ZEEVITS NOILVOIIIAON JONVNALINIVIN SINTWATIDY SNOLLNTOS SADIAMES NOLLOFLOUd 656700028 7€
ANV TV.LNTY ¥H1d0D) ONISYHOUN] SSANISNE VORMAWY VIHSOL| dTIHD 40 INTWLAVIIA SN
AALLLLIdNOD
00912°92Z$ NOLLVDIIIQOW HONVNHLNIVIN SINANATIDY SNOLLNTOS SHOIAYES NOLLDHE.LOYd 6856700028 1€
ANV TV.LNTH 391400 ONISVHOUNd| SSANISNE VORIAWY VIHSOL| QHD 40 INIW.LIYLIA SW
AALLLLIdNOD
00°96%°8ST$ NOILVOIAIAON AONVNALNIVIN SINTFWITIOV SNDILNTOS SHOIA¥AS NOILLOTLOYWd 0856%000Z8| 0F
ANV TV.INTY 310D ONISYHOMNd| SSANISNE VORIFIAY VIHSOL| aTIHD 40 INTFW.LAVJId S
HALLILIdNOD
£9°6TY°61$ NOILVDJIAIAOW STYDLLAFOVINUVYHA|  XJ4d ALLLLAINOD "ONI TVLIdSOH ALVLS SN 86S1¥00078| 6T
‘SHDNAA LNNODSIA SNILIVS

0Z0Z ‘€2 ANNS -0Z0Z ‘9T HOYVIN
STVAOUddV 34V1S IN4LdO
Qyvog MIIAIY LNIWIHND0Yd dNand




G 98eq

00°9LS 91 MIN HONVNALNIVIN INFWNITIOV “DNI VSN NONVD HLTVEH £6715000TZ8| 3%
ANV TV.LNIY ¥d1d0O ONISVHDUNd 4O INFNLIVJIId dLV.LS SW
HALLLLAdNOD
00'8%70°66% NOILVOIJIQONW HONVNALNIVIN SLNANATIOV SNOLLIOS SHOIAYAS NOLLDALO¥d T6S61000T8| LY
ANV TV.LNTY 441400 DONISVHDIN | SSANISNE VOMIWY VEIHSOL] dTHD 40 LNIFWLEVJEd S
JAILILIdWOD
£8918°9% NOILVOLIIAONW SHOVIIAO ININHTIOV "ONI VS(1 NONVD| TOOHOS HLV.LS HTTIASITIE £9£9£000T8| 9¢
/TVINTY ATHLNOW ¥d1d0D TV.INTYS Yd1d0D
89°L0T"V1S NOILVOIIIdOW SADVHIAO INFWNITIOV ‘ONI VS1 NONVO| TOOHDS ALV.LS HTTHASITIH G1€9€00028| SV
/TVINT ATHLNOW 441400 TVINTY Y91d0OD
00'000°0Z1$ NOLLVYIIJIQOW SININATIINOS 0Od N4dO "ONI VSN A1LSHN| TOOHOS HLV.LS HTTIASITIH $98100009%| +¥
TVNOILIMLAN
96°TIL'8$ NOILVOIAIQOW SHOVIIAO INFNITIOV 'ONI VS(1 NONVD| TOOHOS HLVLS HTTIASITIH 6008£000T8| £t
/TVINTY ATHLNOW ¥H1d0D TVLINT JHIdOD!
8T'666'7$ NOILLYOIAIAOW SIOVIIAO INHANFTIOV ‘ONI VSN1 NONVD| TOOHOS HLV.LS HTTIASITTd 890¥£000C8| T¥
/TVINHY ATHLNOW ¥HId0D TVINTY d91d0D
00°000°0S$ NOILVIOLIIAOW SHITddNS ANV 0Od N4dO "DNI VSN FTLISAN| TOOHOS HLV.LS ATIIASITIA £66100009%| Tt
SINHNATdANS AMV.LAIA
00°000°0S$ NOILVOIIIAOW SAITddNS ANV Od N4dO ‘ONI VSN ATLSAN| TOOHOS ALV.LS ATTASITTA £56100009%| OF
SINAINWATddNS AdV.LHIA
00°TIL'STS MIAN HONVNILNIVIN SININTTIOV "ONI ‘VS1 NONVD HLTVIH £2L05000C8| 6t
ANV TV.LNTH 491400 ONISVHIUNd 40 INFINLIVJId HLV.LS SW
HAILLLAdWOD

0202 ‘€2 INNT -0Z0Z ‘9T HOUVYIN

STVAOUddV 33V1S WildO

Qiv0of M3IIATY LNIWIINDOYd JI8nd




g aded

TE98L'6TS NOILVYOIJIIAOW SINFWATddNS AFV.LIId Od N4dO ‘ONI VSN FTISAN| TOOHDS HLVIS ATTIASITIH £56100009%| 19
r'L96'6% NOLLVDIJIAOW, S1ONaodd Od N4dO OT1| TOOHOS dLV.LS dTIIASITIA 1CL100009%| 09
STVIILOADVINIVHI ‘TIVI ADVINIVHA TYNOSHAd

¥9'89L°0b1$ NOILVOIJIdON TVINTY JJIdOD | INFWNITIOV TV.INTGd "ONI YHLNID 087L,000088| 65
‘VOMANY V.LIN vI300AY TVNOIDTI SN HLNOS

08'Z8I°LIS MIN SYF1d0OD SLNHWIHHOV ONI “V'S'l NONYO LOaN| SLLIS000T8| 8S

ONISYHOUNd

00°000°S$ NOILVOIIIAOW| dIVdHd SSVID/SLAVd OLNV Od NddO| dLT4dMIVH DV NOSYOVI| ALZAVS OI'Td(1d 40 Lddd SW 6L6100009%| LS

00°000°0€$ NOILVOIIIdON SASVOUIV| X4 HAILLLAJWOD ONI HLNOS dIM SVOAIV| ALFAVS OI'TdNd 40 Ld3d SN 0.LTT000068]| 9¢

86'666'66% NOILYJIIAON S10NAaodd Od NddO| ANVJNOD YALNED L865¥000Z8] S¢S
STVOILLNHOVINAIVHd DM YIAE TIVHd TYNOIDTYE SW HLNOS

86'666°66% NOILVOIAIAOW SLONAOdd Od NddO "ONI "ADVINIVHA SHLIHM YALNHD P6.LS00028| #S
STVOILLNFAOVINIVHd TYNOIDTA SN HLNOS

00°000°663% NOILLVOIAIAOW $10Ndodd Od N9dO "ONI YAINAD 05¥6£000C8| €S
i STVOILLNFOVINIVYHd ‘$DNYA LNNODSIA SNILEVS TYNOIOTY SN HLNOS

00'000°ST$ NOILLYOLIIQOW SLONAodd 0Od N3dO OT1| TOOHOS ALV.LS HTIIASITIH 98100009%| ¢S

STVOILLOAOVINIVHd ‘TIVO AOVINIVHA TYNOSIAd

66'666'660% NOILLVOIIIAON| SHIVddd % SHMOSSd00V|  XJ¥ JALLLLAJANOD ONI TVIITHN A LI'TIHOW HALNID £€6¥P000T8| 1€
‘SLYVd ‘SYIVHO THIHM TYNOIDHY SW HLNOS

00°065°CS$ NOILVOIJKIOW TV.LNTY J9IdOD | LNFNTHADV TV.LNTA "ONI UFINTO £67L00088| 0S
‘VOIIAWY VLIA VIIO0A TVNOIDTY S HLNOS

00°005°0€T$ NOILVDIIIAOW STHSSHA DNILVOTA € AIaNTnNyY ONI WALSAS »>00d Lif SEJUNOSTA 96LS¥000T8| 6¥
ANTEIVIN 40 Ld3d SN

0202 ‘€Z ANNC -0Z0Z ‘9T HOYVIN
STVAOUddY 44V1S NI1dO
Quv0od MIIATY LNIWIYNI0Ud d11and




1 98eg

00'008°v61$

NOILLVDI4IaOW

HONVNALNIVIN
ANV TVLNZY 491400

LINHWITIDV
ONISVHOUNd
HALLILAINOD!

“ONI VSN NONVD

HNANIATY
4O INJW.LYVdaId SW

I#£8+000C8

9

0202 ‘€2 ANN( -0Z0T ‘9T HOUYIN

Qyvo9g M3IA3Y LNIWIYNDO0Ud JInand

STYAOUddV 41V1S WildO




Attachment C

OPTFM
Sole Source Approvals



"‘HYVMLIOS
ANV SIWHISAS ONILSTL ONILSIXT
ANO HLIM TTELLYdNOD INO AINO HHL ST INTWNYLSNI o AZATYNY "ONI SAIDOTONHIHL S NMTHINOS
STHL ‘SYOLINANOJOLOHA ANV SIAOIAOLOHd azavaant | NN gesi ES6EES TYNOIS VXW B0Z06N | J0B10S 108 LHOISAEY 40 ALISHIAING | 01000088
DJINVDYEO N0 WO¥ STYNDIS SSION FHL 1SIL O
WIAI0 NI HOMVASTA WO STWALSAS SIILL ‘WHOd dSS W04
SASIATA AYLAWATIL INFHIND TIVMLIOS
HLIM ALITIGILYdNOD MOTTV TTIM SININOJNOD ANV ot ANV FOV:-RMALNI dI1vddn *ONI “TYNOILVNYEINI
WALSAS 4aviDdN SIHL 40 3SYHIUNd ALITIAILYJNOD LEb! ad (SEEUSIS HLIM dDIAZd DNIYOLINOW CREMISSENRE SHONAIDS Viva gL CODRO0008Y
'SALON ‘NOLLIIDSIA LOVEINOD L¥OHS 1d WO¥d INIAO¥ TIVIAS
(3D¥NO0S
"STVOD HOYVASHY WIFHL LAIN N
01 d9a93aN ST STHL ANV YOLOALId DdH I LVEDILNI NV MIN 61/0Z/21 00'ZST'YSES _\mmwmmmnw%wﬁm“mmwu HOYNOS FT0S m<ﬂﬂw<§ﬁoﬁww2 S 40 ALISYTAINN| 001£000088
SVH LVHL INTWNALSNL AINO SHL SI SIHL ‘WO dSS WO S-ADNANAS AVTVIX
$A50dUNd HOAVASYVEY ¥IGHL 04 aadaN Emm.wwm_wwww_&wwé NI ‘SEIDOTONHIAL
SI LVHL NOILVOIILLYED ALIIVS VSO ANV FONVIVITO vad MIN 61/07/21 00°0SY'LES ATNODTY "HOLYINILS HMNOS TTOS | 710 o o0 OIWIN 1012000088
SUFAA0 LVIL YOLVTNWILS AJOSNISOWUHHL ATNO FHL AMOSNISOWHEAML T VSL
OSTV ST LT ‘SALON ‘NOILAMOSHAA LIOVILINOD LIOHS 1d WOXH4
‘§AS0dUMNd HOYVASTI d0d
a3agaN SI.INFWNINOA STHL LVHL ILV1S SI U H0LIILAd $ISOLANd NOILLVSOQUOD
FHL SV TTaM SV 077dN THL HLOE STOYINGCD HOIHM MAN 61/81/21 PTTIYISIS HOUMVISTA Y04 YOLOILAA | IIINOS FTO0S SAOOTONHIAL SUALVA S A0 ALISYFAINN| £969000088
TAVMIIOS XNATSSYIN SYILVM THL HIIM TTHILVINOD 36 04dS SSVIA S-OL OATX
OL SYH MOLD3LAC FHL ‘ALITIELLYJWOD WO GSS WOUA
#
AIAITIT LOVYULNOD
NOILLVITALLSAL ADUNO0S ATOS NOILLDY JLva LNAOWY ALIGOWIWOD AdAL ISANOTH YOANIA ADNIDV (1-d)

0202 YVIA IVANATVO STVAOULAV ADUNOS TTOS WALIO
VoS MATATY INTWTIND0™d O1'1490d




~

"AeILNIINIId ‘"WHLSAS

¥O04 AONVHD THL SFAIAOUL 1831 SIHL ‘ATTVNOT ‘aTdaId0
NIHM DNILSHL AIH Y04 HONV.LIHODY ¥AAVOUE ONITEVYNE
‘SINIELYd 404 TONIMYIdXE ONILSAL THI STLVLITIOV
LI YAHLANA 'SONILLES TAVOHLTVAH TTV NI SONINATIDS
TVIIQEN OLNI ONILSIL AIH LNO-LI0 ‘TILVILINI
“YAAIAOY ‘ANILNOY TLVEDALNI OL ALINNLIOddO
SYASN SYIA40 LSAL AIH SANODFS (09) ALXIS THL

‘SYOSNES LINN ANV WALSAS . ;
i $60L
HOUVESTE VINOIS ONILSIXE S.N1SW HLIM ALITIELLYJNOD . it R SOILLATYNY 7004 LTaW | T7UA0S T108 SEIEE OIS o 60£000088
“TAVM LIOS TVIILATYNY
'INYN A€ S10NCO¥d S.LITYLS THEVE 40 TSN THL NOLLV.LIOTdXd SLISNO
SIANTONI LNTANYIAOD 'Sl FHL WOUI TUVMY LIVIINOD |  NOLL - QIANTTE Y0 ‘@X08 .
g 1 8
U0 ANV SIONAO¥d LATALS TAAVE NIVLEO NVO TM HOIHM | voraow | /57! e 1a8ve - aNv ‘@X Tagve | SIUNOSEIOS | ONILIANLS 138vE nsi il
WO¥4 YOANIA YTHLO ON SI TYFHL EALLIT ASS WOUL ‘NOILVOITddY adsve
-HEM @LAMILS TIGVE
LINN NOISYIANOD S TIEHOW
SLINN NOISYHANOD SISO ¥IHIO OML ANV ;
MEN 0T/LIT ETEIL'PELS NOISYOL LOH-NOW | HDUNOS F10S |'ONI SWALSAS JTAVNAQ nSW 801000088
00S€ ITEITTO 1A ONLLSIXH S.1SA HLIM ALITIHILVINOD o e |
‘SIDL
T-AIH/1-ATH /LSNI 40 YOLNENILSIA ONY YTANLOVANNYIN
T70S FHL SI SAMOLYYOHVT TYOLLATOIS "SLSAL AIH AldVY
QISVE A00T8 QIAIVA V/10 ¥Od SALLITIEVAYD NOLLOLAd
ATV 1538 SQIAOUd OL LIV NI LSTL AIH Aidvd
AAILISNES 1SON SHL ST LSTL STHL ‘ATLNTRINND ‘T1EVIIVAY
SAIUNOSTA TYOINI'TD SHZIALLIO ANV ‘STYNAIAIANI . HITVEH
) - _— ST0YINOD - "ONI ‘SHRHOLYYOEVT
QILOTINI-ATH HOL TUVO OL FDVINIT LLVIATAL MAN 61/0E/T1 00'ZS6'661S ANV SII LSTI ATH qiavy | E0EN0S 3108 Bejmmaptytlhips 10 mew_mmw‘n_ma +80L000088

0202 AVIX AVANATVO STVAOUIIV TOANOS ATOS WALIO
QAVOE MTIATI INTAIRINO0Ud JI'1d9Nd




ANIVIA 40 ALISYIAINA SHOSSIO0V ANV
AHL LV ¥0LVI0aVTIOD V HLIM ANV NOLLNLILSNI T ATNAON d8 TAISVANINON .
WONd S.¥IHOAVASTY ¥NO WO¥d LHONO¥E ONIAL MIN 0Z/1e/1 0S°'8SH'TES 2 ADATTMONDIODV/M HOUNOS 97108 ONI SIWTLSAS DVdOId |SW 40 ALISHJAINN| T¥1L000088 S1
VIVAd ONILSIXT HLIM ALITIEILYdNOD TWIOT aSS WO¥ 091dIN OVdOId
SINF.LL
savaias e
ALVOTIDOVY ZHN00 V HAIAOUd NVO OHM ANVJIANOD AINO o
AHL THV AFHL ‘SHAIIdNY FTEILYIANOD-TIA ¥V INAON MIAN o/t 0S'PE]'TTS Sy mENFm%@%‘MW%%M HO¥NOS 3108 ONI SWHLSAS DVdOIg] S 40 ALISHIAINDG 1714000088] ¥t
HLIM ANVANOD AINO FHL SI OVdOId -IWIOd dSS WOdA ADATTMONIOIV
HLIM IWFLSAS 091dIN
(P AlTSN-SHAROLVIOHY1 | ALIIVS D11dNd
ALITIGVLVdNOD MIN 0Z/91/1 00°000°¥6CS S.LI ONILSIL SNIa JOUNOS 3108 XOANVY 40 143d SN 0€1.000088 El
NOILL I ONI ‘SOISNTYOd ALAIVS O1160Nd
ALITIEVLVJANGD VOLIIAQOW 0T/ST/1 00°002C1S SHLLASSYO TVAIHOUVY AOUNOS 37108 AVIWTTED 5008 40 1d43d SN 0T1.000088 (4}
suoviowasay =
WEHHL YO4 ATVSSADAN SHANLYVHL HHL SYH LVHL WdO4LV1d T e _ ONI
ATIVIIVAVY A'INO dHIL S L1 ANV WALSAS DNLLVYIdO MIN Ll e QRets " HW@M%MM%EM%MMMMWW EIAAOSHIOS SOILOEOY HLVLAVATO IS IPETE000088 "
LOA0Y 32¥NO0S NIJO ONILSIXH S:ASW HLIM ALITIHILYVANOD TANNVANA SNOTETHINY
MHZVIE 610C W1aHL dNNS
OLNI LId TTIM ANV 3T4I1LYdNOD SI LVHL 1SI7 dH1 NO ANO ANV YIONVHOXH LVaH
AINO FHL S] ¥OLOW SIHL ANV G3SVHOUNd 34 NVD LVHL MIN 02/6/1 00°STIE1S ‘dANd 110 HLIM YOLOW HOUNOS 97108 “ONI YINIVMDUEOH NS L60L000088 o1
SYOLON 40 SAdAL FHL SLIAIT NOLLILIdINOD Y04 SNOILLdO SIDVLS TTONIS WOS-060
aINOMY SAILLININOD NOLLLLAIANQD IvO00d FHL -0ST-SS NOLLOW VIQVOSVD

0Z0Z YVAX YVANT'TVD STVAOUAdV ADANOS ATOS WALIO
@AVOS MTIATH INTWTI120dd D1140d




"SHLISOdNGCD
QASYE YINATOd ANV
(O¥a) ¥FINAD INANJOTIATA HOIVASTY STVIALVIN OIMHNATOd H0)|
ANV YEEANIDNE ANEVY 'S’ HHL 40 STVOD HOYVASTY THL SISATYNY LVHH OLAI04dS
ANV ALISYFAINN FHL 40 STVOD HOMVASTY dHL LITNNVD | MEN 0Z/1E/1 00'096'69% ANV ALIAISOAAIQ LVAH | 0¥N0S T10S 5 .ﬁzwwgﬂw“.‘%zwmwmwﬁz M%%MMMMNW 0686000028 | L1
LVHL ITEVIIVAV WALSAS ONILSHL NOILVILANGd YIWATOd ‘ALTALLDOANOD TYWITHL
AINO FHL SI HSVTRIHdAH L9 VAT THL ‘WNOA AsSs WOYA 40 SINFWTINSVIN
HHL Y04 INTWNYLSNI
HSVTIIHdAH L9% VAT
(OFSILXIAN VNINNTID SWALSAS ONIONANOIS OZ/YT/T “pastaay gt
LNdHONOWHL HOIH DNILLSIXE HLIM ALITISILYANOD <uﬁ%~nwz ‘6102/02/S postay .NN.M.H.MMM ‘eusug Eﬁoﬂﬂ%ﬂﬂﬁﬁo HUNOS F10S | "ONI SOIANONAD X01 OWINO £8£9000088 | 91
‘'STLON ‘NOILITEISAA LIVILINOD THOHS Id WOdd ‘rewtsuo } o

0707 AVIX YVANATVD STVAOQUJIV ADANOS ATOS WALIO

MAVOd ATAT INTWTINI0YUd OI'TdNd




"LNEIWMALSNI 096 LIOW 3410vd
ONISN SLNAILYd NVINNH NO S1S3.1L ADOTONMIALOVEOOAN
WONIFd OL AFAOYddY VAI TV SINFOVIA
LSAL YFHLO ON "SHTIOLVIOHVT OL ATLOMIIA STTIS ANV
S1oNA0¥d ISFHL 40 YJOANTA TT0S ANV ATINLIVANNYIN
970S 9HL SI df 'SINOLVIOHVYT HITVAH DITdaNd
OL ALLOFNIQ SHLNEIYLSIA ad (a8) NOSNINOIA NOLDAd Ad
AINO RINLOVANNVIN TV LNTNNYLSNI 096 LIDN O110Ve
THL YO SINIOVIY FHL ' LNINTILSNI 096 LIDA D31OVE
FHL HLIM SN OL 41NLILSENS 39 AVIA SINIOVIY YGHLIO
ON (VN1D) SINTAWANTAY INFWAAOUJINI AYOLYIOEV]
TYOINITO SHL HLIM FONVITdANOD NI NIVNTY OL
IUASNI IDVIOV 096 LIOW DF10VE FHL O JONV@IOIDV NI
QIWIOY9d 39 LSNN SNHINIDAJS 4O ONILSHL GHI "SSID0dd
ONILSAL FHL A0 1¥Vd SV adsn 96 LSNIN ANV WHLSAS
1841 IAOUddY Vdd HHL 40 SLNINOJNOD TV SINGOVII
ISHHL ‘a9 A9 d3LNEMELSIA ANV TRANLOVAONYIN
YV @ALSIT S1ONAOUd LIDW FHI "LNIWITIOV TV LNTd
INTOVIY V HONOYHL VIIILOVHEOD AW 4O NOILYOVdOdd
ANV HLMO¥D dIdVd 3HL 904 GINDISAd ATTVIOAdS
‘WALSAS LSAL AIA0ULAY (VAL) NOILVILSININAY
DMIA ANY QOO04 V ‘WHLSAS QHLYINOLNY 096 LIDN
DALOVE (ad) NOSNIMOIA NOLDHE FHL SISN ATLNTIIND
(THdW) AYOLYEOEVTHLTVAH OI'8Nd IddISSISSIN
FHL "WI04 NOLLVNIANYA.LAA 3D¥N0S 3108 dHL NO Aa.LSIT
SV ANV XJ¥ FHL NO QLD TIS SV UAdYISMIN THL NI
AISILYIAAY SV INIL ANV 2LVA FWVS JHL ST SNOLLDAMEO
ANV SINZWINOD JO4 31va aNK AL THNSNA “HLON JUNLN

MIN

0TIt

SY'192'168

90|
W4LSAS A4LVINOLNY 096
LIDW DILOVENOSNINOIA
NO.LD3d 404
ASITddNS ANV SINIDVTA

224dNO0S FT108

ANVJNOD ANV
NOSNPIDIA ‘NO1Dodd

HLTVAH
JO INFWLIVIHa
41VLS S

6£1,000088

0707 AVIA AVANITVD STVAOUAdV ADUNOS ATOS WALIO
@MVOod MAIAT INFIRINOOUd J1'7141d



"dIHINVd FHL DONIS(1 SINIILVd NVINIH NO AVSSY
INVNO 1-AIH VINILAY WMOMEd OL AIAQUAAY VA TIY
SINIDVHY LSAL YIHLO ON 'SHRIOLVEOHEYT OL ATLOTId
S$TTES ANV S.LONAOUd STHL 40 YOANIA F'TOS ANV
YHANLOVANNYI HT0S JHL SI DID0TOH ‘STOLVIOHVT
OL ATLOTUIA STTVS ANV LIIVIN TVYOINI'TO FHL
NI S¥OLNETILSIA 9SN LON STOA JID0TOH “DIDOTOH XATNO
AQDINLIVANNVIN AV AVSSY INVNO 1-AIH VINLLJY SHL YOI
SINIOVIY HHL 'SNOILVIAJA LNOHLIM JTHISNI ADVIOVd
LSAL SAFANLIVANNVA dHL NO AILVIIANI SV AQIANODIAd
94 LS SAVSSY AIA0EddV VA4 (88,¥11D) 8361 4O
SINFNANTNY INTFANIAOYdNT AYOLVEOHYT TVIINITO JHL
HIIM FONV@IO3DV NI VN [-AIH JLVIIINVNO OL WALSAS
YTHLNVd FHL NO 81 404 AHAO¥ddV LT ATNO THL SI
AVSSY LNVNO 1-AIH VINILIV THL YO SINFDVTE FHL INTN
LSHL SITOL LI Qv ANV AVSSV GHL ALVAITVA OL SNVTd
THdW AHL ANV SLNILLYd NVIANH NO AVSSY LNVNO | -AlH
YIILdV GH1 NNY¥ OL GHAQYddY VA4 SI WILSAS YAHLNVd
JHL 'VAHRIONOD ANV VIGAWVTHD 1DF19d O1 (LYVN)
1§31 NOLLYOITIANY AIDV JIITONN VINLLAY FHL SWA0JIJ3d|
ATLNHHEND ANV SS2D0Ud I8 A5 TVIS JALLILAANOD V VIA
WHLSAS 1§31 ¥FHLNVd DIDOTOH V SSASSOd ATLNTIIND
(THdW) AMOLVHOHVT HITVAH JI'7ANd IddISSISSIN
HHL "TAISAA OS AFHL 41 1O9rd0 OL WOANTA TFHL YO NIIJ
HHL O1 GFHDOV.LLV SI WJO4 SSO AHL TANSNT "(NITH) XTI
HHI Ol QFHOV.LLY LON SYA YO SSO FHL ‘HLON Ti1LNd

MIN

0Tt

00°00S°L1$

4 LI ONILSHL AVSSY
INVNO [-ATH VINLLLY
FHL 404 SINIOVIY

4D4NO0S 9108

"ONI “OIDOTOH

HITVdH
40 INFWLIVJIa
HLVLS SN

S£12,000088

61

0207 AVIAX YVANATVD STVAOUAdV ADUNOS ATOS WALIO

MAVOT MTIATRI LNTAWTIND0Ud DI'T9Nd




‘STIONV SNORIVA NLIS NE HALVM 40 DNMFLLVDS gHL
STUNSYANW LVHL LNFNNILSNI H1GVIIVAY ATIVIOYIWNOD
AINO GNV LSHIJ FHL ST LNFAMALSNI THL ‘W04 ASS WO

MIAN

0c/01/z

00°0SL°8I IS

MHLIN DNIYILLYOS
LHOIT4Zrav10d
FIONV-ILTNN ASA-LSSIT

I2¥NOS 108

ONI
DIALLNAIOS YIONOES

S NYJHLNOS
40 ALISYIAINND

€61,000088

"SARIOLVIOEYT
OL ATLOTAIA STTYS ANV LISAVIA TYDINITO
FHL NI SHOLNERLSIA SN LON SO WTINLIVANNYIN
70§ 9HL SI AIAHIID "AIHdED A8 AINO ATINLOVANNYIN
AV LYVYN AR/ELA FHL Y04 SLDI 1§71 FHL
" INFINNYLSNI LYIdXANIO THI DNISN SINAILY NVINNH
NO SLS3L LVVN AN/ELN WOLd9d OL AIAONdY VAl
TV SLIM LSAL YTHLO ON "SNOILVIAZA LNOHLIM LYISNI
ADVIOVA 1SAL SYTIANLOVANNYIN THL NO AILVOIANI
SV AFNIOIYId 99 LSNIN SAVSSY AFA0UdIY vad (88.V11D)
9861 40 SINTFNANTNY INTWFIAOYIAT AJOLVIOTYT
TVIINITO FHL HLIM SONVAA0IDV NI ‘WHLSAS LYddXINID
AIFHdED FHL NO SN Y04 LI ATNO FHL ST LVYN
ATA/GLN 1AFdXINID FHL ¥0d L0 FHL 'SISOTNOYIENL OL
a3dSOdxd SLNALLYd JOd SNOLLIO INTNLYTIL ANINIELIA
JdTHH OL SNVIOINI'TO A€ adS0 SI 1STL FHL ‘NINIDALS
TVIINITO ¥V WOUA ATLOTIIA FONV.LSISTY DNHA NIJWVATY
ANV SISOTNOYIANL YOI SNANIDIAS AU0LVEIdSTY
ISAL O adsn ST.LVVN ATH/SLN FHL WHLSAS LIFIXTINTD
AIFHAID FHL ONISN SINFLLYd NYINOQH NO DNILSIL
LVVN 1461 WIO4¥8d OL GIAOY4dY VA4 F¥V LVHL
SIDI LSAL ASVHOUN OL IMI'T A INOM THIWN JHL TNH0d
LVTd SIHL NO (LYVN ARI/ELA) LSAL NOLLVOIAITIAY AIDV
DIF1ONAN NIdWVAIY/SISOTNOYRENL ‘N FHL SWHOLddd ANV
WALSAS LIFdXANTD QIHHED V SASSISSOd ATLNTHAND
(THdW) AMOLVEOEVT HLTVAH DI'T9Nd IddISSISSIN
FHL ‘NOILY.LIOFTOS 3D4N0S FT0S HOVE YO ALV IVJES
99 A'TNOHS FNIL ANV A1VA NOISSINENS FHL "SINTAINOD
A0 NOISSINENS YO FNILL ANV 31vA INVS THL LSIT
1ON Od AONADOV FHL LVHL SANTIANODTA WALIO "TNVS
AHL TIV SINGWNNOD ANV SNOLLOH[E0 Y04 TNLL ANV ALVA
NOISSIAENS 304N0S ATOS SHIONADY IHL A0 TVIIAES (&)
“TEISAA OS ATHL Al LOFE0 OL YOUNIA FHL ¥0d NIJ¥ FHL
OL QIHOV.LLY ST ANOA SSO FHL TANSNT "(NIJ¥) X4d FHL 01
AIHOVLLY LON SVA Y04 SSO FI1L (V) ‘310N TanLnd (1)

MIN

0Z/%/T

90°'€€8°688

SIDI LSIL LVVN 41 €N

H2UNOS 7108

dIaHddd

HITvdH
JO INFWINYJIa
HLVLS SN

YE1L000088

0202 AVIX AVANATVD STVAOUddV FJOUNOS ATOS WALIO

MVOTS MTIATI INTATRIND0Ud O1790d




TIVMLIOS
TAVMLI0S ANV SWHLSAS DNIDVIAL L3O DNLLSIXH MIAN 0z/0T/T 0006668 o1 mﬂ»ZNQﬂM.-}Dﬁ%{O gO¥NOS 9108 WH.WMM_%MW—”“N JOWAN €81L000088 | st
HLIM ALITIHLLVdINOD ‘STLON JdITddNS YIAVIH 1d WO 100 $OYZ JH-SITVELOAAS
NOLLVYLSININGY
VIN MIN 0TveiT 00'S¥0°8Z8 SMOONIM ANV IV HOYNOS 708 | "ONI “IOVdSOIAV HI'1 » $81L000088 | ¥t
JONVNIL Ld3d S
dAvEDdn
AAQVAOdN MIN 02/0T/T 0018668 g?ﬁn%%u”%—wﬂh‘w ZD¥NO0S 9708 .quihmoamomnw% OWIN 1812000088] €2
DNIIVHS VIVQ GdiM ALISHIAINA ANV TIVMLIOS DNILSIXT NOLLOTOSTY HOIH
HLIM ALITIELLYJANOD ‘SHLON YHI1ddNS ¥AAVAH |d WOYA
HAVADIN TAVMLIOS G
P "ONI "ADOTONHDAL
SINANOINOD ANV TV LIOS ONILSIXT MAN 0T/61/T 00'165°0Z8 quwmqu.mﬁﬂmwﬂn_q%ou HIYNOS 9708 NOILYIAMOANI SNTTON JINN 081L000088 | Tz
HLIM ALITIEILYdAOD ‘STLON ¥HITddNS YIAVIH 1d WOYA '

0202 AVIXR YVANATVD STVAOUAIV ADANOS ATOS WILIO
@AVOE MAIATH INAWTAND0Ud D1'190d




WNMOQ FTIL V LAD

yowm (VD) Aesse aseajo1 (ANL[) £ uosoymui we st 1 40 * ‘Sluswmnsul
XS pue 7sq udded) ay; uisn susyed uewny Uo Pooq Wwoly UONIFUL
SI1SO|N213qM) A JO UOWI3ISP 31 UL pie 0} K10je10GR[ SIt UT 153) (SN[ L4D)
snid PO €.1-NOJYAANIen) ays sunotiad Apuamd (THIN) A101eroqe
yesy d1qng 1ddississiy 941, “a1ep 13)e] e o [eaocidde Joj INILJO
o1 panrmqns st {-d 24} 91ep oY) Jo ‘(2[qedndde 1) Sunvow eI dd oY) JO
a7ep 91 ‘SUCHEDIJIOdS 9y UT PIIeIS P A} 2q PINOYS 1] ‘-4 Y) P)e2ID
AKoudde oy1 a1ep 2Y) 3G 10U POOYS 3EP LEIS YL, *FLON TANLNH (1)

GNOANY TTNOM AHM.
'STOUNOSTY FTAVMIANTY
SAaaIN TYNOLLYONAdd . JDE430 DNILNRI
MIN 0T/12/T 00°000°TES ANV TVANLVYN SV SHHIL NS $81L000088 | L2
WIFHL LIFN NVD LVHL NOILVOITENd ATNO JHL SI SIHL HNINYEINOD NOLLVINAH LINTANITAOD SN
HL1NOA ¥04 1315004
QILVILSOTII NV
*saLI0]eI0qe]
01 A[12511p S3[es pUe 13}Tew [ed[uf]d 5) Ul SIOINQLNSIP 3sn jou
soop uader)) uadeid) Aq A[uo parnioejnuews are pjon g.1-NOYI:11uend
s Joy sjuadeal sy ], ‘asnoy-ut paunioad aq ued 1eyl pue THJN
a1 Aq aseyoand 1oj 3|qejiAR ST JRq] POO[q WO UOHI3JUL SISOINIISqM "
19319p 0) 159 YD pesoidde v A[uo 31 51 10 uederd) sy, *sjusned
veumi| uo Junsay L0f paroidde v 29 1snm s19npead jonuod Lienb

Ppue sjuadear [[y "1S3} UDYS UINOIaqMy 3yl Aq panmbox st 1w Funsay days

-0M] 10§ P32u 3y Jurjenruyd ‘synsaI 3AR23(qo Yy siA Juoned siSuls

B UT P2159) 9q Aew Sjmane] ‘(p--g) Uoneurooea (H)g) uuann-anaune) HLTVIH

sn[[oeg Aq paloajfeun pue 31e1nase A[garYy s1 pue (153) Xnojuey 10) MIN 0zZ/1e/T 00“ZYT'TLTS VIOL ¥ OWM.WMW<§ vaid ‘ONI ‘NIDVIO JO INFANLIVAEd | 9€1L000088 | 92
1531 UDYS LIN219QM PO T G | IY) 01 FANBWIBIE WIIPOLW € ST 14D ‘POOI] ALVLS SN
ajoym uy suaBnue g, 017193ds o] asu0dsaI paIeIpalu-[|30 au) SOINSEOL

0Z0Z YVIX AVANATVO STVAOULAV ADUNOS TTOS WIALIO
@VOTS MIIATI INTWTIND0Ud D1'741d



ol

AOLVOOMIALNI ALISYFAINN
"pauded st AFojouyasy oy, ‘uuo S [ ASYHIUNd
MIN 0zT/e/e 00°00S°S1S NOISSIAA DILSNODV ONI SDLLJO OONOQTY 4LVLS T61.000088 | 1
woI "Paydere uonesynsny Mo [0 dA01dd
d "PaY; nesynsnf S 210§ 020T/9/¢ P v TANNVHD ¥N04 HIYUNOS 9108 1ddISSISSIA
'J0QO1 31} 1Y 0 PauBISSP SI I[P IYI0 OU 0G0 OF [ (] 3P Qmmwom_m%MM M%Oﬂwmﬁ dSVHOINd a e L
Joj apew Ajeayoads are sajpasN Iaysnd (eloads sy :urio 4SS M3N 0T/e/e 0S°1LL'8S ATIVOIIDIAS STTAFAN | 404N0S T10S “ONI VORIV dvad JIVILS 161.000088 | o
woIL] °payoele HORIYNSN[ 32IN0S 3[0 pa0I1dd - d
d "Pay; neagnsng S 910§ 0T0Z/9/¢ P v WIHSNd TVIDEdS IddISSISSIN
*S3LI01eI0qE] O) A[1921(p S[[9S Pue s)D]
159) WaSAS AeLIeul]rf d1joIg 31 Jo JOINQLNSIP PUR IDIMIIBJNIEUI 2|08 OY)
§1 DT ‘sonsouderq angorg *O777 ‘sonsouferq anjorg ydnormy) Siqefieae
A[uo are wsAs Aerrewyi aunjoig ayy 10§ paaoidde sy 1597, ‘spoued
Aoreydsay pue (IN) snireydsoung surButualy ‘15 3y spnjaur paseysmd £ ey NFLSAS AVAAV WA 211 LNIWL1AVdaa
39 07 SANIPOWILIOD AY 1, “WANSAS Y1 PIM 3SN J0J PATED]d V(I ST8 8L SID MAN ozrere 00027698 JYLL019 V04 SLIN 1S3L fOHICSIEICS ‘SOLLSONOVIA FYIHOIE | HLTVEH HLV.LS S 5989000088 | 62
159) [EIJUY[O STIOLIBA S9SN Pue PIdel pue 2|INIo8 ‘35N 0] ASE SI WSS 3y |
‘wNsAs Aojorq repnosjour YO d xardunur paiesjo-(y(.1) uonensuIwpy
8ni pue poo] SN PUE PR -H) € 0'7 WAISASABLVW[IL d1jorg
o sasn Apuazmd (THJIN) AlolzioqeT qeat] onqng ddississty agL
'SOLI0TRI0GE] O] A[122MIP $A[RS PUE Ja3{IRM [EDMUT]Y
91 Ul SIOINQUISIP 3T 10U $I0P sOIqU] ‘So1quf Aq AJuo pamioejnuew
are y§1'1g 21mde) F] 19915 3nud puT ANIYD OfIN 159 “BIZ )
10§ S0 3851 9y [, "SI0 159 9SO JO JOIMQLUSIP PUE ISIMYOBINUBUL I[OS DT S
SOIqQU[ “STLUIA BYIZ 31} JO OS] 1 oynb 2ALDE 103 SP p amyny — SLI LSIL "ONI INANLYIVIA
01 puodsaz pure Jullsa} 10§ PUEWAP JUILIND S 1931 O} SINY 153} 1UAOLJNS MIN oere/e PO VSITd WOI LDAL3A SIOENI gertisene: “TYNOILVNYFLNI SIOENI| HLTYHH 4LV.LS S £ETL000088) fifse
aseqamd 01 3y pnom THJIN 341 "paaoidde v st vSITa NS 19310
*sjuaned UBWIMY UO 950 10} PAIEald V(I SIE SIT 953y, “JaAsJ anSus( pue
STIN 1S9 10T Mﬁﬂmuﬁ [eaoqre EO&.—O& 011591 ¥SITd EM— 19912 sorquy
a1 sasn APuaLma (THJN) A1o1eloqe] qieof] onqng 1ddississipy ag L

0207 IVIAX YVANA'TVD STYAOUAIV ADANOS ATOS WALIO
QAVOd MTIATY INTATANIOUd DI'TdNd




TNALSAS ITINANAD
TV.LIDIA Y04 STIA0N
AVILVIN MS-9€6-€€
(1"ALOD)
INGLSAS WNTNANH
SASOLINd NOLLY.LIGEIDIV Y04 SNANVD TVLIDIA 10d-$00-€€
FTTIAAVIS YEFHL OL TYILLNAAI 349 SN SNdNVD MAN 0T/VT/E 00'vL6'S91S (Z"ALD) WHLSAS AOUNOS ATO0S| AAIMATIOM OVA NSW 0£2L000088 | 9€
1SV0D 4TND FHL LV av'T IHL NI SWHALI ANV 9v1dHL OA¥dS IV INAON
ALATINOD €-0SISIN
MOTd8 F3S
‘SNANVD LSVOD 410D
MIFHL LV WOOYUSSYIO
Hv'T MIN V0L SWAL
"SHILIALLOV
AV YUVHS ¥9D1L FHL NOILVIOJI0D
HOUVASTY MIAEL 504 AAVSSHIAN STANLYLL HHL SV 0y 0THTUE LT 16T6€TS ¥O4 NOILVLS TOYLNOD |204NO0S 108 SHONAIDS NS 627L000088 | st
LVHL WH0JALVI1d F19VIIVAY AINO dHL SI.LI ANV AV( e e B S
IVHS YADLL ONLLSIXH SIS HLIM ALITIEILYJINOD D e e
(VVON) NOILVHLSININGY
JIMAHISONLY ANV JIHIVIDONYHAD0 TYNOLLYN
SN SHL ANV NOLLVZINVDIO DIHdVIDOUAAH ) NOL %ﬂmﬂﬂﬂu o ST NUFHLAOS
TYNOILLVNYIALNI FHL 40 STYOD HOYVASTI MAN 0T/11/€ SSILLYCS LVHLaonvo aai | 20dN0s 108 ar1ygy 10 ALISHSAING | CEL000088 | ¥t
JHL ANV [ddISSISSIA N¥THLNOS A0 ALISYIAINN FHL TUNSSTUd YOO VAS
40 STVOD HOYVASTY HL LIIW NVO LVHL 319V IIVAY
YOSNIS TINSSTId A'INO HHL SI STHL ‘ARNOA Ass WOdA
ALITVAO T
SAX MAN 0T/9/€ 00°0£9°LT$ SYINO0T VIVA FOUNO0S FTOS| OTITUIVIIOV ISH | VINTIANOIIANT | 00ZL000088 | €€
30 1LdAd SN
"papasu Kouanbay oYy 18 A12ASP EJep Yy SPIIQ UO 1Y O] YSNOUd YALINOFATIOOV . ALISYFAINN
JIews s1auusuen sapiaord jeyqy Auedwod Ajuo au], :uuo (4SS MAN 0zZ/s/e 00015128 ANV SdD HLIM mwwwwwwmww %h%wwﬁom%ﬁwww HLVLS S61L000088 | €
wo1 "payIeie UOPEdYYST JIIN0S 3[0S (ZOT/9/E Paro1ddy YALLIASNVIL NSO 1ddISSISSIN

0707 AVIAA YVANTTVD STVACUAJY TJOANOS TTOS WALIO
MIVOd MAIATY INTWTIND0Ud DI'T19Nd



4

S10910¥d HOYVHSHY

NI SWTId YIWATOd
‘HTGVTIVAY WHLl AINO .
vETL v
W04 SOTY AVANOS T10S DNIMOTTOS SNoLoaraoon | MEN 0T/8/% 00°000°€£S 40 ADOTOHMOW  |F2¥N0S FT10S ONVN ¥DINNE SN 000088
DONRNSVIN
04 YALVEH IDVIS
LOArOUd HOYVASTY
SIVHS YADILL SNSA
HIEVTIVAV WAL AINO . 01 YHTIOULNOD
i Vil [ g | ov
WO SOTY AOUNOS 108 ONIMOTIO sNowoarsoon | BN 0T/LiY 00°0¥T° (SIS i, F0¥NOS 4708 | SOINOYLOTTE VILIN NS $17L00008
21 OINOYLOATE
AdALOLO¥d
SNOLLVYHJO IVNOS
AVNOS WVALILTANW LITION INVALILTNN LISION
(2¥SH) SYFINID HOYVASTYE FONAIDS DIHIVIDOUdAH | MIN 0z 00°000°6$ HAIS-FHL-YHAO Y04  |HRINOS TTOS oz,”_mm%mﬁmm_o w%>%w%m_p\mmw £€7L000088 | 6F
ONLLSIXH WIHL HLIM ALITIGILYdNOD 3104 ONLLNNOW dag1d
NOFAVD ‘9T0d SNLIOd
SAFAN WALSAS IDNVYE ONOT MIAHL LTI VIINVYO (A1) SINALSAS
NVO LVHL VYIIAVD AINO SHL SI L1 NV TIVMLI0S MIN 0Z/1€/€ 00°009°1TIS TAAVUANI OIALLNAIDS |FZUNO0S TT0S IS I NS TETLO000SS | 8E
HVILVIN DNLLSIXH SASA HLIM ALITISILYJNOD %% IONVY — 00£9SY dI'1d
SATIOSSTIDIV
QELYTEI TIV ANV
"SHIDAS SNONIVA 40 DNINOLINOW [
TVOIDOTOISAHA FHL Y04 SHZITILN ATLNTIIND MEN 0Z/LTUE 00°000°007$ mmu_wmmvw%%%_zgz AANOS 108 ozm_mwwmwo_mdmwﬂh% JININN 9ZTL000088 | LE
DN LVHL TIVMLIOS ANV LNTNIINOT DNILSIXT i sy
higit:if H
AL LVANOD ‘STLON ¥AITddNS YIAVIH 1d WOYA St |

0207 VAKX YVANATVD STYAOUddV ADUNOS ATOS WALIO

MAVOT MIIAT INTWTAN1D0dd O1'191d




31

TL'165°S88°8S

YIVLOL 0707 AVIA dVANA'TVD STVAOULdV ADANOS T'TOS

0207 AVAA HVANATVO STVAOULIY ADANOS ATOS WALIO
MAVOd MHIAT INTWTIND 0™ D1'140d




Attachment D

OPTFM
Emergency Purchase Approvals



MIN

020T/LIT

00°000°011%

NVIDOUd DJA ¥Od
ANIDDVA VZNANTIAINI
ORLLVIAdd

AONADEINA

JT1
‘ANITAHLINSOXVID

HLTVdH
40 LNHN.LIVdAd
ALVLS SN

YL110000¥8

MIN

020T/LIT

00°059°ST$

dIHO ¥0d4
ANIOOVA VZNANTTANI
ORLVIddd

ADNIOUINA

“ONI
“NNALSVd IIONVS

HLTVdH
40 INHNIYVJEd
ALVLS SN

£L110000%8

MAIN

0T0zZ/TT/1

00'000°08$

ANV %® S13V
ANId HHL OL 4DVIAVA
TVORILOdTd OL 4Nd

[ 4dAL
AONADYINA

"ONI "0D
OLOATd NOSNIHOY

NSAN

TL110000%8

MAN

0202/ST/1

6991188

XANNV
AdTIVA OLNI 40 JDVE
LON Q1NOM HDVMIS
OS ATALVIAININIL
IdIIN
ATVdTY ‘NOLLV.LS
dANd IDVMES
dHL A4TIOYINOD
LVHL YIWJOISNVIL
DNINOILONNATVIN V
AIVdTI OL ASVHOUNd
ADNIOUHNA

[ 9dAL
AONADYINA

‘ONI "0D
ORILOHATd NOSNIHOd

NSAN

1L110000¥8

MAN

020T/ST/1

ITTIT°68

OMAL NI A4dd Vil
SYM YFATEA OMAL
SALLITIOVA NSAN
V A4 d4SNvO SINI'T
AIMOd AINMOA
MIVJdTE O1 4SVHOUNd
ADNADYINH

14dAL
AONADYANA

00 DRILOI T NIVHD

NSAN

0L110000¥8

NOILDOV

AIATIOHY ALVA

INAOWV

ALIAONINOD

AdAL LSANOTA

HOANIA

ADNIADV

#penuo) (1-4)

020Z ¥V3A HYANITVI SISYHOUNd ADNIDHINI IN41dO

Qyvosd M3IATY LNINIUNI0Yd DINaNd




8 EPA‘TSTS

MAN 0c0T/v/e 89'161°6$ ‘SNdAVD 40 41adIN 1 4dAL "ONI “00 DNILVAH IddISSISSIN 01Z10000%8
NI ANIT YHLVAM ADNIDIINA % DNIFINNTd NYIHLNOS
ONIIVAT 4LVDOT NOSJdLIVd 40 ALISYIAINN
OL A4d1lVvNIVAd
SIVATYILVM 1OH
JOHVT % SdIVdHd
YOL ISVHOINd
MAN 0202/61/T 00vbL'01$ NTIATHO ADNIDYANA ‘4O HNHOA HASKW 18£20000
YO HNIDOVA V ddH 13dAL % JdVHS MDYIN

0207 HVIA HVANITYI SASYHIUN ADNIDUINI INILJO
QYv08 MIIAIY LNINIYNDOUd JIand




08'8re'22L's $

AlddNS B WOINGHO NNV 0052572 § Le0erels  020z/8eis 0202/92/S 6% 8€ vi 0202/82/S0

oU| ‘SaLISNPU| PIEMOH  00'089'4¥S $ 1202729 020z/Er9 0202/E/9 2T60:91 020ZIEN/I0

HLNOSQIW ¥IDIFD 00052 ¥y $ 0202Z06/9  0Z0ZI0ZIS 0202/02/S 95°85°51 0Z0ZIZIS0

XdW 0000000006 § L202/6LIS  0Z02/0ZIS 0202/EL/S VLY G OZ0ZIELISO

HLNOSQIN ¥39IFD 000006 $ 020208/  OZOZNLLIS 0202/1 LIS SE'EZ°91 DZOZ(L /S0

dNS WIMLSNANI 3 ISOH N¥IHLNOS 00'005'8 $ 0202/0S/9 D202V LIS 0202/ WS EE'60:04 02021 H/SO
$19NQ0Yd 301440 8IN 00°890°8 § 0202Z/08/9  DZOZILMY 0Z0ZILbY Z5'04:12 DZ0ZILHYD
S1ONA0Yd I0I440 SIN 00'SLY'EL $ 0202/0€/9  0ZOTILMY 020Z/LMY 00'%0:4Z 0Z0ZILH/E0

ONI AlddNS ONE a3 00°2€0'9 $ 020200819  020TILLY 0202IL LIy 04E40Z 0Z0ZILLIE0

071 AuBOWoD 3beIoASE 33iL 2Pl0E 00'08Y'L $ 0202/08/9  0ZOZILLIY 0Z02/LLiy QLTL0Z 0Z0ZILLIVO
ONI A1ddNS GNE a3 00°262'9 $ 020210819  0Z0ZIELY 0202/ LY 6¥:85°G1 0ZOZELIHD
ONlATddNS GNE O3y 0T SEE'S $ 020Z/05/9  0ZOZIEM 020ZIElY 62 £2°8) OZ0ZIE0/P0

BIUEN JOPUBA] TUR JEIOL] BLPREA] U0 poieain

pasesey
pesesjay
pasea|ay
paseajay
pasesey
peseetey
paseajay
paseajay
passaiey
pesesiey
poseaiey
pasesjay

DEELO00OWE.  WeRuoD Acuabisawg ALISHIAINN 2LYLS {ddISSISSIN 0526
vIELO0O0PE  10ROUOD Aousbiew3 ALISHIAINN FLVLS IddISSISSIN 0526
LLELOOOO¥E  10BNuOQ Aouabiewiy NOLLYLMOdSNVYL 40 1430 SN L¥6lL
LGZL0000F8  12e5U0D Aduebileury ALTYNOTS LNJWAOTHAST 40 1430 SW 119
LBZL0000¥8  EAUCO AduBLIBWT NOILYLHOJSNYML 40 1d30 S L¥6L
0BZL00D0PE  10ERUOD Aouebiew] NOLLYINOdSNY¥L 4O 1d30 SW L6l
BLZLO00DME  1ORUOD Adlablsugy NOILVIHOdSNYHL 40 1430 SN 3419
BYZI0000FE  10eyuod Adusbiaw NOILV1HOdSNY¥L 4O 1430 SN L¥6l
LPEI0000VPE  10BRUCD Aouablews NOLLY.HOdSNYYL 4O 14330 SN Ly61
9pZI0000FE  I0EQUOD Aousbieuy NOILV.LMOdSNVL 40 1d3d SW 3413
OFZLO000VE  JOBAUOD Adustilews NOIVIHOdSNWL 40 1d30 SW Lv6lL
622100008 10BJQUOD Adudtuaw NOLLVIHOJSNVEL 40 1d30 SN 13410




Purch,Doc,

4400002414
4400002467
4400002464
4400002650
4400002651
4400002522
4400002621
4400002825
4400002489
4400002521
4400002492
4400002545
4400002665
4400002779
4400002571
4400002635
4400002635
4400002635
4400002635
4400002793
4400002433
4400002432
4400002416
4400002752
4400002472
4400002419
4400002776
4400002816
4400002578
4400002730
4400002640
4400002432
4400002807
4400002632
4400002456
4400002632
4400002415
4400002621
4400002531
4400002730
4400002860
4400002526
4400002742
4400002665
4400002498
4400002638
4400002638
4400002825
4400002511
4400002610
4400002617
4400002730
4400002699
4400002647
4400002640
4400002602
4400002527
4400002550
4400002550
4400002630
4400002730
4400002523
4400002418
4400002553
4400002648
4400002437
4400002763

4400002544
4400002798
4400002751
4400002584
4400002614
4400002662
4400002421
4400002763
4400002649
4400002627
4400002536
4400002649
4400002447
4400002653
4400002744
4400002493
4400002635
4400002741
4400002510
4400002594
4400002646
4400002529
4400002730
4400002821
4400002730
4400002499
4400002642
4400002635
4400002455
4400002547
4400002523
4400002635
4400002635
4400002697
4400002697
4400002635

Dot Date
3/15/2020
3/26/2020
3/25/2020

5/4/2020
5/4/2020
4/6/2020
4/21/2020
6/9/2020
4/1/2020
4/3/2020
3/30/2020
a/8/2020
5/7/2020
5/26/2020
4/14{2020
4/30/2020
4/30/2020
4/30/2020
4/30/2020
5/26/2020
3/25/2020
3/23/2020
3/20/2020
5/19/2020
3/27/2020
3/20/2020
5/26/2020
6/9/2020
4/16/2020
5/14/2020
4/30/2020
3/23/2020
6/4/2020
4/29/2020
3/26/2020
4292020
3/20/2020
4/21/2020
4/7/2020
5/14/2020
6/15/2020
4/7/2020
5/1B/2020
5/7/2020
4/1/2020
S/4/2020
5/4/2020
6/9/2020
4/2/2000
4/17/2020
4/21/2020
5/14/2020
5/11/2020
5/6/2020
4/30/2020
4/16/2020
4/7/2020
4/9/2020
4/9/2020
4/24/2020
5/14/2020
4/6/2020
3/20/2020
4/10/2020
5/6/2020
3/23/2020
5/20/2020
3/24/2020
3/24/2020
3/24/2020
4f7/2020
6/2/2020
5/18/2020
4/14/2020
4/21/2020
5/5/2020
3/17/2020
5/20{2020
5/6/2020
4/28/2020
4/7/2020
5/6/2020
3/24/2020
5/4/2020
5/18/2020
3/30/2020
4/30/2020
5/18/2020
4/2/2020
a/15/2020
5/6/2020
4/7/2020
5/14/2020
6/8/2020
5/14/2020
4/3/2020
5/1/2020
4/30/2020
3/26/2020
4/9/2020
4/6/2020
4/30/2020
4/30/2020
5/11/2020
5/11/2020
4/30/2020

Matl Group
43573
92045
81560
45025
47533
20448
47539
47539
83300
93885
17574
39393
47539
34574
47533
91829
91829
91829
91829
91800
20453
20700
19336
96286
43573
19336
39393
19336
45006
91800
47539
20700
45037
97514
43573
97514
19336
47538
47593
91800
41024
47533
19336
47539
17554
45006
45006
47538
20454
47521
83900
91800
47539
97514
47539
47539
96286
46500
46500
20911
91800
19336
19336
92047
97514
47539
83832
47539
47539
47539
471579
47533
20453
20710
47539
48576
19336
28700
91500
19336
47539
91500
97933
47539
19336
17574
91829
20453
20454
47539
47539
47539
91800
19336
91800
47539
47533
92000
43573
92047
19336
20669
20664
47539
47539
91829

Short Text

Sanltizer, lcyclean 320z

C15 Mainatenance Annual

Pogative A Maching

50DCFM Negative Air Machines, MISC-0000
Nitrile 12 mll, Pwd, 50/box3282/9,

keyboard cover

Medlcal Grade Nitrlle Gloves Large

Solo Trolley Sprayer,363

Headset/Genesys

27521115 Repalr M200O0Rt Instrument Syste
61304 QlAamp DSP Viral RNA Mini Kit - S0
Hand Sanltizer

Exam Grade Nitrlle Gloves,

DDML1 Disposal Protective Mask

Face shields

COVID-19; GLOBALPROTECT; YEAR 1

HREAT PREVENTION, YEARL
COVID-19; PANDB URL FILTERING, YEAR 1
COVID-19; WILDFIRE FOR DEVICE, YEAR 1
Consulting Services

optiplex 3070

Dell Keyboard

2G115CKFIEDW AB ASSURANCE KINGFISHER 96D
Shipping

HAND SANITIZER 8 QUNCE

37002534 KF 96 TIP COM FOR DW MAGNETS
Hand Sanltizer

10612513 TECAN DISPOSABLE TIPS

Suction Handle Regualr,3083DR

Consulting Services

Latex, Size B Medical Grade,616742

USB Mouse

Mounting Bracket

Truck Rental Invoice ACO062

Hand Sanitizer

Truck Rental Invoice AE3430

A28523 10ML TP 1STEP MMX NO ROX 100RXNS
Medical Grade Nitrlle Glaves XLarge

Gallens of Disinfecant gallon 4 to case
Consulting Services

Lewan Shield 24" x 36"

AEROMIST NEBULIZERS

06RB6-20 ARCH IA SARS COV-2 |GG REAGENT
Exam Grade Narla Glowes,

NONFS600 FACE SHIELDS

CF PLAS SEAT W/ CVRR.SAF ARM,BMA2100T000
ELG OFWC MA PLST 5T,BMA2150T0

Solo Backpack Sprayer,195

surtace Pro 7

Name of Vendor

3100022620 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPP
3102068189 ConvergeQne, Inc
3102077211 American Spot Coollng
3102077211 American Spot Coollng
3100005463 CINTAS CORPARATION NO 2
3100035413 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPOR
3100021001 TSC INC

3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3100035413 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPOR
3100006089 ABBOTT LABORATORIES INC
3100026673 QIAGEN INC

3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
3100021001 TSC INC

3100017732 JACKSON PAPER / NEWELL P
3102077656 Infnity-AP

3100016502 MAINLINE INFORMATION 5Y5
3100016502 MAINLINE INFORMATION SYS
3100016502 MAINLINE INFORMATION 5Y5
3100016502 MAINLINE INFORMATION SYS
3103077107 TF Rankin & Associates,
3102068189 ConvergeOne, Inc
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPOR
3102077820 Magnolias LLC

3102073121 Keystone Pharmacy, LLC
3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPOR
3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
3100013168 TECAN US INC

3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077107 TF Rankin & Associates,
3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100034135 OFFICE INNOVATIONS INC
3100014157 RYDER TRANSPORTATION SER
3102077163 Batlle Tree Beverage Com
3100014157 RYDER TRANSPORTATION SER
3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPOR
3100021001 TSCINC

3102077354 Municipal Consultants
3102077107 TF Rankin & Assaclates,
3100019796 DUNAWAY GLASS INC
3102077534 garris agency

3100006085 ABBOTT LABORATORIES INC
3100021001 TSCINC

3100004856 Medline industrles, Inc
3100020820 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES
3100020820 FERGLISON ENTERPRISES
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3100035413 5HI INTERNATIONAL CORPOR

E17-2500 PaimSAT [ e
Headsets

Consulting Services

NON CONTACT THERMOMETER

Rental of Ryder Trucks,Al2676

Latex, Size 7 Medical Grade,616740
Nebulizers paclfica

AIR FREIGHT

MMPF Disposable Flocks (gowns)

MMPF Disposable Flocks (gowns) XXL

Care Utllization Software

Consulting Services

04)71-010 1000UL PIPETTE TIPS
170B841BUN ISCRIPT REVERSE TRANSCRIPTION
Block of Hours

Ryder Rental Payment,AG6281

latex general purpose gloves,gen8970Ict
Q-Flax-400 Dual IF/L Satellite Modem
COVER ALL LARGE,3652/L

COVER ALL XL,3652XL

COVER 2 XL,3652 2 XL

test tuhe 17v100

Exam Grade Nitrile Glaves, Medium, 1000/
HP Elite Desk

UPS Batteries

Shoe Cavers,2RUZ2

Surface Sanltize,HB48372

6543588001 MAGNA PURE 96 DNA 8 VIRAL NA
Encoder MPEG4

Invaice date 4/15/2020,40784

06K12-024 DNA SAMPLE

8 Ounce Hand Sanitizer

Invoice Date 4/22/2020,40858

Rental of venlilalors - 3 EACH

2710/XL Blue Vinyl Glv/box,616758
PRD-04339 SPECIMEN LYSIS TUBE
3730964001 MP Cc icACi

3 Trl-anim Health Serveies
3100005309 NEXT STEP GROUP INC
3102077107 TF Rankin & Assaciates,
3100021001 TSC INC

3100014157 AYDER TRANSPORTATION SER
3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
3102077534 Garrls Agency

3100023637 TAYLOR POWER SYSTEMS INC
3102077658 PGH Consulting LLC
3102077658 PGH Consulting LLC
3100005781 INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR IN
3102077107 TF Rankin & Assaciates,
3100006089 ABBOTT LABORATORIES INC
3100026629 BIO-RAD LABORATORIES (NC
3100000689 CARQUSEL INDUSTRIES
3100014157 RYDER TRANSPORTATION SER
3100022367 OFFICE PRODUCTS PLUS INC
3100031347 WESCO DISTRIBUTION, INC.
3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
4102032115 Uniled Plostic Molders,
3100021001 TSC INC

3100005309 NEXT STEP GROUP INC
3100005735 WARRINER THOMAS G & BARB
3100005446 GRAINGER

3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE 8L
3100000902 ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS CORP
3100031347 WESCO DISTRIBUTION, INC,
3100016387 TEMPSTAFF INC

3100005089 ABBOTT LABORATORIES INC
3102073121 Keyslone Pharmacy, LLC
3100016387 TEMPSTAFF INC

3102020727 Progressive Medical Conc
3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
3100004913 HOLOGIC

3 ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS CORP

COVID-19; PREMIUM SUPPORT, YEAR 1
OPTIPLEX 3070

Surface pro 7

FACE SHIELD

Test Tube 17x100mm 2-Pas Cap PP Tube
ADULT BAG SPUR I,LAMB520211000
Consulting Services

W4306311 PCR CLEAR FILM 100 FILMS
Consulting Services

4 0Z Comfort Hand Sanitizer

KN-95 Mask

COVID-19; MAINLINE PALO ALTO SERVICES
B OZ HAND SANITIZER

Block of Hours .

G6K12-024 DNA SAMPLE

COVID-19;PALO ALTO PA-3260-(2)10GB OPT.
COVID-19;PALO ALTO PA-3260-(2)10GB OPT.
Pink Shoe Cover 16 5",M2222PK-L-16

Blue Shoes Cover 18"M22228-XL

COVID-18; PRISMA ACCESS FOR USERS, YEAR1

3100016502 MAINLINE INFORMATION SYS
3100035413 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPOR
3100035413 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPOR
3100022620 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPP
3102032115 United Plastic Molders,
3102066840 Master Medical Equipment
3102077107 TF Rankin & Associates,
3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPOR
3102077107 TF Rankin & Assaciales,
3102077163 Bottle Tree Beverage Com
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3100016502 MAINLINE INFORMATION 5YS
3102073121 Keystone Pharmacy, LLC
3100005309 NEXT STEP GROUP INC
3100006089 ABBOTT LABORATORIES INC
3100015502 MAINLINE INFORMATION SYS
3100016502 MAINLINE INFORMATION 5YS
3102002732 HELANBAK, LLC

3102002732 HELANBAK, LLC

3100016502 MAINLINE INFORMATION SYS

Fint PGr Vendorfrupplying plant

1741
1671
1741
1741
1741
1671

253 3100022620 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPPLY INC
244 3102068189 ConvergeOne, Inc
53 3102077211 American Spot Cooling
53 3102077211 American Spot Coollng
253 3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
44 3100035413 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
253 3100021001 T5C INC
253 3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
244 3100035413 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
169 3100006089 ABBOTT LABORATORIES INC
169 3100026673 QIAGEN INC
244 3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
253 3100021001 T5C INC
244 3100017732 JACKSON PAPER / NEWELL PAPER
253 3102077656 Infnity-AP
135 3100016502 MAINLINE INFORMATION SYSTEMS
135 3100016502 MAINLINE INFORMATION SYSTEMS
139 3100016502 MAINLINE INFORMATION SYSTEMS
139 3100016502 MAINLINE INFORMATION SYSTEMS
253 3102077107 TF Rankin & Associates, Inc.
244 31020681889 ConvergeOne, Inc
235 3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
169 3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
253 3102077820 Magnolias LLC
253 3102073121 Keystone Pharmacy, LLC
169 3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
244 3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
169 3100013168 TECAN US INC
253 3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
253 3102077107 TF Rankin & Assaciates, Inc
253 3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
235 3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
244 3100034135 OFFICE INNOVATIONS INC
253 3100014157 RYDER TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
253 3102077163 Bottle Tree Beverage Company LLC
253 3100014157 RYDER TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
169 3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
253 3100021001 TSC INC
253 3102077354 Municipal Consultants.
253 3102077107 TF Rankin & Associates, Inc
244 3100019796 DUNAWAY GLASS INC
253 3102077534 garris agency
169 3100006089 ABBOTT LABORATORIES INC
253 3100021001 TSCINC
169 3100004856 Medline Industries, Inc.
253 3100020820 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES
253 3100020820 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES
253 3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
244 3100035413 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
169 3100078005 Tri-anim Health Sorvcies Inc.
244 3100005309 NEXT STEP GROUP INC.
253 3102077107 TF Rankin & Associates, Inc,
253 3100021001 TSCINC
253 3100014157 RYDER TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
253 3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
253 3102077534 Garris Agency
253 3100023697 TAYLOR POWER SYSTEMS INC
370 3102077658 PGH Consulting LLC
370 3102077658 PGH Consulting LLC
244 3100005781 INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR INC
253 3102077107 TF Rankin & Associates, Inc,
169 3100006083 ABBOTT LABORATORIES INC
169 3100026629 BIO-RAD LABORATORIES INC
244 3100000689 CAROUSEL INDUSTRIES
253 3100014157 RYDER TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
253 3100022367 OFFICE PRODUCTS PLUS INC
163 3100031347 WESCO DISTRIBUTION, INC
253 3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
253 3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
253 3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
253 3102032119 Unlted Plasiic Mulders, Inc
253 3100021001 TSCINC
244 3100005309 NEXT STEP GROUP INC

o

244 3100005735 WARRINER THOMAS G & BARBARA P

253 3100005446 GRAINGER

253 3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
169 3100000902 ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS CORP

163 3100031347 WESCO DISTRIBUTION, INC.

253 3100016387 TEMPSTAFF INC

163 3100006089 ABBOTT LABORATORIES INC

253 3102073121 Keystone Pharmacy, LLC

253 3100016387 TEMPSTAFF INC

379 3102020727 Progressive Medical Concepls, LLC
253 3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2

169 3100004513 HOLOGIC

169 3100000902 ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS CORP

139 3100016502 MAINLINE INFORMATION SYSTEMS
244 3100035413 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
244 3100035413 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
253 3100022620 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPPLY INC
253 3102032115 United Plastic Malders, Inc

253 3102066840 Master Medlcal Equipment, LLC
253 3102077107 TF Rankin 8 Associates, Inc,

169 3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
3102077107 TF Rankin & Assaciates, Inc.

253 3102077163 Bottle Tree Beverage Campany LLC
253 3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC

139 3100016502 MAINLINE INFORMATION SYSTEMS
3102073121 Keystone Pharmacy, LLC

244 3100005309 NEXT STEF GROUP INC
3100006089 ABBOTT LABORATORIES INC
3100016502 MAINLINE INFORMATION SYSTEMS
3100016502 MAINLINE INFORMATION SYSTEMS
3102002732 HELANBAK, LLC

3102002732 HELANBAK, LLC

3100016502 MAINLINE INFORMATION SYSTEMS

G oo
<

N
o
<

N
&
<

ST
iy
[cl-1}

(SR
e
[

Quantity  Net price

360
1

6

6

200
50

s
100
100
5,610
20
144
45,000
2

500

~NNNN

2,516
1

1,300
65,000

40
40
100

15
30

120

168
120

1,500
1,500
21
60
212
150
150

150
20,000

1,500
1

1,590
100
50

0

500
25,000

1395
5,040.00
850

8so
25.83
107

121

55

56

1

286

40

0.3
3,000.00
12
3,055.25
3,055.25
3,055.25
3,085.25
6,125.00
61437
1139
6,336.50
6,350.00
8

646

45
814.24
3375
6,599.50
57.11
12.53

2
7,302.93
3
7,561.59
3,805.00
121

80
B,21250
167

70

65

013

144
21998
21998
895
1,494,12
595

100
5,000,00
78
5,515.50
s7.11

a0
8,703,80
65

65
2,46367
9,855.00
471
1,995.20
170
10,270.25
4923
10,675,00
7176
7176
776
usa

121
1,100.00
27635
1442
64.3B
2,367.00
11,895.00
11,899.78
600

8
12,094.67
2,025.00
777

125
2548
6,395.40
659.82
1,494.12
15

054

192
13,748.25
142
14,897.50
3

425
15,600 00
8

135

288
16,605.60
16,605.60
418
418
858

2TLine Val
5,022.00
5,040 00
5,100 00
5,10000
5,166 00
5,350 00
5,445.00
5,500.00
5,600 00
561000
5,720.00
5,760.00
5,850.00
6,000.00
6,000.00
6,110.50
611050
611050
6,110.50
6,125.00
6,143.70
6,264.50
6,336.50
6,350.00
6,400.00
6,460.00
6,480.00
6,513.92
658125
6,599.50
6,853 20
6,891.50
6,900 00
7.302.93
7,548.00
7,561.59
7,610.00
7,865.00
8,000.00
821250
8,350,00
8,400,00
8,450,00
8,450.00
8,640 00
8,799.20
879920
8,950 a0
8,964.72
8,985.00
5,000.00
9,000 00
9,360 00
515,50
9,594,48
9,600.00
5,703.80
9,750.00
9,750.00
9,854,68
9,855,00
9,891.00
9,976 00
10,20000
10,270.25
10,436 76
10,675.00
10,764.00
10,764 00
10,764.00
10,800.00
10,890 00
11,000.00
11,054.00
11,536.00
11,588.40
11,835.00
11,895.00
11,899.78
12,000.00
12,000.00
12,004.67
12,15000
12,354.30
12,500.00
12,740.00
12,730 80
13,196 40
13,447 1R
13,500.00
13,500 00
13,632.00
13,748.25
14,200 00
14,897.50
14,976 00
15,3625
15,600.00
16,000.00
16,200,00
16,416.00
16,605 60
16,605.60
16,678.20
16,720 00
17,160 00



4400002554
4400002626
4400002414
4400002517
4400002610
4400002593
4400002744
4400002432
4400002514
4400002666
4400002479
4400002488
4400002642
4400002807
4400002521
4400002826
4400002490
4400002434
4400002434
44000026259
4400002661
4400002661
4400002661
4400002661
4400002661
4400002661
4400002661
4400002661
4400002661
4400002661
4400002744
4400002652
4400002652
4400002652
4400002652
4400002652
4400002652
4400002652
4400002652
4400002652
4400002652
4400002652
4400002652
4400002652
4400002652
4400002417
4400002434
4400002434
4400002629
4400002603
4400002438
4400002610
4400002470
4400002613
4400002437
4400002528
4400002762
4400002644
4400002603
4400002624
4400002624
4400002485
4400002723
4400002728
4400002761
4400002761
4400002621
4400002653
4400002729
4400002818
4400002607
4400002419
4400002727
4400002473
4400002518
4400002781
4400002607
4400002412
4400002412
4400002412
4400002412
4400002719
4400002598
4400002619
4400002655
4400002655
4400002655
4400002655
4400002655
4400002659
4400002752
4400002752
4400002752
4400002752
4400002752
4400002787
4400002787
4400002787
4400002787
4400002787
4400002591
4400002482
4400002502
4400002509
4400002785
4400002490
4400002760

4/10/2020
4/28/2020
3/19/2020
4432020
4/17/2020
4/14/2020
5/18/2020
3/23/2020
4/3/2020
5/7/2020
3/30/2020
3/31/2020
5/1/2020
6/4/2020
4/3{2020
6/3/2020
3/30/2020
3/23/2020
3/23/2020
4/30/2020
5/5/2020
5/5/2020
5/5/2020
5/5/2020
5/5/2020
5/5/2020
5/5/2020
5/5/2020
5/5/2020
5/5/2020
5/18/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/a/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
3/20/2020
3/23/2020
3/23/2020
4/30/2020
4/16/2020
3f24/2020
4/17/2020
3/26/2020
4/21/2020
3/23/2020
4/7/2020
5/20/2020
5/4/2020
4/16/2020
4/27/2020
4/27/2020
3/27/2020
5/14/2020
5/14/2020
5/20/2020
5/20/2020
4/21/2020
5/4/2020
5/14/2020
6/11/2020
4/22/2020
3/20/2020
5/14/2020
3/27/2020
4/3/2020
5/21/2020
4/22/2020
3/18/2020
3/18/2020
3/19/2020
3/19/2020
5/13/2020
4/16/2020
4/21/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/5/2020
5/18/2020
5/18/2020
5/18/2020
5/18/2020
5/18/2020
6/1/2020
6/1/2020
6/1/2020
/172020
6/1/2020
5/10/2020
3/27/2020
4/1/2020
4/1/2020
6/1/2020
3/30/2020
5/18/2020

92045
48500
43573
47539

46502 73-M10605 Ox Conc Milennium M10/w oxygen

48508
19336
20700
47539
47539
48537
92064
47539
41024
93885
20911
47533
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47533
47539
47539
19336
47533
47539
47539
47533
47539
47533
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47535
47539
47585
47533
47539
47539
47539
96258
46502
47533
47539
47533
47539
72684
48576
47539
47539
47533
92007
91576
47533
47539
47539
#7533
47539
47539
2453

19336 A2E523 10ML TP 1STEP MMX NO ROX 100RXNS

19336
47539
57800
47539
92000
19336
a7539
47539
47539
47533
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
19336
47539
47539
Y1500
47539
47539

Maintenance

Lysol - Generlc - Disinfectant

Sanitizer, Icyclean 1602 Pump,02IC-1802
SHOE COVER 150 PAIR TO CASEWG754331

4ar Spray Bostles

PRD-03546 MULTI TEST SWAB COLLECTION KIT

Laptop Bag

Isalatlon Gown 2XL

Isolatlon Gown 2XL

cltrus cleaner gallon

68 Business hrs + B after hrs prof serv
KN-95 Mask

24x36 Protectlve Acryllc Clear Screen
10393 Repai M2000SP E Series System
Core Utjllzation Software

Responder Kit

CERTIFIED DISPOSABLE GOWN
CERTIFIED DISPOSABLE GOWN
CERTIFIED DISPOSABLE GOWN

Latex Free Exam Gloves, Large,ANEGS
Latex Frop Exam Gloves, KL

Latex Free Exam Gloves, Large,ANEGS
Latex Free Exam Gloves, XL

Latex Free Exam Gloves, Large

Latex Free Exam Gloves, XL

Latex Free Exam Gloves, Large

Latek Free Exam Gloves, XL

Latex Free Exam Gloves, Large

Latex Free Exam Gloves, XL
PRD-086496 APTIMA SARS CONTROLS
DISPOSABLE GOWN

DISPOSABLE GOWN

DISPOSABLE GOWN

DISPOSABLE GOWN

DISPOSABLE GOWN

DISPOSABLE GOWN

DISPOSABLE GOWN

DISPOSABLE GOWN

DISPOSABLE GOWN

DISPOSABLE GOWN

DISPOSABLE GOWN

DISPOSABLE GOWN

DISPOSABLE GOWN

DISPOSABLE GOWN

NO CONTACT THERMOMETER,M5131002
CERTIFIED MEDICAL FACE SHIELD
CERTIFIED MEDICAL FACE SHIELD
CERTIFIED MEDICAL FACE SHIELD
Disinfecling Wipes 35 Count

Install & Conllg

27-DVS7D-HH CPAP Machine

FACE SHEILD

32 0Z SPRAY MEDICAL DISIN

3102068185 ConvergeOne, Inc
3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BL
3100022620 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPP
3100035643 CINTAS CORPORATION #2
3102078005 Tri-anim Health Serveies
3100017893 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES COR
3100004913 HOLOGIC

3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BL
3100017893 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES COR
3100022683 SMITTY'S SUPPLY INC
3100035413 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPOR
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3100034135 OFFICE INNOVATIONS INC
3100006089 ABEOTT LABORATORIES INC
3100005781 INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR IN
3102077256 Sliver Dollar Sales, Inc
3100021001 TSC INC

3100021001 TSCINC

3100021001 TSCINC

3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BL
3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BL
3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BL
3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BL
3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BL
3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BL
3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BL
3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BL
3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BL
3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BL
3100004913 HOLOGIC

3100030963 CONFORTAIRE (NC.
3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC
3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC
3100030363 CONFORTAIRE INC.
3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC.
3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC
3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC
3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC
3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC.
3100030963 CONFORTAIRE (NC
3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC
3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC
3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC.
3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC
3102077093 US21, Inc.

3100021001 TSC INC

3100021001 T5C INC

3100021001 T5C INC

3100004070 W & P LLC

3100005309 NEXT STEP GROUP INC
3102078005 Tri-anim Health Servcies
3102077223 ABC Imaging of Washlngto
3100003638 TAYLOR INDUSTRIES LLC

GENERAL PURPOPSE GLOVES, T
CPAP FULL FACE MASK,37203

QDV-120 1.2 M Quick Deploy Terminal Link
RTU Lemon Disinfectant,B5.42000012
Lysal Wipes 35CT

Draeger NARCOMED GS Ventilator
Draeger NARCOMED GS$ Ventilator/Anasthesi
RightFax

SMS Messaging

Nitrile Gloves

Nitrlle Gloves, Large

Nitrile Gloves, XL

ndustrial Geade Nitrile Gloves XLorge
2710/XXL Blue Vinyl Glv/box,616759

Exam Glaves

Doll Dotipiex 5080 SFF

A47814 TAQPATH RTPCR COVID-19 1000RXN
Hand Sanitizer, 2 az, 12 bottles/case
16 ounce spray bottles

5 gallon hand sanlti

Beanstack Software Service

A4B310 MAG VIRAL PATH ISOL KIT 1000FREP
GLOVES BLACK NITRILE 5M,4101
GLOVES BLACK NITRILE ME,4102
GLOVES BLACK NITRILE LARGE
GLOVES BLACK NITRIL, 17411

Medical Grade Glove, Medium

FACE SHIELDS

FACE SHIELDS

Face Shield

Face Shield

Face Shield

Face Shield

Face Shleld

face shield

Face shield

Face Shield

Face Shield

Face Shietd

Face Shield

Face Shield

Fare Shield

Face Shield

Face Shield

Face Shield

Medical Safety non-fog Safety Goggles
XPRSARS-COV2-10

MASK KN 95

KN 95 MASK

Provide and initall GPS lon Generatars
Responder Kit

Exam Glove, Large

3 OFFICE PRODUCTS PLUS INC
3100011592 BLUE DOT MEDICAL INC
3102078837 LinkUp Communications Co
3102077670 Kel-San Ine & Subsidlari
3100004070 W & P LLC

3102077737 1A Medical, LLC
3102077737 LA Medical, LLC
3100035413 SHi INTERNATIONAL CORPOR
3102039405 MPX

3102077534 Garris Agency

3102077534 Garils Agency

3102077534 Garris Agency

3100021001 TSC INC

3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPOR
3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPOR
3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC
3100022683 SMITTY'S SUPPLY INC
3102077163 Battle Tree Beverage Com
3102078907 Zoobean, Inc.

3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPOR
3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
3102077209 Fresh Stream, ne
3102077727 Alimand Printing Co. Inc
3102077727 Allmand Printing Co Inc
3102077727 Allmand Printing Co. Inc
3102077727 Allmond Printing Co. Inc
3102077727 Allmond Printing Co Inc
3102077727 Allmond Printing Co. Inc
3102077727 Allmond Printing Co, Inc
3102077727 Allmond Printing Co. Inc
3102077727 Allmond Printing Co. Inc
3102077727 Allmond Prlnting Co. Inc
3102077727 Allmond Printing Co. Inc
3102077727 Allmond Peinting Co. Inc
3102077727 Allmand Printing Co. Inc
3102077727 Allmond Printing Co, Inc
3102077727 Alimand Printing Co. Inc
3102077727 Allmond Printing Co. Inc
3102077727 Allmand Printing Co, Inc
3102077727 Allmond Printing Co. Inc
3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC
3100025606 CEPHEID

3102077256 Sllver Dollar Sates, Inc
3102077256 Silver Dallar Sales, Inc
3100018928 TEARY SERVICE INC
3102077256 Silver Dollar Sales, Inc
3102077709 Fresh Stream, inc

244 3102068189 ConvergeOne, Inc
244 3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
253 3100022620 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPPLY INC
253 3100035643 CINTAS CORPORATION #2

169 3102078005 Tri-anim Health Serveies Inc
253 3100017893 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES CORP
169 3100004913 HOLOGIC

235 3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP

253 3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
253 3100017693 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES CORP
253 3100022683 SMITTY'S SUPPLY INC

169 3100035413 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
253 3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC

244 3100034135 OFFICE INNOVATIONS INC

169 3100006089 ABBOTT LABORATORIES INC
244 3100005781 INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR INC
253 3102077256 Sllver Dollar Sales, Inc

253 3100021001 TSC INC

253 3100021001 TSC INC

253 3100021001 TSC INC

253 3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
253 3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
253 3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
253 3100015748 M INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
253 3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
253 3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
253 3100015748 MS (NDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
253 3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
253 3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
253 3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
169 3100004913 HOLOGIC

253 3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC.

253 3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC.

253 3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC.

253 3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC.
3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC.
3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC.

253 3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC.

253 3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC.

253 3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC.

253 3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC.

253 3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC.

253 3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC

253 3100030963 CONFDRTAIRE INC

253 3100030963 CONFORTAIRE INC

253 3102077093 US21, Inc.

253 3100021001 TSC INC

253 3100021001 TSCINC

253 3100021001 TSCINC

253 3100004070 W &7 LT

244 3100005309 NEXT STEP GROUP INC

169 3102078005 Tri-anim Health Serveles Inc
253 3102077223 ABC Imaging of Washington, Inc
253 3100003638 TAYLOR INDUSTRIES LLC

253 3100022367 OFFICE PRODUCTS PLUS INC
253 3100011592 BLUE DOT MEDICAL INC

163 3102078837 LinkUp Communications Carporation
253 3102077670 Kel-San Inc & Subuidiarics

253 100004070 W S P LT

253 3102077737 LA Medlcal, LLC

253 3102077737 LA Medlcal, LLC

169 3100035413 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
244 3102039405 MAX

253 3102077534 Garris Agency

253 3102077534 Garris Agency

253 3102077534 Garris Agenty

253 3100021002 TSC INC

253 3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc

169 3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP

169 3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
169 3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
253 3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC

253 3100022683 SMITTY'S SUPPLY INC
3102077163 Bottle Tree Beverage Campany LLC
160 3102078907 Zoobean, Inc

169 3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
253 3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
253 3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
253 3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
253 3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
253 3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc

253 3102077727 Allmond Printing Co, Inc.

253 3102077727 Allmond Printing Co. Inc.

253 3102077727 Allmond Printing Co. Inc.

253 3102077727 Allmond Printing Co. Inc.

253 3102077727 Allmond Printing Co, Inc,

253 3102077727 Allmand Printing Co, Inc,

253 3102077727 Allmond Printing Co, Inc,

253 3102077727 Allmond Printing Co. Inc.

253 3102077727 Allmond Printing Co, Inc,

253 3102077727 Allmond Printing Co, Inc,

253 3102077727 Altmond Printing Co, Inc,

253 3102077727 Allmond Printing Co, Inc,

253 3102077727 Allmond Printing Co. Inc,

253 3102077727 Allmond Printing Co, Inc,

253 3102077727 Allmond Printing Co. Inc,

253 3102077727 Allmand Printing Co. Inc.

253 3102077727 Allmond Printing Co, Inc,

253 3102077727 Allmond Printing Co. bnc,

253 3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC

169 3100025606 CEPHEID

253 3102077256 Siiver Dollar Sales, Inc

253 3102077256 Silver Dollar Sales, Inc

253 3100018928 TERRY SERVICE INC

253 3102077256 Silver Dollar Sales, Inc

253 3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc

NN
]
]

N
@
b

N
G
w

1
270
1,600
200
15
8,500
300
550
2,000
2,000

478
3,500
1

1
29,857,42
426,707
100,000
100,000
100,000
308
3,503
44,000
24

a

2

1,000
360

100
32,250.90
1

300

17,160.00
64,28
1095

88
1,245,00
22
62.5
3419
9.42
0.42
5.98

1

425
142,69

1
2,155.93
12
4.6
445
446
045
045
0.45
045
045
045
045
0.45
045
0.45
230
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
a6
46
46
a6
115
298
298
2.98
599
24,800 00
1,24032
5

44.95
43.85
140
14,4100
6048
829
29,500.00
29,500.00
1

0.07

03

03

03

98

777
069
1,266.79
3,805.00
15,440.00
3t

a7

320

1
2,991.00
112,82
11282
112.82
11282
069

a5

as

s

s

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

EXS

as

35

s

35

35

7

385

65

65
39,102.00
12

04

17,160.00
17,382.60
17,52000
17,600.00
18,675.00
18,700.00
18,750.00
18,804.50
18,840.00
18,840.00
18B,944.64
19,840.00
21,250.00
21,403.50
21,484,37
21,5598.30
22,044 00
22,300 00
22,30000
22,300 00
22,500 0D
22,500 00
22,500.00
22,500.00
22,500 00
22,500.00
22,500.00
22,500.00
22,50000
22,500 00
23,000.00
23,000.00
23,000.00
23,000.00
23,000.00
23,000,00
23,000.00
23,000.00
23,000.00
23,000 00
23,00000
23,000.00
23,000.00
23,000.00
23,000,00
23,000.00
23,840,00
23,840.00
23,840.00
23,9600
24,800 00
24,806.40
25,000 00
25,261.90
27,888 60
28,000.00
28,282.00
28,909.44
25,015.00
29,500.00
29,500,00
29,857.42
29,869,49
30,000.00
30,000 00
30,000.00
30,184,00
30,32631
30,360.00
10,402.95
30,440.00
30,880.00
31,000.00
31,320.00
32,000.00
32,250.90
32,901.00
33,846.00
33,846.00
33,846 00
33,846.00
34,500 00
35,000 00
35,000.00
35,000.00
35,000.00
35,000.00
35,000.00
35,000,00
35,000 00
35,000.00
35,000.00
35,000.00
35,000.00
35,000.00
35,000.00
35,000.00
35,000.00
35,000.00
35,000.00
35,000.00
38,500.00
39,0000
39,000.00
39,102.00
39,516.00
40,000 00



4400002760
4400002665
4400002665
4400002507
4400002669
4400002809
4400002513
4400002777
4400002554
4400002710
4400002506
4400002731
4400002514
4400002666
4400002828
4400002615
4400002467
4400002703
4400002603
4400002627
4400002508
4400002623
4400002560
4400002842
4400002513
4400002438
4400002432
4400002416
4400002640
4400002486
4400002487
4400002538
4400002645
4400002645
4400002645
4400002645
4400002645
4400002645
4400002645
4400002522
4400002461
4400002841
4400002471
4400002467
4400002727
4400002745
4400002621
4400002540
4400002540
4400002618
4400002461
4400002699
4400002516
4400002644
4400002459
4400002717
4400002438
4400002622
4400002641
4400002540
4400002637
4400002637
4400002637
4400002663
4400002674
4400002697
4400002727
4400002745
4400002784
4400002620
4400002520
44N0NN2aR%
4400002432
4400002756
4400002756
4400002756
4400002756
4400002722
4400002481
4400002698
4400002833
4400002583
4400002550
4400002795
4400002700
4400002496
4400002524
4400002808
4400002716
4400002473
4400002658
4400002721
4400002758
4400002790
4400002432
4400002432
4400002432
4400002432
4400002514
4400002666
4400002759
4400002725
4400002622
4400002818
4400002574
4400002749
4400002430

5/19/2020
5/7/2020
5/7/2020
4/1/2020
5/7/2020
6/4/2020
4/3/2020

5/26/2020

4/10/2020

5/11/2020
4/1/2020

5/14/2020
4/3/2020
5/7/2020

6/10/2020

4/21/2020

3/26/2020

5/12/2020

4/16/2020

4/28/2020
4/1/2020

4/27/2020

4/11/2020

6/11/2020
4/3/2020

3/24/2020

3/23/2020

3/20/2020

4/30/2020

3/30/2020

3/30/2020
4/7/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/a/2020
4/6/2020

3/25/2020

6/11/2020

3/27/2020

3/26/2020

5/1a/2020

5/18/2020

4/21/2020
4/7/2020
4/7/2020

472172020

3/25/2020

5/11/2020
4/3/2020
5/4/2020

3/26/2020

5/13/2020

3/24/2020

4/22/2020

4/30/2020
4/7/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/5/2020
5/6/2020

5/11/2020

5/14/2020

5/18/2020
6/1/2020

4/21/2020
4/32020

272000

3/23/2020

5/19/2020

5/19/2020

5/19/2020

5/18/2020

5/13/2020

3/27/2020

5/11/2020

6/12/2020

4/13/2020
4/9/2020

5/27/2020

5/10/2020
4/1/2020
4/7/2020
6/4/2020

5/13/2020

3/27/2020
5/5/2020

5/13/2020

5/19/2020

5/26/2020

3/23/2020

3/23/2020

3/23/2020

3/23/2020
4/3/2020
5/7/2020

5/18/2020

5/14/2020

4/22/2020

6/11/2020

4/14/2020

5/20/2020

3/20/2020

47539 Exam Glove, XL

47539 Exam Grade Nltrile Gloves,

47539 Exam Grade Nitrlle Gloves, XL
47539 Hand Sanltizer Litter

91800 Consulting Services

20468 Dacking Stations

47539 INFRARED

91576 professional Services

92045 Professionat Services

47539 2 az hand sanltizer

47538 Genpral protedure mask

91800 Inventory Tracking & Data Entry
47539 isolation gown Large

47539 isolatlon gown Large

91576 professional Services

47539 Grainger AnlioFog Medlcal Goggles,LYS00L
20800 software

47539 First Aid Kit Bloodborne Pathogen
47539 Lysol wipes 72 CT

19335 QIN77-095 ABB REAL TIME 5ARS-COV-2 AMP
47539 Gown Poly Prop

47533 GOWN POLY PROP

47539 ventllator

91800 Techncal Assistance Services
47539 Patient gown washable

20491 Servers

20454 Dell Latltude 5300 2 in 1 Laptop

49030 540063 KINGFISHER WITH 96 DEEP WELL HEAD

47539 Latex, Size 7.5, Medical Grade,516741
47539 PROCEDURE MASK
47539 FACE GUARD
47533 MASK PROCEDURE
47539 MASK PROCEDURE
47533 MASK PROCEDURE
47539 MASK PROCEDURE
47539 MASK PROCEDURE
47539 MASK PROCEDURE
47539 MASK PROCEDURE
47539 MASK PROCEDURE
20454 surface Pro 7

17554 MLKBDCT DISPOSABLE CARNULA CUFFED T TUBE

91800 Technlcal Assistance Services

47533 KN95 Mask

92045 PS Mainfenancy

47539 Hand Sanltizer, 12 oz w/pump, 12 bottles
47539 Hand Sanltizer, 12 oz w/pump, 12 botlles
47539 Industrial Grade Nitrile Gloves Larga
47539 patlent gown with sleeeve

47539 patient gown with sleeeve

47539 Long Sleeve Patient Gown

17554 MLKBDCT SHILEY TRACHEOTONUY TUBES
47539 No Touch Thermometer

47539 PURELL HAND SANITIZER 2 0Z

48576 RTU Lemon Disinfectant

47539 FACE SHEILD

48576 SANI QUAT CONCENTRATE

20689 Storage

47539 Sanitizer, lcyclean 160z Flip,021C-160z
47539 ISOLATION GOWN,ISOELBA

47538 patient gown with sleceve

47539 Patient Gown with Long Sleeve

47539 Patient Gown with Long Sleeve

47539 Patient Gown with Long Sleeve

47539 Long Steeve Medical Gowm

47539 Hand Sanitizer, 160z flip lld, 16/case
47539 shoe covers, MCPE-16W/SC

47539 Hand Sanltizer, 2 liter w/pump, 6 bottle
47539 Hand Sanitizer, 2 liter w/pump, 6 bottle
47539 ventllator

47539 Face Shield

47539 PROTECTIVE GOWN,G-NX300520

43577 HAMD SANITIZEA16 02

20700 Dell Docking Station

47539 Face Shields

47539 Face Shields

47539 Face Shields

47539 Face Shialds

47539 Hand Sanitizer, 16 oz, Mip top

19336 R12566-MA4RT Mlcro-tip swah 100 pac
47539 Condor ShoeCovers, L 302080

3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3100021001 TSC INC

3100021001 TSC INC

3100022620 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPP
3102077107 TF Rankin & Associates,
3102068189 ConvergeOne, Inc
3102077256 Sliver Dollar Sales, Inc
3102068189 ConvergeOne, Inc
3102068189 ConvergeOne, Inc
3100022367 OFFICE FRODUCTS PLUS INC
3100015776 GEIGER BROS

3102078772 DebrisTech, LLC
3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BL
3100017893 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES COR
3102068189 ConvergeOne, Inc
100005446 GRAINGER

3102068183 ConvergeOne, Inc
3100005446 GRAINGER

3100004070 W & P LLC

3100006089 ABBOTT LABORATORIES INC
3100015776 GEIGER BROS

3100015776 GEIGER BROS

3102077737 LA Medilcal, LLC
3102077107 TF Rankin & Associates,
3102077359 Corinthlan, Inc.

3100005309 NEXT STEF GROUR INC
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLQGIES CORPOR
3100005463 CINTAS CORPQRATION NO 2
3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO
3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO
3100033822 BLUE DELTA IEANS €O
3100033822 BLUE DELTA IEANS CO
3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO
3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO
3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO
3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO
3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO
3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO
3100035413 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPOR
3100004856 Medline Industries, Inc.
3102077107 TF Rankin & Assaclates,
3102077256 Silver Dollar Sales, Inc
3102068189 ConvergeQne, Inc
3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC
3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC
3100021001 TSC INC

3102077359 Caorinthian, Inc,

3102077359 Carinthian, Inc.

3102077359 Corinthian, Inc.

3100004856 Medline Industries, inc
3100021001 TSC INC

3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BL
3102077670 Kel-5an Inc & Subsidiari
3102077223 ABC Imaglng of Washingto
3102077354 Municipal Consultants
3100005309 NEXT STEP GROUP INC
3100022620 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPP
3102024079 MEDICAL GRADE INNOVATION
3102077359 Corinthian, Inc,

3102077359 Carinthian, Inc.

3102077359 Corlnthian, Inc,

3102077359 Corinthian, Inc.

3102077359 Corinthian, Inc,
3100022620 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPP
3102002732 HELANBAK, LLC
3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC
3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC
3102077737 LA Medical, LLC
3102077223 ABC imagling of Washingto
3100011857 MTS SAFETY PRODUCTS INC
1100022601 SMITTY'S SUPPLY INC
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3102077223 ABCImaging of Washingto
IID20FT223 ABC imaging of Washingto
3102077223 ABC Imaging of Washingto
3102077223 ABC Imaging of Washingto
3102077670 Kel-San Inc & Subsidiari
3100030980 FISHER SCIENTIFIC

80156 LED TRAILER MTN MESSAGE, WTLMB
80156 LED TRAILER MTN MESSAGE,WTLMB
46500 KNSS Flat-Fold Dispasable Mask
46500 KNDS Flar Fald Ditpasable Matk
47533 Gown Poly Prap

20911 Care Utitization Software

20911 Core Utllfzation Software

91800 Inventory Tracking & Data Entry
47539 Heparide Quat Il Virucidal Disinfectant
57800 16 ounce spray bottles

47539 BDJ Face Guard

47539 Mask Procedure

47539 BDI FACE GUARD

47539 medical bouffants medical grade
20454 Dell Latitude 5400 Laptop

20454 Dell Latitude 5400 Laptop

20454 Dell Latltude 5400 Laptop

20454 Dell Latitude 5400 Laptop

47539 isalation gown XL

47539 isolation gown XL

47539 Level lIR Face Masks

47539 Sample Collection Swab, 100/box, 50b/ca
47539 Sanitizer, Icyclean 160z Flip,021C-160z
20460 Dell 24" Monitor P2418HZm

47539 Datex Ventllalor,7900

47535 Hand Sanitizer, 12/17 oz, 70% Ethanol, [
47539 Gown Isolation, 19077546

3

3100022951 WANCO INC

3100035593 WANCO INC

3102077658 PGH Consulting LLC
3102077658 PGH Cansulting LLC
3100015776 GEIGER BROS

3100005781 INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR IN
3100005781 INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR IN
3102078772 DebrisTech, LLC
3100017893 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES COR
3100022683 SMITTY'S SUPPLY INC
3100033822 BLUE DELTA IEANS CO
3100033822 BLUE DELTA IEANS CO
3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO
3102077534 Garris Agency

3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BL
3100017893 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES COR
3102077820 Magnallas LLC

3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC
3100022620 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPP
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3102077737 LA Medical, LLC
31020772089 Fresh Stream, Inc
3100004004 FISHER SCIENTIFIC COMPAN

253 3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc

253 3100021001 TSCINC

253 3100021001 TSCINC

253 3100022620 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPPLY INC
253 3102077107 TF Rankin & Assoclates, Inc.

151 3102068189 ConvergeOne, Inc

253 3102077256 Silver Dollar Sates, Inc

244 3102068189 ConvergeQne, Inc

244 3102068189 ConvergeOne, Inc

253 3100022367 OFFICE PRODUCTS PLUS INC
253 3100015776 GEIGER BROS

253 3102078772 DebrisTech, LLC

253 3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
253 3100017893 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES CORP
244 3102068189 ConvergeOne, Inc

253 3100005446 GRAINGEA

244 3102068183 ConvergeOne, Inc

253 3100005446 GRAINGER

253 3100004070 W & P LLC

169 31000DEDAI ABBOTT LABORATORIES INC
253 3100015776 GEIGER BROS

253 3100015776 GEIGER BROS

253 3102077737 LA Medical, LLC

253 3102077107 TF Rankin & Associates, Inc.

253 3102077358 Corinthlan, Inc.

244 3100005309 NEXT STEP GROUP INC

235 3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP

169 3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
253 3100005463 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
253 3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO

253 3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO

253 3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO

253 3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO

253 3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO

253 3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO

253 3100033822 BLUE DELTA IEANS CO

253 3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO

253 3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO

253 3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO

244 3100035413 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
169 3100004856 Mediine Industrles, Inc.

253 3102077107 TF Ranklin & Associates, Inc.

253 3102077256 Sliver Dollar Sales, Inc

244 3102068189 ConvergeQne, Inc

253 3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC

253 3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC

253 3100021001 TSC INC

253 3102077359 Corinthian, Inc.

253 3102077359 Corinthian, Inc.

253 3102077358 Corinthian, Inc

169 3100004856 Medline Industries, Inc.

253 3100071001 TSC INC

253 3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
253 3102077670 Kel-San Inc & Subsidiaries

253 3102077223 ABC Imaglng of Washingtan, Inc
253 3102077354 Municipal Consultants

244 3100005309 NEXT STEP GROUP INC

253 3100022620 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPPLY INC
253 3102024079 MEDICAL GRADE INNOVATIONS, LLC
253 3102077358 Carinthian, Inc,

253 3102077359 Corinthlan, Inc

253 3102077359 Corinthian, Inc.

253 3102077359 Corinthian, Inc

253 3102077359 Corinthlan, Inc

253 3100022620 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPPLY INC
253 3102002732 HELANBAK, LLC

253 3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC

253 3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC

253 3102077737 LA Medical, LLC

253 3102077223 ABC Imaglng of Washinglon, Inc
253 3100011857 MTS SAFETY PRODUCTS INC
253 3100022683 SMITI¥'S SUHKLY INL

235 3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP

253 3102077223 ABCImaging of Washington, Inc
253 3102077223 ABCImaging af Washington, Inc
253 3102077223 ABC Imaging of Washington, Inc
253 3102077223 ABC Imaging of Washington, Inc
253 3102077670 Kel-San Inc & Subsidiaries

169 3100030980 FISHER SCIENTIFIC

253 3100005446 GRAINGER

253 3100022951 WANCO INC

253 3100035593 WANCO INC

370 3102077658 PGH Consulting LLC

370 3102077658 PGH Consulting LLC

253 3100015776 GEIGER BROS

244 3100005781 INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR INC
3100005781 INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR INC
3102078772 DebyisTech, LLC

3100017893 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES CORP
3100022683 SMITTY'S SUPPLY INC
3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO
3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO
3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO
3102077534 Garris Agency

3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
3100017893 MS FRISON INDUSTRIES CORP
3102077820 Magnollas LLC

3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC
3100022620 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPPLY INC
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP

253 3102077737 LA Medlcal, LLC

253 3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc

253 3100004004 FISHER SCIENTIFIC COMPANY LLC

w

Gtinihin W
iR ]

NNANN
GhhoR b=l
Pt 53

NN
b
4w

2!
2
2
2
23
25
2!
2
2!
25;
16

[ @G i
LR R

100,000
100,000
100,000

2,160

200
724

10,000
50,000

5,000
5,000

1
5,040

1,888
3,650

6,000
6,000

5,000
51

1,088
50,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
0
1,000

w

10,000

1,000
1,000

5,000
5,000
5,000
1,000

1,100
1,232
15,000
1,000
1
6,400
11,400
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
6,400
2,000
1,000
1,000

20,000
49,000
1,061
550
25,000
25,000
25,000
25,000
9,504
200
2,000

B

5
25,000
25,000
10,000
2

2

1

3,000
1,240
100,000
100,000
100,000
100,000
99

99

9

99
12,000
12,000
90,000
25,000
9,600
618

q
16,800
800

04
041

041

155
42,356.50
212

53
42,870.69
43,000.00
449

09
46,62175
542

942
47,574.90
975
50,400 00
2826
1479
2,784.00
27

97
29,500.00
59,343 50
12
20,248.00
1,214.23
61,940.00
5711
125

125

125

125

125

125

125

125

125

125
1,270.00
63.98
64,821.25
65
65,500,00
655

655

%8

135

135

135
68.23

78

67.65
60.48

5

75
76,281,00
12

6,75

155

155

155

155

155

125

418

8

84

28,500 00
45

185

a7

167,99
375

ERES

375

375

9.99
47534
a7.67
15,950,00
15,950.00
385

385

97
4B,948.63
48,948 63
103,567.66
348

87

109

109

100

11
111176
1,111.76
1,111,76
1,111.76
942

9.42

12

a6

12

188 42
29,500.00
71
149.98

40,000 00
41,000 00
41,000 00
42,120 00
42,356 50
42,400 00
42,71600
42,870.69
43,000.00
44,900.00
45,000,00
46,621.75
47,100.00
47,100.00
47,574,90
49,140,00
50,400 00
53,298 36
53,98150
55,680.00
58,200.00
58,200 00
59,000.00
59,343.50
60,000.00
60,744.00
61,925.73
61,340.00
62,135.68
62,500 00
62,500 00
62,500 00
62,500.00
62,500,00
62,500,00
62,50000
62,500 00
62,500.00
62,500,00
63,500.00
63,980.00
64,821.25
65,000,00
65,500,00
65,500,00
65,500,00
65,562,00
67,500,00
/7,500 00
67,500.00
68,230.00
68,640.00
74,415.00
74,511.36
75,000 00
75,000.00
76,281 00
76,800.00
76,950 00
77,500,00
77,500.00
77,500.00
77,500,00
77,500.00
80,000,00
83,600,00
84,000.00
84,000,00
84,500 00
90,000.00
90,650.00
92,307.00
92,394.50
93,750.00
93,750.00
93,750.00
53,750.00
94,944 95
95,068 00
95,340.00
95,700 00
95,700.00
96,250 00
96,250 00
57,000 00
97,897.26
97,897.26

103,567.66

104,400.00

107,880.00

109,000.00

109,000.00

109,000.00

110,000.00

110,064 24

110,064.24

110,064 24

110,064 24

113,040.00

113,040.00

113,400.00

115,000.00

115,200.00

116,443 56

118,000.00

115,280 00

119,984 00



4400002432
4400002605
4400002818
4400002818
4400002818
4400002818
4400002818
4400002818
4400002788
4400002812
4400002477
4400002535
4400002809
4400002809
4400002497
4400002786
4400002550
4400002795
4400002726
4400002665
4400002665
4400002720
4400002600
4400002432
4400002438
4400002693
4400002671
4400002792
4400002663
4400002523
4400002794
4400002475
4400002607
4400002554
4400002719
4400002715
4400002729
4400002430
4400002633
4400002670
4400002791
4400002430
4400002755
4400002757
4400002542
4400002711
4400002803
4400002652
4400002592
4400002659
4400002601
4400002601
4400002503
4400002642
4400002696
4400002770
4400002639
4400002701
4400002802
4400002695
4400002694
4400002608
4400002504
4400002750
4400002633
4400002670
4400002690
4400002772
4400002772
4400002772
4400002772
4400002772
4400002772
4400002801
4400002819
4400002608
4400002642
4400002505
4400002656
4400002656
4400002757
4400002417
4400002581
4400002657
4400002533
4400002642
4400002773
4400002734
4400002718
4400002576
4400002608
4400002740
4400002740
4400002577
4400002713
4400002746
4400002715
4400002595
4400002505
4400002505
4400002505
4400002431
4400002772
4400002757
4400002431
4400002436
4400002582

3/23/2020
4/20/2020
6/11/2020
§/11/2020
6/11/2020
6/11/2020
6/11/2020
6/11/2020
6/1/2020
6/4/2020
3/27/2020
4/7/2020
6/4/2020
5/4/2020
4/1/2020
6/1/2020
4/9/2020
5/27/2020
5/14/2020
5/1/2020
5/7/2020
5/13/2020
4/16/2020
3/23/2020
3/24/2020
5/10/2020
5/6/2020
5/26/2020
5/5/2020
4/6/2020
5/27/2020
3/27/2020
4/22/2020
4/10/2020
5/13/2020
5/13/2020
5/14/2020
3/20/2020
4/29/2020
5/6/2020
5/26/2020
3/20/2020
5/19/2020
6/2/2020
4/7/2020
5/11/2020
6/2/2020
5/10/2020
4/14/2020
5/4/2020
4/16/2020
4/16/2020
4/1/2020
5/1/2020
5/11/2020
5/20/2020
5/4/2020
5/10/2020
6/2/2020
5/11/2020
5/10/2020
4/24/2020
4/1/2020
5/18/2020
4/29/2020
5/6/2020
5/10/2020
5/20/2020
5/20/2020
5/20/2020
5/20/2020
$/20/2020
5/20/2020
6/2/2020
6/11/2020
4/24/2020
5/1/2020
4/1/2020
5/4/2020
5/4/2020
5/19/2020
3/20/2020
4/13/2020
5/5/2020
4/7/2020
5/1/2020
5/20/2020
5/18/2020
5/13/2020
4/14/2020
4/24/2020
5/17/2020
5/17/2020
4/15/2020
5/13/2020
5/18/2020
5/13/2020
4/15/2020
4/1/2020
4/1/2020
4/1/2020
3/23/2020
5/20/2020
5/15/2020
3/23/2020
3/23/2020
4/13/2020

20454
46500
20453

47539
47539
47538
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47533
47539
47539
48537
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
19336
47539
47539
47539
47539
47533
47539
47539
47539
47539
47535
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47539
47538
47539
47539

Dell Latitude 5300 2 in 1 Laptop

N95 Masks (PPE)

Dell Optiplex 5080 SFF

Dell Optiplex 5080 SFF

Dell Optiplex 5080 SFF

Dell Dptiplex 5080 SFF

Dell Optiplex 5080 SFF

Dell Optiplex 5080 5FF

Inventory Tracking & Data Entry
Invenlory Tracking & Data Entry

KN 55 MASK

N 95 MASK

Mabile-based Computers
Mobile-based Computers.

HP EliteBook

Surgical Mask

3ply Surgical Mask

Aply Surglcal Mask

NO Touch Thermamaters

Exam Grade Nitrile Gloves, Large
Exam Grade Nitrlte Gloves, XL

Exam gloves, Large

RTU Lemon DIsinflectant,B5L42000012
Dell P2419H Monitor

Software

Disposable Shoe Covers

NO Touch Thermometer

Inventory Tracking & Data Entry
Long Sleeve Medlcal Gowns
(Q9N77-095 ABB REAL TIME SARS-COV-2 AMP
Inventory Tracking & Data Entry
SURGICAL MASK, 16052

A47814 TAQPATH RTPCR COVID-19 1000RXN
Software

Medlcal Grade Glove, Large

Medlcal Grade Glove, Extra Large
Exam Gloves, XL

mask blue string tie, 19035442

Level 3, 3-ply Surgical Grade Mask
Level 3, 3-ply Surgical Grade Mask
Isolation Gowns

Non Reinforced Surgical Gown,19077549
POSTAGE - COVID-19

Sample Collection Swab

hand saniti 1 gallon with pump

NON CONTACT THERMOMETER
LEVEL 3 SURGICAL MASK

Antiwlpes, Disinfectant Wipes

NO CONTACT THERMOMETER TH280
NonConlact Infrare BodyThermmeter, TH-820
ISOLATION GOWN LARGE

ISOLATION GOWN XL

GLOVES

KN-95 Mask

Face Shield

BDI Face Guard

AdultDual Expandable Breathin,16-D96/16c
Breathing Circuil 96" &72,16-D56/16-C72L
Strelle Rayon Swab

2 oz Hand Sanltizer

3-ply Surgical grade mask

KNS5

MASK KN 95

NoTouth Thermomaters

Level 3, 3-ply Surgical Grade Mask
evel 3, 3.ply Surgical Grade Mask
Disposable NItr‘lIE\GIDVes

FACE SHIELD 1,Q1 DFS 01

FACE SHIELD 2,Q1 DFS 01

FACE SHIELD 3,Q1 DFS 01

FACE SHIELD 3,Q1 DFS 01

FACE SHIELD 3,Q1 DFS 01

FACE SHIELD 3,Q1 DF5 01

LYSOL WIPES 45 COUNT

LEVEL 11 R FACE MASK

KNS5 MASK

KN-95 Mask

KNS5

Large Disposable Isolation Gawn
Extrra Large Disposable [solation Gown
Exam Glove, Large

PPE SETS

KN 95 MASK

Datex Ohmeda Ventilator/Anesthesia
MASK PROCEDURE

KN-85 Mask

SURGICAL GOWN LEVEL 3
PRD-06495 APTIMA SARS RUO REAGENTS 200 T
Medical Gown, Disposahble

KN-95 Mask

KNS5

Disposable Isolation Gown, Large
Disposable Isolation Gown, XL

KNI5 MASK

KN 95 MASK

Level 3 Disposable Isolation Gown
Disposable Shoe Covers

KNGS MASKFFPPEN200]

KN8s

KN95

KNS5

KNS5 MASK 3M B210 EQUIV

FACE SHIELD 4,Q1 DFS 01

Exam Glove, XL

NIOSH HEALTHCARE SURGICAL MASK
KN 95 MASK 3M 8210 EQUIV

KN 95 MASK

3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3102077859 AXEOR SOLUTIONS CORPORAT
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3102078772 DebrisTech, LLC
3102078772 DebrisTech, LLC
3102077256 Stheor Dallar Saked, Inc
3102077491 INLConsulting Investment
3102068189 ConvergeOne, Inc
3102068189 ConvergeOne, Inc
3100035413 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPOR
3102077534 Garrls Agency

3102077658 PGH Cansulting LLC
3102077658 PGH Cansulting LLC
3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC
3100021001 TSC INC

3100021001 TSC INC

3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
F10I0ITETO Kiel-San Ine & Subhdian
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100005309 NEXT STEP GROUP INC
3102077534 Garris Agency

3100021001 T5C INC

3102078772 DebrisTech, LLC
3103077353 Cotnthlan, inc

3100006089 ABBOTT LABORATORIES (NC
3102078772 DebrisTech, LLC
3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE 8L
3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPOR
3102068189 ConvergeOne, Inc
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077208 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3100004004 FISHER SCIENTIFIC COMPAN
3100021001 TSC INC

3100021001 TSC INC

3102078351 Already, LLC

3100004004 FISHER SCIENTIFIC COMPAN
3102039405 MPX

3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077670 Kel-San Inc & Subsldlari
3102079231 Deuce McAlllster Enterpr
3100004070 W & P LLC

3102077093 US21, Inc

3102077093 US21, Inc

3100017893 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES COR
3100017693 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES COR
3102077256 Sliver Daltar Sales, inc
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3100021001 TSC INC

3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO
3102077737 LA Medical, LLC
3102077737 LA Medical, LLC
3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC
3100022620 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPP
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3102077256 Silver Dollar Sales, Inc
3100021001 TSC INC

3100021001 TSC INC

3100021001 TSC INC

3102077534 Garrls Agency

3102077203 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077209 Fresh Stream, inc
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3100021001 TSCINC

3102077820 Magnolias LLC

3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3102047046 LiteFighter Syslems, LLC
3100017893 M5 PRISON INDUSTRIES COR
3100017833 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES COR
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077093 US21, Inc,

3102077820 Magnollas LLC

3102077737 LA Medical, LLC
3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO
3102047046 Litefighter Systems, LLC
3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC
3100004513 HOLOGIC

3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3100017893 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES COR
3100017893 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES COR
3102077820 Magnollas LLC

3102077820 Magnalias LLC

3102077534 Garris Agency

3102077534 Garrls Agency

3102077737 LA Medical, LLC
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3102002732 HELANBAK, LLC
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102002732 HELANBAK, LLC
3102002732 HELANBAK, LLC
3102077820 Magnollas LLC

oW
ooy
BSh

M
&
-+

N
I
o

NONON M A
pE R ]
- )

NN AN
hlod
AR

3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3102077859 AXEOR SOLUTIONS CORPORATION
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3102078772 DebrisTech, LLC

3102078772 DebrisTech, LLC

3102077256 Sliver Dollar Sales, Inc
3102077491 JNLConsulting Investments
3102068189 ConvergeOne, Inc
3102068183 ConvergeOne, Inc
3100035413 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
3102077534 Garris Agency

3102077658 PGH Consulting LLC
3102077658 PGH Consulting LLC
3102077913 eTECH Channel LLC
3100021001 TSCINC

3100021001 TSC INC

3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077670 Kel-San Inc & Subsidiaries
3100023710 DELL MARKETING LP
3100005309 NEXT STEP GROUP INC
3102077534 Garris Agency

3100021001 TSCINC

3102078772 DebrisTech, LLC

3102077359 Corinthian, Inc

3100006089 ABBOTT LABORATORIES INC
3102078772 DebrisTech, LLC

3100015748 MS INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
3100004424 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
3102068189 ConvergeOne, Inc
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3100004004 FISHER SCIENTIFIC COMPANY LLC
3100021001 TSCINC

3100021001 TSCINC

3102078951 Already, LLC

3100004004 FISHER SCIENTIFIC COMPANY LLC
3102039405 MPX

3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC
3102077209 Fresh Stream, fnc
3102077670 Kel-San Inc & Subsidlaries
13102079231 Deuce McAllister Enterprises
3100004070 W & P LLC

3102077093 US21, Inc.

3102077093 US21, Inc,

3100017893 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES CORP
3100017893 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES CORP
3102077256 Sliver Dollar Sales, Inc
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3100021001 TSC INC

3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO
3102077737 LA Medlcal, LLC

3102077737 LA Medical, LLC

3102077919 eTECH Channel LLC
3100022620 GULF COAST BUSINESS SUPPLY INC
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3102077256 Sliver Dollar Sales, Inc
3100021001 TSC INC

3100021001 TSC INC

3100021001 TSC INC

3102077534 Garris Agency

31020772083 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077208 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc.
31020772089 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077208 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077208 Fresh Stream, Inc
3100021001 TSCINC

3102077820 Magnallas LLC

3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3100017893 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES CORP
3100017893 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES CORP
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077093 U521, Inc

3102077820 Magnoltas LLC

3102077737 LA Medical, LLC

3100033822 BLUE DELTA JEANS CO
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3102077919 eTECH Channe| LLC
3100004913 HOLOGIC

3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3100017893 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES CORP
3100017893 MS PRISON INDUSTRIES CORP
3102077820 Magnolias LLC

3102077820 Magnollas LLC

3102077534 Garnis Agency

3102077534 Garris Agency

3102077737 LA Medical, LLC

3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3102047046 LiteFlghter Systems, LLC
3102002732 HELANBAK, LLC

3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102077209 Fresh Stream, Inc
3102002732 HELANBAK, LLC

3102002732 HELANBAK, LLC

3102077820 Magnollas LLC -

99
23,600

1,000
75,000
9,960
150,000
75,600
29,840
5,000
156,000
156,000
1,800,000
125,000
125,000
125,000
125,000
125,000
125,000
70,000
310,000
57,400
95,015
100,000
50,000
50,000
1,000,000
10,000
100,000
21
500,000
150,000

100,000

100,000
200,000
200,400
100,000
100,000
200,000
200,000
200,000

1,800,000
200,000
300,000
300,000
300,000
400,000
450,000

3,000,000
200,000
500,000
400,000

1,21423
53
1,266.79
1,266.79
1,266.79
1,266.79
1,266.79
1,266.79
125,969.26
127,423.46
65

525
1,335.00
1,335.00
1,706,32
067

115

115

70

041

041

069

60.48
13295
596100
06

77
154,009 28
155
2,784.00
163,70053
083
15,440.00
171,600 00
069

069

069
30264
157

197

385
198.12
200,000.00
4

270
105.75
059

1099

115

115

942

9.42

069

425

565

109

275

275

375

285

199

425

65

63

225

225

305
3.05
305
305
308
305
5.45
126
4.25
425
425
9.08
9.08
048

25,00000

7,000.00

782

120,208 77
125,080.00
12541221
125412.21
12541221
125,412.21
12541221
12541221
125,969.26
127,423.46
130,000.00
131,250.00
132,165 .00
132,165.00
133,092.95
134,000 00
138,000 00
138,000 00
140,000.00
141,450 00
141,450 00
142,140 00
145,152.00
146,245.00
148,025.00
150,000.00
154,000 00
154,009.28
155,000,00
158,688 00
163,700.53
166,000.00
169,840 0D
171,600.00
172,500 00
172,500.00
172,500 0D
181,584.00
185,180 00
185,180 00
195,560.00
198,120 00
200,000 00
200,000,00
207,360.00
211,500.00
212,40000
219,800.00
230,000.00

$230,000.00
235,500.00
235,500.00
260,422.56
263,500.00
271,200.00
272,500.00
275,000.00
275,000.00
281,250.00
294,882.00
298,500.00
321,300.00
323,960.00
345,000.00
351,000.00
351,000.00
360,000.00
381,250 00
381,250 00
381,250 00
381,250.00
381,250.00
381,250 00
181,500.00
390,600,00
413,950.00
420,813.75
425,000.00
454,000 00
454,000,00
480,000 00
490,000.00
438,000.00
609,000,00
625,000.00
637,500.00
695,000.00
700,000.00
705,000.00
850,000 00
851,700.00
908,000.00
908,000.00
996,000.00
996,000.00

1,000,000.00
1,026,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,275,000.00
1,275,000.00
1,275,000.00
1,352,000.00
1,372,500.00
1,440,000.00

1,564,000 00

1,690,000 00

1,992,000.00



4400002747
4400002800
4400002576
4400002759
4400002739

5/18/2020
6/2/2020
4/14/2020
5/18/2020
6/2/2020

47539 Level 3 Disposable lsolation Gown
47539 NI5 Masks

47539 KN-95 Mask

47539 Level (IR Face Masks

47539 2 LITER HAND SANITIZER 2 LITER

3102077534 Garris Agency
3102077534 Garris Agency
3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
3102077820 Magnollas LLC
3102077918 ¢TECH Channel LLC

253 3102077534 Garris Agency

253 3102077534 Garris Agency

253 3102047046 LiteFighter Systems, LLC
253 3102077820 Magnollas LLC

253 3102077919 eTECH Channe! LLC

500,000
1,000,000
800,000
3,200,000
750,000

S 2,500,000.00
33 3,300,00000
4.25 3,400,000 00
126 4,032,000.00

7.69 __5767.500.00
76,787,941.05



Attachment E

BOB
Staff Approvals

March 20, 2020 - June 11, 2020



T 40 T8ed - 075290 S|eAolddy yels a04 - B4dd

sAep 09 00'586'+L

sAeQ ObZ DO'00E'ESL L

sAeq 601 01 08L'6LS

sAeq 56v 00°00S'HLL'E

sheq 04¢ 00°0SL'OL L

sfea s¢ 00°000°901

sfeqQ 081 00°004'S2L

sAep 081 OL'0SH LPS'L

skep 051 00°000'985

shep 501 00°005'v+Z

shep 0Z1 00°000"tve

shep 04z 00005'799°L

sAep 081 0D'1€5'229

shep 01 00000961

shep 051 00°008'162

sAep 081 00 00€'€86

sAep Gy 00'8e6'LEL

0202/24/15

020Z1vR

0202/8415

0202/ELIS

0202Z/0Efy

0zoziLew

020e/LS

0zZ0z/e/9

0z0zNeis

ozoz/en

0202/5/9

ozozieziy

ozozier

0z0z/818

Qgozeis

azozilely

0Z021vIS

O 'emsoigyes)

“ou| ‘Buyooy |lemoy

U} 'UORINISUSD 'R ¥

071 's8ainiss oq

*ou] ‘Buiquinid younysdn

077 'UoRNISUCD B Y

ou] *Bupoeiuogy
3 uotongsuo) Buiysny

97700 UONINASUOD BsRLUER
au

07 Buoenuo) SWEIS AP U]
'Auedwo? Bunaenuo) sels

au| *o0) Buiqunig
3 Bunes [eausD ynog

OT1 's9IeI00SSY @ Wweifew

aup 'uBisaq g awabeuepy
UORINASUOD UOWID JUBLS

U] 'UORINISUC) ITEYEM T L

“Ou| 'SICIEAUOD T B [

ou| ‘uoanysuoH NOO3

92U Y0 UOKINISUOD uojLIoY |

Tt
wuIENGT J0 suognos Suyooy
e/q/p 577 'suonnjos Buyaoy

020z ‘Sz 3unf - 94dd

10020 2

L0009 0

10009 0

10009 0

10009 0

10009 0

L0029 0

L0009 0

10009 0

L00-09 0

10009 0

L0029 0

100092 0

20029 0

20029 0

10039 0

£€0009 0

QLN N0

SaA

SeA

an

S9A

ON

SoA

sap

sBA

sap

sap

E7

sap

suonesyoads Jad SE JOpUICD pue S0
€ ‘SBOJO XIS Ul BSEQ Jaqqnu pue 19dIEI MBU JO UOLE|RISUI PUE [BACWIEY

“181USD) WAPMIS (19N PUE SHY UL USNG au Yl pajeivosse
jlom ebeuieip pue joosrel ey Jo eseyd Auruem ybnoiy) uogdngsuoy

Burdeaspue| ¢ ;annb 'quna ‘Guidwis ‘Buised *sauoyd anjq apod 'seIBUED
Aunoas 'syjemapls "Bunyby) *abeuresp apnjous o] Juatudojasaq 107 Buied

Sndwies S ‘PEaLIOo DIAW 9

uo pajenof Buipying vonensiulupy Buisixa au) 0) UCNIPPE pue uoleAOUAY
SIN ‘PUBISASID Ut PIRI0T ANSISAIUN SIeIS BRQ Jo sndwed

aly} uo 19juag ofenby auy o} WeiSAS OYAH ey} apeiBdn o) eiuc)

"UDIS0.J3 J31BM 0] 8NP Jamo | B4 3 Buipunouns yiam punaib
oy} Jiedss 0} eseyd AeuEM LBNCILY LOGINASUOD SL) BAJOAUI Hom eyt

Buisn ey woy peajoses
sem Buipuny apym

eoud piq siy Buipjoy
pabBpamousoe JoPeHue)

sndwes S ‘zeysieN ab9jj0D Apunwwio)
ujoourT-yeidos au uo pajeso] doys JIUBLOAW [SSAIP MEU B JIrUISU0D 0]

‘'sndwes g Nwwng 383jj0D Ajunwwo? 1ddissISsIy 1SamMUINog auy
ua s10] Gupped pue s18211s 8y Jo %06 Aljewxosdde Aepaao pue i oL

-sesodind unseessal 10} ge] AIp B nAsuco pue ubisap o} Buipng uojog
ayj Jo Jooy 1511 3 jo 129) asenbs gp.'L AjRrewixoidde jo uonesouay

191U 39uaJRjun abpiy albe3 ayl 1e swalsAs |ealueydew
Ixa 8y} 0] suonesylpolt Joj aseyd Aueses ybnoiy uoyangsuod

D3AW 104
Buiping 13311 911S DOZ U} PUR 189NS BWY ‘T GLS BY) 0] Sjudwanoiduw|

Buip)ing 987 '3 U3GOy aY1 JO 100Y YIG PUE YIR Y] JO SUDHEAUSY

rsuooBen woy dnpjing 26pnjs JeaAk oz Jo [eAcwal

“SW ‘UZIpUa Ul paleao| aB3jj0D ANUNWIWLOD ueIpUS 10 sndwed
2} UO 310154004 |[BH AA| Bunsixa ay} Joos-a1 o} 5| adoas uonaNIISuUoY

SW
‘SNQWINIOY PUE A[USURIS UBaMIaG PRIEd0] 07 JLIND 2U) Jo sndwed ay
uo sjuswarosdw yjemapis pue a6eurelp ‘Guidesspuej apiacid o} 1oRYUOY

“J21UBD PI0dTY

aAIasaY [EARN PUE DH DVAW LSeMad (J9a1lS UOSIaPar UO WNasniy
FIMBLIG [N BU) 0 Uaneao) Jaiue) aui 1 saiousby s1e1s oddns o) jof
Gunpped mau e ‘aseyd Aueuep YBNOIY) UOKDMISUGY SAIOAUL [[IM }10M BY L

Buipiing yoeueg sAasay [EAEN Y] UO J00) AU 30eide) o) ‘eseyd
Aueveps yBnosy) uni pue SSEL UOKONASUSD Y1 18 WBaY M s1am Sy

ur pajybiytiH s193lo1d Aauabauig

{uonensiuiwpy pue SoUBUIY
J0 uswpedaq) ssgioed O)de JO SOWO
ebejjo) Jown Aunog) seuop

\ddississiy waLpnos jo Ausiaaiun

abajjon Munwwod ejaq ddississiy

Ausienun e1els eljeq

Buyseopeo.g 21jqnd 1ddississiy

abayjoD Anunuwwog ujeouryeidod

abajjoD Aunwwod id

{uoResswpy pue esueuld Jo Juewpedeq)
(sanuoed jonde) jo 30yj0) Buippng uoljoq

afiajjo0 Aunwwod spuiH

weioid uoteziun soeds vZ0-05€
abeuresq
9 Buyooidisiepy sndwed £90-902

s|uawanoidw)
Bupyied anuesy LISEN ¥6Z-80L

|iNG UCNENSIIIPY MON B30-0L2

stuswerosdw| SYAH 99Z-201

siedey UDISDIF JaM0] E00-625

doyg djueyda |35 820-202

AepaaQ Busped pue s|PUS 250-512

qe Aia YWaW 900-vLe

sluawenoidi] SYAH 8Bpid s|be3 180-502

(uogensiujwpy

PUE BouBUL JO JusunedsQ) {seRlived
|ondes jo 25w0) 1ddississiw UL, d

(uonensuupy

pue adsueuld Jo Juawyedsq) (sapioed
Jode? jo soio) Buiping 897 °3 HaGoY

uopMnsy| [euotoa L) 1ddr:

W Lanos

969100 AMUNWWOY uBIPL3Y

afiajon Anunwwos 1ddississiy 1583

(uohEJSILIWPY puE aouBULY

10 wawyedaq) sanywoe4 joude?) jo sy
(vonensiuwpy

puE adueul jo juawyedaq) (sempoey
jondeq jo 9oy Q) Buipiing aa1as3Y [eABN

ousipy dzuad

x9]dwoD WN3sNW 600-Z8E

HNG-WaWanosdw| JUBLS) 0S0-¥SE

sjusweaoduw|
121BMBISEM B J31BM 9L0-€2E

NEH AA| JOOI-2Y 250-602

02 31WD SL0-v02

107 uosIBar MAN €20-08E

It Hd - 431UaQ P03y Z00-6L€

09 - plemy slond

09 - piemy pig

29 - plemy pg

09D - pemy pig

09 - piemy pig

09 - plesy pig

0D - piemy pig

09 - premy pig

09 - premy pig

09 - piemy plg

39 - plemy plg

09 - premy pig

09 - plemy pig

029 - plemy pg

09 - piEmy pig

09 - premy p1g

09 - piemy pig

0202 'LI 9unr - 0Z0Z ‘0C 1B

<'sjoalosd gyl wWoly

29 - sjeaoiddy yyeis g09|_oRo-av-gog |



Z 40 7388d - 076290 S|erciddy 41EIS 906 - Gdd

=80 0BE DEO00'S vzozmEn 5] ‘UORSARSUOY B3
4001 08 00'LAL'AR OZDZALY Aueddion uosngsuog ady
o

450 54 0000052 ozoLmzy fireduseg su2afg ussiaey
am

EumiEng'] §0 SuOtinoS Buyooy

£heq 0 00'00C" 0z0zELY wam O ‘suoyniog Bujeey
=e0 06 00005701 020285 S jesiurua

pue Bugoos Bagsno j0 BoRINIESLOa-0) _.i!._ﬁuﬁ.!_ [ 50 ooy
eno g U0l Burnin ay) jo dn-uiag pue Lisda) "SUofiAcuR Jonmsd)

“Buipiing USHog 24l ;0 IO JANG] D) UD S0P
UM B4 U pNES0) OZ2eL aU Of pusg soday A
Bur ‘) RGeS ‘iby IegeTeg Ml o) Be
T e ¥ ¥ BLGURSY puk fsmRars By PR O} PREUET)
G Ao pRwp sESEIeD
AounBiours oul Ul DESSDIRPe SNt DERED L0HS B SSRIPPT o INERU0D
“wreeg AouoBisown ue wo owop Burany yi\ oyEnosoy sy

ROUSS apnG BpaS (MK syeday slinueg uieg 204-ZIr

3 (eaqee jouden jo 8-.29%..&5.3 (AN} eaediy RIMINES L00-¥LE

AmRuun ®ns R (43NE) eday sbeweq wag 2201

Agsionun g wRg  (H3NE) yedey sbaweg wiog pZ-o0t
{uzma)

WG S oISy UMty SI0] SS0-108

Japog Ss1ea) 10 Suswuog Buysacs oy aoeday pun

“BuIpigl UCYOR BU) U1 INOPING IOVSN MOU Bl JO LaRONISUO]

‘PUB BaUBULY JO a)
(somoe jonded 10 2aw0) Buming uoiod Suewesnidiuj Jueus) pO0-vLE



| abeyq

£:unog
(uoneasunupy
(uondwaxg Aioimelg) uonoa)es snomaud “jlom [eaueydsw asnoyuad pue soueuld jo Juswpedaq) (ssuoey
ou $Z +2 Jo uonenuy] ese 1 |Euo; d  0202/82/S Vel SSOULERN IISIE0NS pagy G00dd pue uswsoeidas uoissasddng a4 ¢ suoz ay) Jo sseyd Aueuem ySnouy) Buuueyd  joude?) jo sayQ) Jsus) adeds sIUUBIS sapesbdn Jousiu| y00-/2€
x4y ‘eNdsoH 2)els S ise3
aamadwo)) sajgibija aay; Jo 15 WOl uoyoa|as 40} BupyBy Jousxa pue Buidus *afeureip *6uiqino *Buiaed mau apnjou| o] pajedionue aHN
ouw gl O paseq suaeayenb ybnoiy) pajoajes [euoissajold  0Z02/6LIS ‘ou) "snjd Buusauibug 100dd ae sdun 2y seseyd A pue uoonysuc) ybnoy Buiuuely |endsoy siels ddississiy 1seg i 0idwy jo Bupped €ZL-L Lt
“Buiping (uonensjuwpy
(x4y @2anadwio)) uoosias D4 iaaid (waay pajsy soyo ay) ybnouy) "iddississiy SIOIS BL) UIYIM SIOO} [B13ASS O) SUCHEAOUAL JOLIAJY) JO SOUJ0 SJRIBUAE) Aatony PUE 30UEUI4 j0 Juswpede() (Sanyioe
owpz +0 10 uonenupuos e se pajulodde [eUOISSaj0ld  O0ZOZ/LE/E  ‘UOSNOE() UOSHOET - "y d 'SI0BNYoNY WHEr 100dd  Pue 23Wo ©) 31 Jo} aveds Bupnioul dw) Jueua) seuea ubissq  joudeD jo 20WQ) Bulping SIANIS Ja)e sjuswwenoldw| Jueua] 6b0-09€
(x4y ‘adojanua Buipng sy} se |jam se swajsAs Guikaauco pue fajes
amyiadwo) sajqibia aa.y) Jo 1Sy Woly uoIes (u1a18y pajsy aaQ oyl ybnouw spop oy L '$|04QU02 ‘|2l pjoul yaiym Buiping |ejo] sy Jo Aueem
ow $g (x0)Q peseq suoiieayenb yGnoy) pajos|as (BUOISS3JOld 0202181 Ma3N) 471 ‘saieioossy Buuaal 100dD PUE UORERSIUILPE UORINISUCD YBnoly) Buiuued Joy saoinas Buluoissiwwon absjjo0 Ayunwwon ewoyeo) Buipjing saoiAag JUSPMIS £20-102
| pue ‘buj |deal 'SUCIIBAOUS] JOUBIUL
‘UonIpPE 29UBRUS [|EH |B3S AlUC 9pN|aul O | 00dd Ul 8d0ds aY) Sesiaal Juswuiodde
(¥ eaugadwo)) uopasies DAY snoiaald 200dd siu) sndutes ajaiejdod abajjo) Aunwiiog) Jany pead ay) uo
ow g¢ +0 Jo uoj 1 ese I I i 020Z/LEe O7d *S1991149uy uosudoy ¥ Hagly 200dd IIBH |€2S JO UoNBAOUa) By} 10} ‘aseyd q uol 9 ubinoay ‘Bur | 969100 AYUNWWIOD JIARY HED  UCWEAOUDY HiEH [eaS Ueidald 020-71Z
[LEN] ‘abeubis
anadwon) sa|qibia asIuy JO ISy WOY UoyaIs|as yied pue asnoH joi) Boq ‘yainyg *asnoy abeue) ay) apnjoul o} yed ay uj Jiedas UOISSIILIOT
ow g} +0 paseq suonedyenb ybnosy | I d 0202/ “¥'d 'SI95HYDIY uoubepy/SWNg 200dd afieweQ ULOIS 3u) apNjaUl 0] PaseaIdL] 3q 0] S3JIAIBS JO 3d0oS §EU0ISSal0I4 uawnuop As HNS puess | Hd - SUOBAOUSY YI1Bd 6OC-ELS
(x4
nadwog) se|qibs 981 JO 1) WOY UCKORYIS ‘weq e (ssed pue sausysid ‘sypIM
ow 7 +0 paseq suonedyienb ybnoiyy ) d 0202/5iS v d ‘Bunsaubug uebung 100dd 21818 Aajleq wo | o} suoneacuas pue sxedas ay) jo aseyd Aueuem ybnoiy) Buuuey 10 Juouieda(y) sauaysi4 jo uoising  sueday weq oxet A3jeg wol ZL0-Sv9

POUIY LN rg] awep Auedwe] saqiuny HIOM JO SHGOS MUCSSH0IG MRy
outddy ag TURAS

0202 ‘L1 unr - 0202 ‘02 1B <'sjpoafosd 6pt)

020¢ ‘Sg3unf - 94dd dd - sjerodddy jjeis 909 - €0 g¥dd



¥ Jo 1 38ed - 34 - [eroiddy RIS §08UBYdd 0ZSZ90

00'}65'06

00'¥86'CE

00'2.8'6Y

88'S16'S

00'9€0'28

00'926'2S

04'692'%9

60°28L'CY1

0G'220'LL

o' LLv'0L

51°065'€

00'160'2€

oozry'e

ILnoty

02026115

020z/6L/5

0zoz/Leis

020Z/61/5

Qzoz/Le/s

0coceLis

0c0ciceis

0z0z/ze/s

0coz/ee/s

020zZ/64/S

020Z/S1L/S

0202/22/s

QZ0ZBLIS

#eq

vosddy 40

‘au| ‘sIoUBIU| SSAUISNG 60+32°8

*OU} 'SUOYEBAOUL| 80O 60+32'8

“0U| ‘SioUB)U| SSaUISNg 60+32'8

JeBulelo 60+3Z°8

*9u| ‘SI0UBJUL SSBUISNE 60+32°8

“ou| “sIoudU| SseuIsng 60+32°'8

suonnos
aop(chUOM Payaied 60+3Z'8

Aiddng 2040 s,UBNIING 60+32'8

Addng a0 s,uenjng

am

Auedwo) oynusIos Jausid 60+32°9

yinog dnous saoeds 60+32°8

*OU} 'SUOREBAOUL| 32WQ

*ou| ‘suoneaouu) 30O 60+32°8

aweN Auedwo)

020T ‘Sg aunf - g¥dd

50034

-

51034

-

50034

-

£0034

=

80034

-

30034

-~

21034

.

71034 L

load ¢

20024

Looad L

7034 ¢

£1034 |

SOA

SBA

SOA

SSA

SoA

SoA

SaA

SBA

SBA

SOA

SaA

' 2661770002 8i# 108NUOT 2BIS ‘2926 SN
*are)g |ddississily 'peoy ApJeH 05z Xajdwo) 9ousjag pue Buusaubug ‘Anisieaiun
8]e)g (ddISSISSIA JOj SINYLIN JO) UOHE(|EISU) pUE Alan[sp ‘JUBILBINI0I4

'SS9P000Z8# 9BIO)) SjelS "28.6E
SIN ‘alelg 1ddississiy ‘peoy ApieH 062 ‘xaldwo) 3ualog pue Buuasuibug
‘Ausiaaiun sjels ddississip Joj 1NN JO UONEJ[BISUI PUB AJSA:|p ‘JUBWAIN0IY

“£6617000284# 10800 €IS "28L6E
SIN ‘a1els iddiss ‘peoy ApseH 05z 'xejdwoy sauaing pue Guusauibug
‘Rusioniun oje)g 1ddississipy 10} aimiWng JO UOKEJ[EISUI PUE AISAJOP ‘JUSWAINJ0IY

G919¥000C8# 10enUR] NS 'C9.L6E SW
‘ole}s (ddissiSsIN 'peoy ApieH 0GZ ‘Xe[dion 8ousiog pue BuiseauiBug ‘AisisAn
2)E)S 10dISSISSIN 10} SOYIUIGHIOAA JO LOAR|[EISUI PUB AISA |Op ‘JUSWBIND01H

"158¥Y000Z8# 10BIU0D S1BIS ‘29/6€E
SIN 'ajels |ddississiA "peoy ApJeH 062 “Xejdwos aousog pue Buusauibug
‘AusiaAun 2legg 1ddiss 10§ 2iNJWINS JO UCKHE(IRISU| PUB AJBA |3p 'JUSLIBINA0IH

‘698FY00028# 108100 218G "29/6E
SN 'o1ers Iddississip ‘peoy ApieH 052 “xojdwoy) aousiog pue Buussulbuy
‘AIsIsALn) 91e)S 1ddISSISSIpY 10§ SINJILINS JO UOLE|E}SUl PUB AJBA [9p 'JUSWAINI0I

* 189510002 8# 1021400 BeIS “29.6€
SIN 'oels 1ddississipy ‘peoy ApieH 0sg 'xe|dwo) asusiog pue Buussuiblg
‘Aislaniun a1eg Iddississing Jo} ainjiwnd jo uohe|Elsul pue A1aA jap ‘Juawaindold

*688¥Y000Z8# 191UCD BIBIS "¢9.6E SN 'SIBIS

iddississipy 'peoy ApieH 05z ‘xajdwos aousjos pue Buussuibu= ‘Aus1aAlun SIS
iddississipy 10} Juawidinbg pue ainjuwing JO UOHE||BISU] PUB AJAA 3p ‘JUBWSIN30Id
*sajonb Z 4O 1Mo "29/6€

N 'PEOY ApJEH 06Z ‘xajdwoy) asualsg pue Buusaulbuy
SIN J0j SINjWIN jO UCHE(EISUl pue AJBAYap 'JUSLWRIND0IY

S ‘ajelg 1ddiss|
‘Aisianun arelg iddis

“6269¥00028# 10BI-I0D SIEIS '29/6€
SN “slelg Iddississi ‘peoy ApseH 0 “xe|dwo) sausiog pue Buuasulbug
‘Ausieniun 9je)s Iddississi Jo) S|00)S Joj Uonejjeisul pue Alaaep JuawRINo0ld

*8085¥00028# 1021u0) 8je)S “zg/6¢ ddississIN
‘sje)s 1ddississiy ‘peoy ApieH 06z 'xojdwo) sousio¢ pue Buusauibug
‘Aisierun o1e)g 1ddississipy Jo) S8|ge L JO UCHE||ejsUI pue AJSANSP ‘Juawiainscld

*sajonb z Jo Jamo '29/6€ SW '9IEIS
iddississiy 'pecy ApseH 06z ‘xojdiwog aousiog pue Buleaulbu ‘ANsIsAlun S1B)S
iddississiy Ja Juswdinbg pue ainiwin Jo LoNE|(EISUl pUe AISAESP JUALIBINI0IY

"0€€5Y000284# 108)) 10D €IS "28/6E
SI ‘21815 Iddississi ‘peoy ApseH 0Sg 'xaldwo) aduslos pue Buussuibug
‘Apsianun s1els 1ddississIpy Joj aumiwng JO UONE|[ESUl PUE AISARSP ‘JUSLIBINSOIY

adoag 12e43U0D

Asiamun sjelg Iddississiy

Ausioaun sje1s 1ddississIN

Ausionun ajelg ddississiy

Ais1anun a)e)g iddississiy

Ausenun aes [ddississig

Ayssanun ajess 1ddississiy

Asisniun a1els iddississipy

Ayssanun s1e1s 1ddississIA

Aysienun e1e)g 1ddis!

Ansiaaun eye)s ddississipy

Ayssanun sle)s 1ddississiy

Aussaaun aels (ddississiy

Ausisnun ajerg (ddississiy

sweN Aouaby uonniysu|

0Z0Z 'L} unp - 0202 02 Jen

¥9)dwiog asusipg pue Bunssulbug gge-501

xojdwon asuaios pue Bupasulbul 6GE-60L

xa|dwon aoualpg pue Buussulbug 55e-G01

x3|dwog ssusiog pue Buussuibug 6Ge-50|

xajdwio) 8ousiag pue Buysauibus 5GE-50L

xo|dwe) asualng pue Buusauibug gge-501

xs|dio) sdusIdg pue Guussulbul §6E-50|

xa|dwo?) aoudidg pue Buusauwbug gge-501

xajdwoy souaing pue Buussuibul g5e-501

xajdwo? soualog pue Buusaulbug g5e-504

xa|dwos esuatog pue Bunssuibul 5Ge-50L

x9|dwod souawg pue Huusauibul gge-50L

xo|dwo? a2usdg pue Bupasuibug gge-goL

aweN 10sloig

<'sjoafoid

3734 - sjeacaddy 1e1s 909 - g¥dd 080-av-g909



40z 98ed - 34 - |erosddy Jels 40EUEYdd 025290

8Y'E9E'SL

SHIE0'}

00'818'2y

v9'816'6

68'260'9

eLLLL'Y

SL'sig'6

08'%90'09

SY'ivl

0£'9/9'%

Y0'E6L

SL'664'G

00°06S'v8

00'529'8L

020zZ/0LY

0cocrely

Qcoerelv

Qcozciery

0zaerely

0c0CivLiv

ocoerery

020zl

ococrely

020zivLiv

02zivLiv

0zozrely

0202/6L/S

0202/6L/S

Aiddng sayj0 suemIng 60+32°8

Aiddng a0W0 s,uemNg 10SKF00028

Aiddng 82wl s,ueAlNg 60+32°8

Alddng 2000 sueANS 60+32'8

fiddng a0Wo s,ueMINg §¥S000Z8

Ajddng soWo s,ueamng

Alddng e2y0 suenlIns 60+32°8

Aiddng soy0 s,ueAling 60+32°8

£lddng 9240 s,UBANINS G8SYO00Z8

Alddng s2WQO s,ueANS

fiddng soWo sueans 60+32°8

Addng sowo s,ueA|INS 60+32°8

*au) ‘sious)u| ssauIsng 60+32°8

*ou| ‘s1oua)u| ssaulsng 60+32'8

Sslo3d

€1034

L1034

9Lo3d

1034

02034

21034

61034

01034

12034

2034

81034

$003d

20034

.

i,

.

-

-

-

.

-

-

SBA

SOA

SBA

SaA

SIA

SBA

SBA

SBA

S8A

SBA

SOA

SOA

SSA

SoA

‘€Z.2SP000Z8# 10BAUOD 2NB)S "Z9L6E SSIN SuldIp3y

‘aALQ JAUBY 3SIM 012 "Buipiing @oualeg Alleq pue [ewiuy 18A % Ansaio4 ‘aimynolby jo
1A 10} SHEYD JO LOYE|EISU] PUB AJBAIISP JUSWIBING0Id UOISIAIC - ANSISAUN Sle)s [ddississiy
*10S¥0002Z8# 19B1IUCD SlE)S '29/6€ 'lddississiy BupIpsy

'aAL(Q Jalua) aSIM O ‘Bulpiing aoueiag Alleq pue |ewuy 19A % Asalo4 ‘aimnonby jo
‘fusiaaun ajels 1ddissISsIp 10§ SIMIWINS JO uoKe([elSul PUB AIBANSP JUSWAIN00Id UOISIAI] - ANSISAIUN SielS [ddississiy

‘g1e)s |ddissts:

“865G7000Z8# 192400 JjelS '29/6€ I SISSIN BuIpa
‘a)e)g IddississIy ‘aaUq JajuaD asIp 0pZ 'Bulp)ing sousiag Aiieq pue [ewiuy 18A B Asalog ‘amnouby jo
‘Ausionun o1l 1ddisSISSI 104 INYLLIN JO UOJE||EISUI PUE AISASP ‘JUSWIAINI0IY UOISIAI] - ANSIoAun 2)els [ddississipy

'£28.¥00028# 19eU0D 8le1g "¢9/6¢ |ddississiy aupipay
‘ge)g 1ddississiyy ‘a)uag asipn O ‘Buiping sousiog Alleq pue jewiuy 19A 8 Ajsalog ‘ainynapby jo
‘Aiisianiun o1)S 1ddISSISSIA IO} D1MILWNS JO UOHE|BISUI PUB AISAIDP 'JUSWaINa0id UoIsiAl] - AsiaAlun 9ielg iddississiiy

*8¥GF000ZE# J0BIUOD S1BIS 29/ 6€ IddISSISSIN auloipayy
‘alels iddissISSIN 'aauq Jajuas asIp O Buipiing sousiog Alteq pue [ewiuy 19A 3 Aysaing ‘sinjnouby jo
‘Aiis1amun) s1e)s 1ddiSsISSI 10) 3JMILINS O UONB|| ISUl Pue AIBAIIBP 'JUBWAINICId UOISIAI] - ANSISAIUN d)els IddississIy

*00°000°S$ J9pun "Z9.6€ tddissISSIN aupaly
‘ajelg 1ddississipy ‘aau( Jayus) asip 02 ‘Bulping sousiog Alleq pue |ewiuy 19/ '8 Ansaio ‘aumjnouby jo
‘Apssaaiun a1e)g IddissIssIy J0j SINJLINS JO UONBJ[EISUI PUB AJBAIISP 'JUSWSINI0I UOISIAIQ - Allsiaalun ajelg 1ddississiiy

*L661Y000Z8# 10B4U0D BlE)S "29/6€ 1AISSISSIN aupIpapy
‘ajels ddississiyy 'aAu( J9IUaD SSIM 02 ‘Bulpjing 9oualas Alleq pue fewiuy 19A 8 AnjsaloS ‘ainynouby jo
‘Aisiomun a)e)s iddississiy Jo) Bugeas Jo uoyeleIsul pue AIsAlIsp JUSWaIN301d UOISIAIC - AIsiaaun Sjels ddississiiy

'688¥¥000Z84 10eNu0D dlels "29.6€ IddissIssIn aufsIpapy
'9le1S 1ddissISSIY 'aau( JEIUD 3SIA OFg ‘Bulpling 95uajag Auleq PUE By 12A % Ansalo4 ‘aimnouby jo
‘Ausianun alels iddississi Joj ainpwing Jo UoNEjjeIsul pue AIsAlap ‘Juswiandold uoisialg - Aisiaaun alelg [ddississiy

"SBSY000Z8H 10BAUOD BlelS 'Z9/6€ ‘IddississIy ‘aie1s supIpay
ddississipy ‘aAlQ Jolue) SSIp 0vZ ‘Buipjing sousiog Alleq pue [ewiuy ‘Aysiaaiun 18A B Alsaiod ‘aimnouby jo
ajels Iddississi Jo) ‘a)14 abri0lg jeiele Jo UOUE||BISUI PUB AJBAI[SP JUSWSIN00Id UCISIAIQ - AIsIBAluN 21e)s IddississIy

"00°000'S$ Japun "Z9.6€ ! 1SSIN suIpsy
‘arels [ddississIW ‘aau( Jauad asip 0vZ 'Bulpling adsuatos Aieq pue |eunuy 18/ 3 Aisalo4 ‘aimnouby jo
Ajssanin 21e)S 1ddiSsISSIp 4O} 2IMILLNS Jo UoHE][eISU pue Aiaalfep '1UsLURIN00ld UaIsia(] - Ajisianun 9jels Iddississipy

*9Z0S000Z8# 10BU0D SIB)S "29/6€ lddississip ‘a1els aulipapy
ddississiy 'ealq Ja1U89) 3SIM 0bZ 'Buipiing 2ousipg Aueq pue [eunuy 'Aisisaun JoA %8 Auiselod ‘ainynauby jo
ajelg 1ddississipy 10} uawdinb3 Jo Uone|eISUl pUe AlaAljap '1UBLIBIND0IY UCISIAIQ - AlisJBAluN alels Iddississig

"ZETSYO00CE#H 1enuUo) alelS 29/6E 3UIPay
\ddississiy ‘a1els |ddissISSI ‘9ALd 3SIp 012 ‘Buipjing 2ausias Alteq pue |ewiuy 1o/ % Aisalod ‘aimynouby jo
‘Aps1aniun sle)s IddissISSIp 10 SIIBYD JO UONE(jeIsul pue ‘AISAII9p ‘JusWaInaoid UoIsIAl] - Alisiaaun ajels iddississipy

'16677000Z8# 1021U0D BlelS "29/6€ SN

‘a1e)g 1ddississIpy 'peoy ApieH 0S¢ ‘xajdwog) souaiog pue Buuaaulbug Alsiaalun
a)e)g 1ddississ||y 104 S|00}S PUE Si{EYY) J0) LOYE||EISU] PUE AISA||3P 'JUsILBINODId
'G16vv00028# 10BIUOD 3BIS "29L6E

SN ‘alElg |ddississil ‘peoy ApieH 0gg 'xa|dwo) sdusiog pue Buussulbug
‘Rusioatun o)erg (ddississijg 12 a1n)WnS 10§ UOIE([EISUI PUE AISAIDP ‘JUSWSIN30Id

Aysianun sierg |ddississig

Assonun siels (ddississIn

xojdwod Annod 3 Sav Lyl

xajdwo) Annod 9 AV Lyb-€LL

xajdwod Annod 3 Sav LyL-gkl

xa1dwo) Annod @ SAY LyL-ELL

xa|dwo) Annod 8 sAv rl-ELL

xajdwop Annod 7 SAV LrL-ELL

xejdwog Annod 3 SAv Lrl-gll

xopdwod Annod » sav Lrl-glLl

Xeydwo) Annod ¥ SAY Iri-€lLl

x9|dwo? Anjnod » Sav LyL-ELl

xajdwo) Annod 3 sAy LyL-ELL

xejdwog Annod 3 SAv Lyl-ELl

xajdwo?) aousldg pue Buussuibul 56e-501

xajdiwo) asus|os pue Guussuibul gee-c0L



¥ jo g a8ed - 34 - [eAosddy Jeis gOHUGHdd 025290

09'ELH'L

19'9E6'E

8E°089'1C

6'€98'S

0L LSY'S

LYoV L

11'226'LE

62'vL0'€Z

ZOveE'LL

\44°144

0v'096'CLL

09°59t'82

65°690'v1L

02'206'v2

09'9/t'8

0cocivliv

0202/vLiv

020civiiy

0z0eivLiy

[rdvi4%id

0z0e/vLiv

0z0ziviiv

0coeiviiv

0coeivlLiy

ozoziviiv

0coeivliv

020zivLiy

0zociviiy

0202/LE/E

0coz/Le/e

ot
$1d8ou0D J0LBYU| DISSIA 60+32°8

om
s1dsouo?) Jouaju| 03ssIN 60+32°9

oMM
s)dsouoy) JoLsjuj 09SsIW 60+3¢2'8

o1
sidaouo) Jousiu| 03sSIN 60+32'8

om
s)dasuoy) Jous)ul 00SSIN 60+32'8

om
s1daouo) Jouaju| 03SSIN 60+32°8

oM
sjdasuon Jouaju| 09ssIN 60+32'8

oM
81daouo) Joudju| 09SSIN §0+32°9

oM
s)daouoy JoLsjul 03sSIN 60+32'9

oM
$1d82u00 JoLR)U| 0SSN 60+32°8

om
s)daouog Jousju| 0oSSIN 60+32°9

om
s)daouog Jousuy 0ossIW 60+32'8

om

sydaouo) Jousju} 0ISSIN 60+32°8

Addng 920 suenins 60+32°8

Ajddng ey s.ueAlNg 60+32°9

€1034

21034

$S0034

80034

£003d

1034

L1034

60034

0034

20034

80034

10034

01034

11034

0L03d

-

.

-

.

e

.

.

-

.

-

.

i

SBA

SBA

SoA

SIA

S8A

SOA

SBA

SaA

SBA

SeA

SaA

SaA

SBA

SBA

SOA

*9205+00028# 10BIIUDD BElS *LOEGE
|ddjssssiiy ‘ueipusiy ‘aaug 868)100 8181 ‘d Bulpiing/suoissiwpy o) ‘[endsoH
9Je|S 1ddissISSI 1S3 10) BINJILINS JO UOYR|RISUI PUB AJBA)|SP ‘JUBLLBINJ0I

"8/ ¥H000Z8# 10BLUOY S1eIS */0E6E
1ddisSISSIA ‘UBIPUSIN 'aAUQ 8B8]j0D B1g) 'd BUIPING/SUOISSILIPY D1UlD ‘[elIdsOH
Q1e)s (ddississi 1SBT 10) 21N JO LUORE|[EISU| pUB AlaM|ap 'JUSLIa.NI0.d

*L66¥7000Z8# 10BIIUCD 21B1S
 0E6€ 1ddISSISSI ‘uBIipUaW ‘2AuQ 2631100 8181 NUN Bulnisaay ‘[endsoH @1elg
1ddississi 1se3 10} SH1eyD pue SAGe | JO UONE|IEISL| PUE Alanjap ‘juaLuaIndold

0'2225000284# 10eU0D
olBIS “L0E6E HdississIy "UBIPUSI ‘oAl 863)100 g1L81 "Iun Buinedey ‘endsoH
a)e)g ddississiy 158 10} S9|qe | JO UONE||BISU) pue AiamSp JUaLaindoid

‘YS85Y00028#H 1084U0D
9)e}g "20£6€ KdississIp ‘uepusiy ‘eauq 9bajjoD gLgL Iun Buineaay ‘|lepdsoH
91e]S 1ddiSsISSIpy 1583 10 SINMIWNS JO UOHE[EISUI PUE AISAISP ‘JUSWaINo0ld

"626.¥000C8# 19B]U0] S1B)IS "L0E6! SISSIN
uspy ‘aaud 2691100 819} 'g Bupng/suoissIwpy 91U O '[eNdsoH aels
1ddissiSsi| 1583 10§ 1NN SWSISAS JO UOHE[IBISUI PUE AISNISP ‘JUSWSIND0Id

"$S85700028# eLUOD olelS "L0EBE
iddississipy "ueipuapy ‘aaug sb9)100 g1.81 ‘g Buping/suoissiwpy oD ‘|eNdsoH
9)e)S [ddISsISSIy 1SBT J0) aimuing JO UoHe|jEISL) pue AIM|ap Jusiliainaold

'606v¥000Z8¢ 192U0D eI " L0EsE Iddississin
usiy 'aAL( aba)joD gLgl 'a Bulping/suoissiwpy alu 9 ‘elidsoH alels
Al 1Se]) 40} S3[qe | pUue Sueyd) JO LORE|[EISUl PUB AISA|ap 'JuswWwainioly

‘8847000283 10BQUCD
S1e15 *20€6€ IdISSISSIN ‘UBIpUB 'oAlq 9631100 BL8L ‘NIuN BulAieosy ‘|eidsoH
oje)s 1ddississiy 1Se Jo) 3IN)ILUN JO UONB||EISUl PUB AUBAIISP JUdLIBIND0I]

*920Sb000Z8# 19BIUOD
SIN ‘UBIpLa ‘aauq 969](00 8181 NN BuiAzasy ‘jeldsoH
11 pue AISNIjep ‘Juswaindoig

SIElS "L0£6E Kddis:
o|ls 1N 1Ses 1o} ‘sja MO L

*606¥+000Z6# 10EQUOD

2)elg "20e6¢ Iddississip ueipusiy ‘eaug 969100 §1.8| ‘Nun Buiniedsy ‘eydsoy
2)e1S 1ddiSSiSsIp 1Se3 40} 21NN JO LOYE|JEISUl PUB AJaAI|Sp "juaLiaInooid
'626.¥000Z8#

JoRIUOD SJEYS “L0EBE ddissISsIN 'uelpUs)y ‘18e.S 868|190 gLgL ‘|ENdsoH
ale)g IddississI 1SBT Jo) 3IMILNS JO UOHEB|IEISUf PUE AISA|ep ‘JuaLWelnaold

*€£LpSP000ZEH 0BILOD SjENS “LOE6E |ddissISsIN

'1S817200028# 10EU0D
91e1S “10.6€ 1ddissISSIN ‘SNquInjod ‘peoy sbejwol Uirog £00. ‘a63}100
Aunwwo 1ddiss|ssiiy 1SET 0§ SINIWINZ JO UOYE(|eIsU) pue AIBA 9P ‘JUSWaINo0.d

"68877000Z8# 19BIUCD 8)BlS
*L0Z6€ 'ddississipg ‘snawinio) 'peoy abejuoiy uinog £00. ‘ebe|io0 Aunwiwo
1ddississI|y 183 10} 8)MILINS JO UONE(|BISUl PUE ‘AJBA [P ‘JusWaInoold

|endsoH ejels ddississIy 1se3

|endsoH sjers iddssissiy 1seg

[endson sjes ddississiy 1se3

|endso s1e)g iddississiy 1seg

|endson aielg 1ddississin ise3

|endsoH aieig ddississiy 1se3

|endsoH aje)s iddississip 1se3

leydson ajers 1dd)

[ENdsoH a1e)g 1ddississin ise3

Jendsoy ejelg 1ddis

endsoH ayels iddississiy 1seq

|endsoH 2ie1g 1dd|ssissIy Jseq

jejdsoy sjeig ddis

abajjon Aunwwo) [ddississiy 1seg

sbojjon Aunwuwos iddississipy 1se3

€ pue Zy sbpg snun Buineasy GLi-L LYy

g pue zy sBpig suun Bu20sy GLL-LLY

g pue Zv sBpjg shun Buiaeday SLL-LILY

€ pue gy sbplg siun Buineoay GLL-LLy

g pue 2y sbp|g spun Buineoay GLL-L Ly

g pue gy sbpig siun Buineoay GLi-| Ly

@ pue zv sBpjg suun BunLasY GLL-LLY

€ pue gy sbpjg siun buinieday GLL-L Ly

@ pue Zv s6pig shun Buinessy L L-L Ly

g pue gy sbpig siun Buaeosy GLL-L LY

€ pue Zy sBpig spun Buineosy gLi-L L

€ pue gv sbpjg snun Buinieoay G L-L Ly

g Pue gy sBpIg siun BuInRodY GLL-LLY

02 3LND §20-¥0C

02 3LNO SL0-$02



4o ¥ 98ed - 34 - |eA0IddY HelS 40guaYdd 025290

+6 Junoy

‘leloL

85'612'88

19°'186'CLY

000LY"}

08°022'6

SE'L0K'0E

OF LIV LY

85'699'L€

eLvSy

020¢/H9

0202/v19

020Civi9

0202/82/S

0z0T/ElY

0cozivliy

020Z/v v

[vA4i4%i4

(sepxa sefled ')
-ouj ‘feuonewsiul Jabaniy 60+32'9

(salnxa L sejled ‘1)
*oU| ‘[euonews)y) Jebaruy 60+32°8

-au| uog g AoAes uyor 60+32°8

"oy ‘suoneacuu| 2WO 60+32°8

“au|
‘saibojouyoa | dILspesy
*9u| ‘sIousju| SSBUISNg §0+32°8

om
s1daouog Jouau| 038SI 60+32°8

om
$1daou0s) JoLBIU| 0DSSIA

50034 |

L0034 L

20034 }

2034

b203d ¢

10034 |

20034 |

S103d +

S8A

SBA

SBA

SIA

SBA

S8A

SOA

SaA

2667000284 0ENUOD
98)S "L yegE Iddississiy ‘euag el 1sam 8 AnH 000vL 'Aisianun sjels Asjien
|ddississiyy 18 UOUDH BUP3J JOJ eINyUINS JO UOTE|eISUl pue AIBAIlOp ‘JUBWeINI0ld

. "L661700026# 10BHUOD
91E1S "2 L6E 'Iddississiyy 'uossoRr 19048 YIUAT Y uyor 00vL ‘lleH Hemals
"AUSIBAILN S1EIS UOSYOBT J0j SINJILIN JO UONE(JRISUS PUB AIDAIIBP JUSLWBINO0Id

*L9YSP000CE# 10BHU0D
o1E1S "Z126¢€ IddissISsIW "uosyoer 1eans YouAT “H uyor govL lleH MEmals
‘Alis18mUN B]E]S UOSHIEC JOj SINJILINS JO LONE|BISUI PUB AI3AIISP JUSWaINo0Ld

'£2.500029# 19B)UCD ANEIg
*G0Z6E 1ddissISSIN ‘UOSHIET J8ang 1SaM N LOS ‘UOlE.SIUIIPY pue aJueuly
30 Wiswipedaq Jaj (JOOY Y| )s9SEDY00g JO UOHE|[EISU] PUB AISAIIRP WSLWUSIND0IH

*sajonb z Jo jamoT ' LozZ6e IddISSISSIN ‘UoSHoer 1991 1S UHON
L0S ‘P sepeibdn gL WIOOY S9URIBILOD H[OJJOOAA ‘UCHELSIUILIPY PUE asueul]
o wawpedsq (ddississiy 40} uawidinb3 Jo uolejEIsSUl pue AsAllep JUSLBIN0IY

26677000284 10BAUCD
9BIS 'y5L6€ IddissISSIyy ‘puowikey “palg SPUIH 809 'OLYV IIeH Jopuexaly
*absjjoD AlunWwWwoy SpuUIH JO) 3NN JO UONE|RISUl pue AISAI|Sp 'WaWaINaold

“€L¥SY000Z8# 1VBIU0D
31e)s *L0£6E 1ddiss|SSI ‘Uelpa ‘anuq 263100 gLeL ‘Hun Buinaoay ‘|eydsoH
sjeg 1ddississipy 1seg 10} suley jo UoNE|iEISut pue AJBAIep JuswWianNoold

*00°000'G$ 48PUN "LOEBE
o ‘oau 263)100 g1.g1 ‘g Bulpjing/suoissiwpy oD 'eNdsoH
S| 1SET 10} 9|qB | B JO UONE|[EISUI PUB AISAISP JuUawanoold

ddississiiy ‘u
ajels 1dd

Aysienun are)s Aefen ddississiy

AjisisAun 91elS uosoer

Ausiaaiun ajels uosyoer

(uogenswpy
puE soUBUl4 JO JusWwHEedaq)
e joyded jo aayo

(uonensuwpy
puUE aoueuld Jo Jusupeds(q)
sagyoed joudes 40 30WO

abajjo Anunwuwio) spulq

JendsoH sjelg iddississi iseq

Jeudsop siels iddississin 1se3

uoneAOUSy UOHOH Bupg 26Z-901

UONBAOUSY UEMIIS 982-E0L

UoNBAOUSY HemalS 982-€0}

weifolg uonezynn 89eds $20-05€

weiboid uoneziin s9eds yz0-05¢

Il Hd wesBoid OVAH DLV $20-502

g pue gy sbplg syun Buinwosy GLi-L Ly

A pue Zv sbpig suun Bunedsy GLi-LLY



€40 T 38eq - S]] - sjeaoiddy Yeis gOH i dd

00°0S¥'0Z 4 0202/1/5
00'196't 0zocieR
8lL'Eve'0T 0202/v/9
S6'POv'L 0202/02/5
00°LLY'sZh 0202/v/9
€L612'6 0z0z/9ly
00°055'81€ 0202/v/9
88'9/1'Z 0zoz/ew
00'0EL'Y 0zocreiy
06'¢65'08 020z/92/S
99'€96'C 020z/0z/s
or'8LL'29 0¢02/02/S
00'LL2'261L Qzazien
00°0SZ' k¥ 0202/v/9
OL'ESL'PIL Qcocise/e
12'L19'801 0202/b/9
ov'189'/2 020Z/v/9

E sl

suopn|og Abojouyos |
PIEMOH 'OU] ‘S8LUSNPU] PIEMOH 96€00202

'OU] 'SUOHNIOS HIOMISN SSHUNS £8300202

ouj ‘aupabiaauc) zgr00z0Z
OT1 'suoesadQ yoa]1xaN 60#00202

ou| ‘aupsbieAuc) SER0Z0Z

ouj ‘auQebiaauo) zL£00Z02

*ou| *s21Bojouy2a | AWBPEIY 52100202

diop [BuonEWSIU| [HS 9SE00Z0Z

‘au| ‘ssedabpeq 25000202

*0U] 'S8)BID0SSY P JOPP3 L-8UET YEI0Z0Z

“Ou| 'SUOHEDIUMLIWOY) SsauIsng ZL00202

*0U[ ‘SUCHEOINWIWIOD SS3UISNE H0PO0Z0T
suonnjog ABojouyaa |

PaeMOH *2U)| 'S3LISNPU| PIEMOH BYEN0Z02
suopnjos ABojouyas |

PIEMOH "3U} ‘SLISNPU| PIEMOH 68S0020Z

“0U] 'S8JeI00SSY B 19PPaL-BUET YSEDOZ0T

*OU} 'SUOHEIIUNUIWOY SSausng /#0202

ouf "uiNaL 091730202

aweN Auedwoy # L-dD

0¢0¢ aunf G¢ - 9ddd

S000S

E00OS

1000S
20008

£000S

0008

S$000S

Y0008

L100s

#0008

€0008

20008

20008

1000S

L000s

20008

2000S

JagLIny
PRy

‘08¢
Td3 1surebe payuaa swa ||y "palinbai jou s [eaoidde preog S| oefosd Buip)ing jo
neaing e siy] aford 61 QIAQD 2ul 20} abajj0D) sauop 18 pasn aq jjim :uawdinba siy§

‘Buping uojjog sy} ul (3ovsN) ssauibug Jo
diog) salels paliun Yl 10} AIAIIDSULDD YoMIaU aplacid [|IM 3]GED UCIEDIUNUIWOD SIY |

"08Z€ 143
1suiebe payuaa usaq aaey saoud jy "iddiSsISSIyY WaYINOS JO AUSIAAIUC By} Jo sndwed
By} uo AIeIqI 400D 10j AIAR22ULGD YJoMmIBL apiacid 0} pasn aq |Im :uawdinba siy |

“AISISAILN BJBJS LOSYOES IB ||EH PIEM3)S Ul pasn aq jim tuawdinba siy |
“RIsIsAlLN SIBJS UoSYoRp 1B
Bulp|ing ||eH Hema)g 8y} Ul AJARDBULD Yiom)au aplacld 0) pasn aq (W uawdinba sy

yiomeN 2100
S.11 8y} O] pewspes | MaN By} Woly ABARISULOD yiomjau apiaold ia suswidinba siy |

"paInoaxa Uaaq sey Juawealby Aajuin y “painbal jou
s1 |eaosdde pieog g | 498foid Buiping Jo neaing e S Syt "edsswwoy) pue aimnduby
Jo Juawpedaq iddissIsSIW SYl JOj LBLUSPEI| MBU 3y} Ul pajjeIsul aq [im :uswdinba syt

“feydsoH

alelg iddississiy 15e3 Je Z pun Buiaieosy ug pasn aq |m salddrs Jamod ssay )|
Ansteaiun s1els iddississipy Jo sndwes sy ue Buiping

80UaI0g AljjNod ay] U SOUEPUSYE PUe [04UOD SSOIJE 10} Pasn 9q ||IM Siopea) asay |
abej 00 Apunwiwen

12A1Y |1ES 1B BUIpiiNg 83USI0S pUuB YIepy SY) Ul Pasn a9 ||it SgED UOHEDIUNWILLOD SIY]
abajjoD

AIUNWWO?) ISAIY HBdd 1e Bulp|ing 9oUsI0S pue YIeW Su) Ul pasn aq s uswdinba sy
‘06903

Auniuin? Jaaly Pead 1e Bulpjing sausiog pue Y1y ayy u) pasn aq [|im tuswdinbs sy

09/€ 1d3
jsuieBe payuaa swayl (1y "abajjod Aunwwo) saw|oH 1e pasn aq (wm :uawdinba sy

-afia)j0] ANuUnWwwog sswioH 1e pasn aq |im Jusidinbs sssjaim sy

“MjsisAlun 81BlS

iddississipy 1e Suipjing Buusauibug mapN a1 ul pasn aq (1M 8[qeO UCHEIIUNLILLICD SIY |,
‘09.€ 143 1sutefie payuaa seoud

|Iv “pennbal jou s| |eacidde pieog S| hoafoid Buipjing jo neaing e si sy "AusseAiLn
aje)s Iddississiyy Je Suip|ing Buuasuibug mau ay) ul pasn ag jiam juatudinba siy |

*09./€ 143 1suiebe payuan usag aaey saoud ||y "ANSISAIU[ S]E]S UOSYIEel
e SessWed AUNdSs 10) AIANDSULOD JJomIdU apiaoid 0) pasn aq ||1m Juawdinbs siy |

3d028 19E4UDD

abajjoo Jolunp Aunog sauop

(uonessiuwpy pue eoueul J0 Juswpedaq)
(sauyoe pyden jo 2owo) Buiping uoyog

ddssIssip Lisy)nos Jo AusisAlun

Ais1onun dlels uosoer

ANsIaAlun 9)e)S uosYae

{s0181UW0D

(so18WIWIOY

|eydsoH eiels [ddississiy 1se3

BsuloIpap 18A P Ansalo ‘ainjnouby
ISIAIQ - Alsiaaun Sies ddississiy

aba)j00 ANUNWWOY JaAlY |iBad

96900 ANUNWWOY JaAYY [ead

aba|j0 AuUnwio)) Jeaiy Hesd

afisjjoQ Ajunwwoy sawoH

abejjog Ajlunuiwos sawjoH

Anssaaun sjers ddississipy

Ayssaaun aejg 1ddississiy

AISIaAILN 9)E)S UoSYoER

aweN Aousbyjuonnisyl

0Z0Z ‘L1 |unr - 020z '0Z Jen

S1l - sjerolddy Jje1s 909

sepeifidn 1t 090-802

sjusuieAoldw| JUeUs | p00-p.E

uopeaousy Areiqiq %4000 582-801

uoheAousy uemsals 982-c0L

uoyeAcuay Yemals 9g2-c0l

pue ainynouby Jo Juswpedaq) uoisSILWOD Jied | Hd - Sluswaaosdw| spunoibiied G| |-eve

pue ainnouby Jo Juswpedaq) UoISSILWOY) ik | Hd - Sluswaaosdw| spunosbied GL1-gve

g pue zvy sbpig shun Buineasy GLL-LLY
xaidwod Annod 8 SAv FrL-ELL
uojeAOUSY 80UBIDS B IEW £90-KLT
UOIIEACUSY 92U3I0S B YIEN £90-71Z
ualjerouay 83UBI9S 3 YIEW £90-112
juawdinb3 uoneziienyA L 120-902
jusidinb3 uonezilenuIA 11 120-902

xajdwon
2oualog pue Buussulbug 5GE-50 |

xajdwo)

99uaIdg pue Buuesuibug 6ge-s0L

Il Hd - $3peJbdn AUN3g $9Z-£0L

%

< spoafoid gyirL

- 080-av-4909



7 J0 7 9ded - 51| - s|eroiddy §3e1S OM Aidd

6 JJunoy
‘lelol
*869)j09 Ayunuswo? jsemypoN je Buipng BuisnoH
00°G6€"L 020Z/v/e 9u| ‘swaishs paleibe} 8pD £0700202 10005 1USpMIg ML By} 10} 3IGED UOHEAIUNWILIOD SPISINO SPIACId O} SfELSIEwW pue Jogqer] 963(100 Ayunuwio (ddISSISSIN ISeMULON BuisnoH Juepris MeN pS0-E1Z
*doup sed 00°591$ SI U Papaau st doip 91vD
|euonippe Ue Jj '103[01d 2|0 BidWED A DD UOISUBYY S10UIBA0D - (Y4Q) Uohelsiuupy {uoaensIWPY pue souByl| sjuowdnosdwy
00'2EL'v6 0zoziey OT1 swaishg Buiqed JUIRSN 0900202 10008 pue soueul Jo Juswpiedaq 1ddiSSISSIN SU} 104 3G [IIM S(gED UOJEDIUNLILICD S| 10 Jusuiiedeq) sened jonded Jo WO fwnoag pue uuely i 0EQ-0SE
"Riaieg oqnq 4o ususpedaq iddississiy eyl oy ddississI =)
00'¥S6'e 020g/04iv *0u} 'se)eIo0SSY 1§ Joppa | -aue £2€00202 L0008 J[IALSBIS) Ul UONBIS BSUALT SIBALI(] Sy} Ul Pasn aq |(M 3|geD UOHEDIUNWIWIOD SIY | bemw algnd jo EmE—._NQwD .__mamm uonelg asuddl s4oAlQ 08L-LEE
"1ddISSISSIW 'SWIAUSDIS) Ul UOYBIS aSUSON [eEE)]

86°212°2 0202/€/9 ouy aupebianuo) G66£0020¢ 20008 SdoAUQ Ma BY} Joj AJAIBULOD YioMIaU BpIAcId Of Pasn aq (M JusLudinba siyL fiajes onang jo Juswiedaq  Jteday UONEIS BSUSONT SJBAUQ 0BL-LEE



4

jo | abed

SO 60°50:60 020Z/L/S £698090£SD) Pid 1500 J3ppig Aqp 210a3%e
T4 L2IGM JO Suonipuns epuappe Gulabpawousas tou 1appig o) anp Auenbau |
anep 'skep gz} awil *| Jje snd piq aseq BUIaq 00°S08'0LES 0 IUNoWe. HIHIO  NOILONMLENDD ONILYH0D3a
u ‘au) Jawag Bujeledag g juied %000 g kg Y n.wm_.ao anouddy. = NOILOMYHLSNOD! “HOE.  B.INIVd MOOD % OMAS 00'SOR'0LES  0D202/SE/8  020Z/E2Z/v  £2000-HINJ-0-0Z-Z8EE 9v0LS00028  HILN3D TWNOIDIM T1AMSO8
1SD 6.0V 80 “ONI|
0Z02/L0/50 E69B0S0ESD) "SPI 9 J0 1SBMOT 8Ll UOIINIISU0D SABD OLL HIHLO  NOLLOMHISNOZ 00 NOILONYLSNOD|
‘002 BFES 0] ‘2u) ‘Auedwod uonanisuo (IYdwar yim ddy 0Z0Z/L/S - NOLLONMLSNOD -B0E. TUHAWIH 00'BF2'6YES  1202/vZiy  OZOZIEZIF  LE000-010S-0-02-L0L)  SS2L000088 AMVLIIIN 40 L300 SN
(18D zz.evaL
020ZIS2iv0 £698090£S0) u.mns_ u Buhwgns o} Joud pasosdde uengo SIDINHES]  NOILONYLSNOS
BSED| "UIOJ MBINRY (o ps dde ou o] anp .Mwmm papafay 0202/ IWNOISSIHONd -80E "ONI 'MOM 00'000'¢LS 0Z0ZIOE  BLOZ/LL  LLEOOMIND-D-02=LOEL  ¥SLLFODOZE HLTIVIH 40 1430 SW
1SD 8SZST
0Z0ZIEZ/Y0 E69B0S0ESD) 00225 58S JO UNOWE UDIINJSUDD PjBwISS S3IDIANSS  NOILLONHLSNOD
UD B8} +0 J0) 143 INHET HiM 198400 [BUDISS3j0)d Jdv 0Z0ZIEQ/Y | TYNOISS3-H0ud) - “H08  Vd 'SLOZLHOMY WHEr 00'000'628 L20ZIEHL  DZOZ/ELIL  9L000-HIND-D-02-LESL  0.POS00028 SH3d S
(18D 15'56:64 020E/E2/P0 £698090€SD) ¥IHLO  NOILDOMHISNOT 977 ‘SHOLOWHINGD LOOA ALIWND
MO Od & 2183)0 0 JapI0 U| 83Uiaja) J0j 0167 0) Ayjuenb aiepdn 020ZIEZ/E | - NOILONHLSNOD! -808  TWHINSD SOYIBOH D 00000'008S  O0Z0Z/LE/L 0ZOZi2/l  -6Y000-HMINO-O-02-0ivh Z/S6PO00ZE,  TWINIWNOMIANS Ld30 SW
(isD 052250
OZOZ/EZIP0 E698090ESD) U8 SIUSWLDENE DU SDION 335 ‘UONE||BoueD
Bunsaw Bydd 31 owal 020z ‘9 Aepy uo paseq psasosd few fouabe. MIHIO  NOILONMISNOD "ONI “ANVANOD ALTIVND)|
PUE J2PID U] 3q O} WBAS SUNIANDOP MaiAa) Buiping Jo neaung Lo paseg (Z0ZIEZY | - NOILOMNHLISNOD ~ -808  ONIDO3MO TWLSVOD OUELS'LED'ZLS LZOZNERZL 0ZOZMAS | BSO00-MINO-D-0z-0ivi €180S000Z8  TVANIWNOMIANID Ld30 SW
{1SD evSyiSt 0Z0Z/LLIV0 £69B090ESD) 1500 A/ HIHIO  NOILONMISNDD LOOA|
sanfueny ‘suojiean| 19409 sy ol sibel u) sanby jo Sv_.m_.tou anoiddy 0Z0ZILLY | - NOILONHLSNOD 608 ‘ONI e NCQ 00'0VE'vIES  6B66/1E/ZL BLOZILIE -LOOCO-DIHO-D-0Z-LICE| ZEZLOOOD6E  TOOHODS ILVLIS ITUASITIS
S 6110260,
0Z02/24/50 £698000ESD "PIAIBISI Spit OM) SU) J0 MO| SEM oum abuzyo jou’
pip Z'ouz Jhsupifis oA p0°009'68- 10 uonencBan Zily snid sed 00 881 'BLES H3IHIO  NOLLONHISNOD OT1 'NOILYIYITY Z00A
Jo unouie pajerofau U UOHEaINBY WBLINOS 1B3JD YIM j220U00 anoiddy 0Z0ZZLIS - NOILOMNMLSNOD -808. NHIHLNCS LVIHD 00'885'962S  BESE/LE/ZL OZ0Z/MZIL  -22000-MIND-O-0Z-CLEE DJEGYO00ZE  TOOHDS 3LVLS ITNASITIE
(LSO 1ELE Ll
0Z0Z/30/40 £698090ESD) "SaNNIDE. DIdED |2 YIOM J0j S30|AIBS [2injaajydie SIIAHIS  NOLLONULSNOZ LOOA
16) PEAUDD SNHER €1 00'000'6ES O) UNOWE 198UeD jo judwinsipe aaaiddy 0Z02/8/y TWNOISSIH0Nd 908 Vd 'SLOZLHOMY WHBM SLSEE'SEZS LZOZ/OE/9.  BLOZ/L  -6L000-D10S-O-64-0ELL  9SE9000088 V40 SW
(1S9
114560 0202/20/¢0 £698090ESD)'SDIA £ Jo 15amoT “piq aseq ‘sheppal HIHIO  NOILONHISNOD “ONI 'ANVENOD
40§ 00068863 0 WWNOWE U} 9]0 JUI23|T JL310Q UM j224U0D aacuddy - NOILONMLSNOD 808 DIMLD373 OVII00 00°068'96S DZOZILEM |ODZOZMZIE  SE000-D10S-0-02-104) 2124000088 AMVLITIN 40 130 SN
(152 LrE0'8L OZ0Z/20/90 £698090ESD) HIHIO  NOLONHISNOD  “ONI ‘NOLLONMISNOD 0L0A NOISSINWOD NOILYAYISNOD
“L#0 0} POVESULSILL BjEp UOHAIdIIDD 1391109 O} uﬂ_ﬁ_o anoiddy 0Z0Z/2I8 | - NOILONMLISNOD. -808. I INdIML SL'B0S'6LPS  OZ0Z/OE/A  LLOZ/MEL -DLOOC-HIND-O-81-88v) BZ93€00028 H3LYM R 1105 SN
15D SLIGE'BD
0202/20/¢0 £68B0S0ESD) 1509 up abueya oN ayieam | | 01 anp Bwy. H3IHLO|  NOLLONMISNOO 271 'ONILOVHINOD £00A NOISSIWNOD NOILYANISNOD
1aRawoo o) skep 024 Buppe €4 ' SAep 221 Bulppe 24 S1epn aBuRyD aroxddy 0Z0ZZIY = NOILONYLSNOD | -gog NOSHIONV £9'889°2095  OZ0Z/8Z/@ 6L0Z/LE  -E0000-MIND-O-GL-88bL [ZZEP000Z8 HIALYM 2 UOS S
(180 95 DO'EL 0Z02/4Z/50 £698090ESD) “Ia1E3Y |[BM pue sojsaqse. HIHLIO  NOLLONMISNOD ZOOA
4o [paowiay ‘sBuByS BWY ON “00'0EL'9ES JO IUNOWE Ul Z#OD saciddy 0Z0ZILZ/S - NOILONMLSNOD! “808 OT1 'NOILLONYISNOD 918 92 6v2'8058  LZ0Z/EM  OZUZIOE/.  -62000-D70S-2-02-L0LL BELLO0D0SE AHVLIN 40 1430 SW
(18D 0Z:€2'EL QZOZIEZ/EO £698090ESD) 'SPIq 1S jo |saman) ‘shep 0gl HIHIC  NOLOMMLSNGD! SHUYS ' SAIHSIS
10) 00 BOF'EESS JO IUNOWE Ul I "UOHINAUDY [jaMng LM 10edjuca saciddy 0ZOZIEZ/E - NOLLONYLSNDD! -H08. AL TIIMYNE M SNV 00'60V'EESS  0ZOZ/OE/E  DZOZ/EZ/L | ZS000-HIND-O-0Z-Skl| 6OSOS00028 410 UM 40 1430 S
(IS0 22:6€:04 0202/EZ/E E69B0I0ESD) “shrjap Jayieam o) anp YIHLO  NOLLONMLSNOD LOOA
1IRAL0 0} LoisuBIXa B Aep 09 o) Buiasibe JauMO woy saN) BBPBMOUNIY DZ0Z/EZ/E - NOILDNHLISNOD! -H08 CONI'O/HL0373 OWINOS D0'0LE'PELS  0202/02/S  BLOZILZME  -VE000-DT10S-0-02-L04)  S96300088 AMVLIMIW 40 1430 SW
(1SD £'70'S) DZ0Z/9Z/S0 £688080ESD) ¥ 7 '€ 'L Seaue 0] spaejjoq ¥IHIO  NOLLONMISNOD ONI 'LSNDD SNOS L00A
pue [aaeb ppe of sep z| anid 'gL'068'HES JO IUNOWe U] v#0D 3A0ddy DZ0ZISZIS - NOLLONYLISNOD, ‘808 B LHOINYOW Hd v O6'94S'¥24'LS  0Z0Z/0E/6 | BLOZSZIL -51000-0705-0-02-104) 9189000088 AMYLMIA HO 1430 SN
CWP 81 L2104 D2IEZ/E0 €69
-OBUESD) 85608 L0ES #OD /M 19BIIUCD [B10 L “SjioS pig Jo juswase(dal pue HIHLO  NOILONMISNOD HITXVHL LOOA
ays jo dnueajd ppe o) SAEp LE PUB 95°Z00'SES J0 IUNOWE U] LEDD gpan«_oguim - NOLLONKISNOD 808 ATTHSY WYITIIM 95°608°0ES OZOZILESS  6LOZ/SEM6 £L000-010S00-02-L0LL  44BY0000BR AMVLIIN 40 1430 SW
Pl .&2_ gﬂt&mﬁﬁﬁz faoBay .._Eﬁm_ aweN ._ou=¢>_ Jwy _EAM.— ol Em>_ wioly E_m>_ uogdussag E._oo_ n__m._b_ "b-L ¢ 'L SESIE 0] SPIERO] pU

0Z0Z 'GZ 8unr - 94dd

0202/} 1/90 UBnoIY 0Z0Z/0Z/£0 PoUad
OIOVIN - STIVAOYHddY 44V1S 909



2 io g abeyd

SLOVHINOD L2

{1soes5z0L
0Z02Z/80/90 €638090ESD) ‘SNUIUGD SHOM MO} S{IYM JIE UO UEILD) O]
UOIJE]S MOJ[B PINoys siy| “uoieado yoedal S,LOYE)S SIY) JO} BLIY UoREdILIoD

PAINPaYDS DO O} J0Kd %IOM JaMO} 3} 23[dLLOD O} JSPIO Ul BULBIUBWI M3U YIHLO  NOLLOMMLSNOD O] MHYWOD DILOT T LO0A NOILYONQS
e ||E1sul 0} sAep 0Z| PUB 00°0EY'ZYES JO IMNOWE L 1apio sBueyd aroiddy. - NOILONYLSNOD €08, IVSNYOM IHOVLIH 00'v2L'288'LS | OZ/LE/BL BLOZIE  -EZ000-MIND-O-0Z-LvZL  BOYELO00Z8. HO4 ALMOHLNY SW
(1sD Bg'eaisL
0Z02/50/90 E698080ES) ‘UDIEWE(304d S JOWISAOD) PUE CWANN Bdd |
295 “PINGM 1 AjleuLiou Se Gaidd O} 0B 10u pip [eaocidde yeis siyl Bunaaw SI0IAMAS  NOLLONMISNOD O7d 'S3LVID0SSY | ALIVND,
10U Exdld 01 SM1(] "SAIBIDOSSY  19USIANQ LI IIENU0D PAINSAXD r0)ddy. TYNOISSIOHd | -808, 8 1IIUISYIAC 00'005'9ZKS  |LZOZNLEE |6L0212/LL | £9000-MIND-D-02-0vL| £161500028 TYANIANOMIANT 4O Ld30 SW
(S0 62:8£:80 0202/62/50|
£698090£S) 0118 SNOIAGD 0} 3NP MBIPUIIM 1SIMOT] “PaAIa93] SPIg! “ONI 'ANVINOD
5 'skep gzl 10} ssjeusayie 4o} sn(d pig 8seq St YIIM 00"0SL'¥EYS O Junowe' Y3IHLO  NOILONHLSNOD ONIJO0HdHILYM INIWIHILTY
us "au] 00 BuYCOILISIEM PUY UIEd SIINSOW O} preme pue Buippig 9r0iddy}0Z0Z/62/S | = NOJLONMLSNOD. -908 ' ONLLNIV 3I44N99W 00°0S2'v6vS  OZOZ/AEML 0202/82/S  OZ000-LND-O-0Z-LESH  08VLS000Z8’ S3IACTdINT OI1ENd SW
(18D 95-11-80 0202/62/50 E698090ESD) ‘SPIq G 40 1S9M0T “sAep DG MIHLO|  NOILONMISNOD “ONI
10} GE'DES'/GZ5 40 UNOWE U OT] 'UONINISLOD ] UML LI 190u00 BA0idd - NOLLONMISNOD -808. 'NOLLONYISNOD TNIML SE'0ES'4625  B0ZZ/BI9  0Z0Z/LL/S | BE000-D710S-0-02-10LL  0ZZ4000088. AMYLIIA 40 1430 SW
(LSO 6€:4Z°EL 02/22/50 E698090ESD) "ULN 19BAUCD i S30IAMIS|  NOLLOMMLSNOD FUNLIILHONY i ALNVNO
00°Gv'2v2$ ILN "O71d "2anoanyd.y PSEPUGEPUN LI 102A1U0D paAoidd WNOISSTAONd! -g08. Q3DARIEYNNI00°000°00LS | +Z0Z/0Er ?Now\wa | G9000-LND-0-02-02v) Z¥LG000Z8,  TWLNIWNOMIANT Ld3a SW
(S0 020z:0¢°€} 0Z02//2/50 £698090€SD) Jayre Y3IHIO|  NOLLOMHLSNOD|  'ONI'NOILONMISNOD| | 200A
jwewsjoul 0) 8NP sAep OE Pue Sems MoU PP 0} 00°0Z8'L$ 404 LHOD A01ddy|0Z02/22/S | < NOLLONYLSNOD! -g08, HLIWS 33000I09'2E2'SL8  020Z/LE/S  (6L02/92/6  -bh000-DTOS-0-02-L0L  ¥969000088, AMYLIIA 40 1430 SW
(15D £5:51:€ 0202/.2/S0 E698090EST) Y3HIO|  NOLLOMHISNOD "ONI | LOOA
“|eAOLIR) SO590SE 10} SA2P | SNid 00'000'Z)S JO Junowe U1 140D uJﬁnx.ouomkw\m - NOLLONHLSNOD! -808 | 'S3ISIMJYIINT NVAITINS|22'621' 168 |0202/LE/Z) 10Z0Z/L  2€000-010S-0-02-L04L 0912000088 AMVLITIN 40 1d3a SW
(1s2
Y1684} 0202/92/S0 £698090ESD) 'PapasuU asaum Buip|ing jo uoy ur Buired HIHLIO  NOLLOMMISNOD  ONI 'NOILONMLSNOD LOOA
[PLOIIPPE 10 19e11U00 Of SKEp O} pue 00'000'E¥S Buippe | 4(D anciddy - NOLLONHISNOD| -808, HITXVEL 887161825 |1Z0Z/6/s  |OZDZ/EIL  -$2000-010S-0-02-20Lk 660.000088 AMVLIMIN 40 1d3a SW
(LSD ev'%0:S1 020z/92/50 £68B00ESD) v 8 '€ 'L Seale 0} piejjoq HIHIO!  NOLLONYLSNOD ‘ONI 'LSNOD SNOS €00A
pue janeif ppe o) skep z1 SNid 91°068'RES 10 JUNOLLE U 7#OQ aAoiddy 0ZOZ/S2/S - NOLLONHISNOD!| ~ -go8 B IHOINYOW Hd TV 51'295'129'V  0Z0Z/0E/6  GLOZ/SZ/L  -OLO00=010S-0-6L-104L 9199000088 AYVLIIA 40 1430 SW
(1SD Sz'ev:Zl 0Z02/21/50 E698090ES?) 020Z-€-Z panss| Ajsnaiasid SIOINNIS,|  NOILONHLSNOD
UOIIEJUSWNIOP O} LIOHIPPE U104 M3IAS. J9BNIU0D Jad 10B.13U0D BA0Iddy | GZ0ZIZLIG TYNOISSIH0Nd 808 Vd'SLOJLIHOMY L4MI00'/Zv'6€8  1Z0Z/Z/Z  0Z0Z/E/T ¢ EB000-MIND-0-0Z-0E}) 0920S00028 v4a SW|
(wd /Z,.95°10 0Z02/ZL/S E698090ESD) 000'00ZS PI20X3 Of
10U 539} "asBUd UHON - 193101d {IBANQ %3310 98400 10} S301I3s Buriasuibua S3I0IAYIS  NOILONMLSNOD TWINIWNOMIANT $30uN0SY
1oy fe3 3 g [|MD UoIBuIASD LM J2ELD |2UISSRJOI] S0iddy DZOZZLIS TYNOISSII0H -G08 % IIAID NOLSNIAGD 000000025  LZOZ/OE/S  BLOZILL | ZEDOO-MIND-D-6Z-0Svl  1BZ1S00028) INRIVIN 4O 1d3A S
(15D 2v'00:60 0Z0E/ZL/S0 £698090E59) HIHIO  NOILONHMLSNOD | ALIVND
anuuoa o) sujwaked moje o1 oiBey ul Bewp 21ep pua aroiddy 0ZOZ/EZL/S - NOILONYISNOD -808 “ONI 'SIIMMOA 3 100'009'2668  0ZOZ/OE/Y  0Z0Z/L/Z__ ESO00-MIND-D-02-0/vL 8266v00028 TY.NIWNOMIANT JO 1d30 SW

020z ‘Gz 8unr - g4dd

0202/} /80 UBnoiu} 0Z0Z/0Z/E0 PoUad
JI9VI - STVAOHddY 44V1S 909




Attachment F

OPSCR
Emergency Contracts



120T/1¢/€ | 0T0Z/1/S |00°000°00S$ MIN ‘ouf “Aouagdy 100735 €SZ10000V8 14!
S1eIYJ[ESH UIdYINOS 21818 SIASI[H - HINd

120T/S1/v | 020T/91/7 [00°000°00S$ MIN A1ojeroqer] ey Jo jusumredaq 1421000048 el
K3oropied styduway oe1g 1ddissISSIA

020Z/1¢/8 | 0T0T/61/€ |00°000°00S$ MIN OT1 S3UIp[oH DSd Aumosg Juawkordug 1221000078 41
Jo juswpedo 1ddissISSIA

1202/61/€ | 020T/0T/€ |00°000°00LS MIN Aoreroqer] ey jo jusunedaq ZHZ10000V8 I
ASojoyred stydway 01818 1ddissTSSTA

1202/8T/¥ | 020T/6T/% |00°000°0SLS MIN ou[ ‘BUISIN a1e)) duwiLig [endsoy ajels 8971000048 o1
1ddississtq 3sed - HINA

120T/€T/v | 0T0T/¥T/v |00°000°0SLS MIN 011 ‘Suyyers [enndsoy ajers 29710000t 6
91e0y)[e3H UOISIo1d) 1ddrssisstA 1sed - HINA

1202/0€/9 | 0TOT/T/L |00°¥18°S86$ MIN "ou] ‘se[3no(y SMUBASY 6921000048 8
Jo justupedaq 1ddissIsSIA

1202/L/v | 0T0T/8/% |00°000°000°1$ MIN OT1 Yd9Lsuqad Aduady juswegeuey 6751000078 L
KouoZrowryg 1ddissISSSIIA

120Z/v1/v | 020T/S1/¥ [00°000°000°9$ MIN dT71 SwoH Amosg juewkoydusg SHZ 1000073 9
Jo juowedaq 1ddississIN

120Z/91/S | 0TOT/L1/S [00°089°LY9°9$ MIN ou] AduoBy juowoBeteN| o e i o0qnrel
‘SO1RI00SSY 29 unjuey L KouoZrowry 1ddississiy

0202/9/L | 0T0T/8/1 |0S'TSO096°9$ MON ouf “21A1)310D suondaLo) €€T100008 14
Jo juounaeda(q 1ddississTN

1202/0€/9 | 0TOT/T/L |00°08L%99°STS M3N ouf ‘se[3no(q snueAsdl LZ10000¥8 ¢
Jo yuaurpeda 1ddississTjy

020T/1/v | 120T/8T/T | 0TOZ/1/€ |00°000°000°SS MIN OT1 ‘Arendsoy gmd SIERY| 061 10000t8 [4
sueIdld A 1ddississijy

020T/8/1 | 020T/0€/9 | 610T/T/L |00°0SL‘66$ UoBdYIPON "@'yd ‘Aofing "d 9181 UOHEINPAL 00 10000%8 I
Jo yuowrpeda(q 1ddississiy

Add
junomry JIquiny
Y} 03 Aeq puy | Ne(q eI adA], 10)ov1)U0)) Kouagdy
poprodey 3981U0)) [BI0 ], »eqguo)
0707 Ted X JEpuUdE))

saInuIAl T dd 243 Ul pajroda) se spoenuo)) Aouagiowy




2yvy 04 40 340d2.4 © Suryoul WoLf G JJ Y} 1ua424d 01 papuajul jou s1 uois1ao4d sy ] “sasodind 3uissado.d 10f A]a]os auop s1 puv gydd a3yl Aq juswaz.mood
AouaB.iawa ayj Jo [pao4ddp aing1isuod Jou sa0p waisAs ajvis 42y30 Auv 10 IO Ul [pao.iddp Auy *s1ov.41u00 252Y3 0] SO FYJd Y1 4q paiinba. s1 uonov ou
nq ‘Bujoaui pros fo sapnulul oY] Ul paPnIoOUl 240 pup Suljaul Avn3ad s31 v gUdd 243 01 pajuasaid aip sjov4juod Aouadsoulyy “sasodund Suljipny [pu4ajul 40f
1004102 Y] O M31A3.4 D Jonpuod udyl puv ‘aups Jo jd120a4 uodn DDV Ul 19041u00 3y} §s2004d |1 ffv1s YOSJO “Couadv unjnugns ayy Aq apoul §1 Ma142.4
Aof 35onba4 uapi1im ou JJ *5404.43 Aup 3924400 01 £&oua3p 2y fo Ajj1qisuodsad ay 1 11 ‘U242M0Y ‘M31A2.4 paisanba. ay) Sutimp punof swiajqoad Auv fo Hua8p
Y} £fijou pup ma1aa. paisanbad ayj 1onpuod UYy] pup 1oD44u02 Y] Jo 1d1222.4 uodn IOV Ul 19041100 3] ssa20.4d [jim ffvis YOSJO YL Aoua3v Suniugns
ayp fo 3sanbaa uagim ayy uodn 2ouvijduiod [po1uUY22y 40 fJ3s (YDISJIO) MA1M3Y 19DJUOT) dI1A43S [PUOSLEJ JO 21fJ() 4G pamdiaad 24D SIoD.L3U0I LoUs34ouUl

0S'9L0‘E8L 6VS [830L 0Z0T 1vdX Iepud[e)

020T/71/8 | 0TOT/1/C |00'000°SLS MIN 0Tl SuoBIODN 071 0000v3| 7C
‘0D 12819\ [ewroauy DSN| Jo wdwedag E&mm_mm:@

0T02/1€/2T| 0T0T/8/S |00°000°061$ MAN [[eD AUQ IAISEINIIIAIIS SOOTAIDS UONEN[IGEURY| 1 1 0000ps| £
r/q/p oy ‘Towepp| Jo jusunpredaq 1ddissisSIy

1207/L1/€ | 0z0z/81/€ [00°000°01Z$ MON ou] AousBy JuawoBeUeN| e (04| ¢
‘sa1RI00SSY 29 UDjuey g1, KouaZrowrg 1ddissIsSIN

1207/1€/€ | 0202/5/9 [00°000°05¢$ MIN ouf ‘31034 Aoyl gee10000v8]
juswodo[aasg 1ddissIsSTA

120T/21/% | 020T/€1/ |00°000°00S$ MIN 103U [edIPIN el Jo Juounredad) o001 0l 0
1ddissISSIIAl JO A1sI9ATUN) aye1g 1ddississTn

1202/0¢/v | 0202/92/s [00°000°005$ MON ou ‘sedtAteg SwsIN JNH STV z1et0000v8| O
sue1a}o A 1ddissISST

1202/1€/€ | 0202/22/% [00°00000S$ MIN oug 100938 oz 1000018l 8"
‘S0IAISG QIBOYI[EOH WIXE]N a1e1S A[[IASI[H - HNG

120T/LT/Y | 020T/8T/% |00°000°00S$ MIN n NI'T SRRV 1oz10000v8] £
Bu1jJelS [9ARI] SPIMPLIOM sue1alo A 1ddississiy

1z0z/ze/y | 020z/ET/y [00°000°00S$ AN S901A10G AreoyI[eaH NIUG] e 2}

09210000+8

1ddississiA 1sed - HING

120z/1¢/€ | 0z0z/1/5 [00°000°005$ MON U] ‘5301A30G SWSIN JINH 100WSI 4 ez 1000078] °'
a1e)S S[IASIH - HINA

0707 13X Iepudfe)
SNUIA A dd 293 Ul payioday se spoenuo)) Aduddrawy




Attachment G

OPSCR

Staff Approvals
May 2020



. o Surure1], pue uoneonpgj s1oenuo) UOTIBIO0SS Y Sursiny
[00°000°05$ N ‘so01A10g Sunnsuo)| opdumpy | sosinN rddississipy Jo paeog 1ddissISSTA £990500028 01
o S3OIAISS FUISINN 011 “‘Suyyers SIeJyY
J00°000°0<$ HOHEIGIPON ‘SOOTATOS PaAte[ YIeoH 1Ad 91BO)[BSH UOISIOAI] sueIaio A 1ddississTjp yL§1£00028 6
AN $301AISS FuIsmN OT1 ‘Suyyers Siegv
J00°000°068 HORESHIPON ‘SOO1AIOS PatR[Y [I[BoH Iad 21BOY)[BH UOISIOAI] sueI1o)d A 1ddissISSTA 082£00028 g
0N $301AIAS FuIsIN 011 ‘Suyyers SIrejJV
J00°000°001$ HOREILIPON ‘S901AISS PAIR[oY UIesH IAd 2IBO)[BSH UOISIAI] suerolo A 1ddississiy ¢08ct00028 L
B . yieaH Jo juswpeda
100°000°SL1$ uonedyIpoAf seoiazeg Suigels Arerodwa] TAd ouf ‘s19]JeIS o1erg 1ddissIssTy S6CLY000C8 ol
BIPOISN))/[BLIO)IUE L) UOTIRISIUTI ue
e MON [erpoisny)/feLrojue TAd SUQ) JOISTNOIIAIOS Nensumupy p 1250500028
[o0"6vS 6L1S ‘s901AJ0g SuIprng . ooueur,] Jo juompeda(]
©/q/p -ou] ‘Ioure M S
e $901AI9G FuIsIN 0711 ‘Suigels SIRITY
ﬁoo 0000028 HOHESHIPON ‘S90IAIRS pare[oy YIeeH ‘TAd 2IBOY)[B9H UOISIODI] sue1a)o A 1ddIsSISSIA c08CL00023 b
. S991AIOS SuIsImpn D711 ‘Suigels iiliilg) |
|00°000°05CS [emanay ‘SOOTAIS PATR[ WeSH ‘IAd a1Bo)[eaH uoIs1oa1d| [euo1SaYy [[emsog - HINA €616£00028 ¢
. " [eTpOIS)/[RLIO)TUR[ ol SoiEn oo:ﬂmo.u £1moag juswiojduy
J00°091°1SZS N ‘sa01A15G FuIping 1Ad 01 _>m IS8 0 Juoweda(q 1ddissISSIN 590500028
. . . N\L\U -OE HOE&B . . . . N
B S90IAIRG SursmN D711 ‘Surgels [endsoy 9181
[00°000°00L 18 [eMatsy ‘SOOTAIRS PItR[oY WI[BOH ‘IAd a1eoyy[eoH uoisioardf ddississiy 1seq - HINA ¥201£00028 I
junowry uonoy adA 1, 9914498 £9dAT, IOPUIA £ouddy JPqunN
uondy Penuo) | enuo) 1sanbayy Ppenuo)

0202 AeJA 10] s[eacaddy Jye3s HDSIO
PIeog MITAIY JUIWAINIOLJ dT[gng



J00°9z8°5ES [eMauay s1001JQ A1ojudauyf  NIM i, fiages 185801
WeI[[IA\ Souef orqng jo jusunreday 77
- . Koy
j00°S80°LES [eMoudy YO - [eUOIsSAYOIJf NI [ 1010014 g A[1oquury a1[qng 3o Jsuedaq LS6901
. 1T
e KolIoN 5 a1k Kiages I
Joo $66 6¢$ [emauay] 19Y1Q - [eUOIssaJoIdy NIM MO A *lABD o1qng Jo Jusunredaq ¥60C6
‘ _ 0¢
oJe
j00°698°Cr$ [BMQUIY sfeueNl  NIM Asurey " Aure] S1qn JO EoE«MMvM 6897
’ 61
gt : DU
Jo0°698°cr$ [emouay s1oBeue/Nl  NIM upees apAolll o1 o e YLEYVS
. 81
e SapIIoE Kyages
J00°T6S 9Y$ [BMaUSd [BO1SAY J/20UBUdIUIRIA] SN Joum 981099 o1qn{ Jo Judunreda(y ECHELt L1
00°16S° BMAUD SIDIIoB] suowrwIIg  Wwer[[t Aoges
| s ! L [e915K1Y J/20UBUIUIBIA B 'S " WeHIM a11qnd Jo juduneda(y Gl o1
. : Kayes
j00°99¢° LTS [emauRy IS0 - [eUOIssaJoId)  NIM uoxi( v emined a1qng Jo Jusweday IvITIL
d Sl
Tt - K1oyes
[00°19T°61$ [eMaudy 19T1Q - [euoIssajord]  NIM sdure)g WA STIq 10 pEstteda 8STLIT
. 14!
ooozseees EMIUD - ‘ak EE
I | ISGI0 - [eUOISSAOId)  NIM SLUEH " AH_quITy s1qng 3o usunIedo] 16£801
' el
boo-oze . IR LAY
9z¢ 6v$ [BAsQUSY YO - [eUOISSJOIJ)  NIM  JUBlS[o) A Ao, a1qng 0 JusunIedaq L16001
’ 4!
. KAqsiayeap K195eS
b .
_oo TAN ] 4 [eMauay PYIO - [eUOISSAJOIJ)  NIM + UIARD) o1qng Jo uaunredaq 6001 "

07207 ABIAl a0 sjeaoxddy jyers YDSJO
PIEog MITAIY JTIWAINIOLJ IT[qng




5 3 A R b&%mw
ﬁoo 8L PS [EMaUY INHOM 91AKS Ajumdag)  NIM SISAIN " Auaurf anqng 3o aunedaq 81¢CLS
: €
: ¢ BMIUD AOS [EAOUIRY Aaneq v Mal Kioges
100°8L6°SS$ [ A 2 uonIoWa( ‘95eAes NIM [reqd 'V puy a1qng Jo weunedaq €C1101 oo
. puBLIR.JON Kjoyes
100920°59% [EMaURY sjugjnsuonf  NIM ~[ PUHO( o1qng O JaunTedaq £8¢7¢01 o
- PlRYR[qqMIS INEIEN
100°6989C% [eMouoy pieoquoimgasuondaday|  NIm ‘[ urwsef o1qn J0 Juowedoq £90801 e
‘698" BMOUD 1R0qUINIMG ASTuondada uosuyor Aisges
[00°698°9C$ [ 3 paeOqUINMS/ISTUOL) Al NIM SLIEI ©IYSOIE] a1qnq 3o juaunredaq 6LLLOT o
A Kjayes
100°698°97$ [emausy JURISISSY SANBNISTUILUPYE  NIM weyueln) uuy Asjpg a1qng Jo Juoueda 6LS801
: 67C
70 S[oIUER(] Kyges
100°698°9T$ [EMIUY SUBIOTUUOSTE  NIM Auoyyuy ueug a11qng 30 Jsureda 199¢01 a
100°698°9C$ [BMIUSYY  JIIOA SOIAIRS WO NIM Hst3uE Arayes €9¢011
: . ﬁ 9[00IN »m:tsouﬁ a1qng jo yuauneda(y I
A, PSE) AN
100°601°6T$ [eMIUY SOMEII0OSE NIM uoI3uIMaIg BUR(] o1qng Jo usuniedaq L06L01
: 9T
S K1938S
[00°00v°'6C$ [eMaudy JUR)SISSY SANBISIUTWIPYE  NIM 1drey g enpuk) o1qng o JusunTedaq S16S8
: 94
= v . SE) AN
100°2S0°0€$ [emauay SJUBISISS Y 90UJOf NIM umord ‘[ Iojruuaf a11qng jo aunIeda(] 79L96
: T
R SanIIoR | . ISEIEAN
_oo 6£T1ES [eMIUY [2915KY/PoUBUSIUIEI NIm uosuIqoy ) Arusy| a11qng 30 Jusuredad 618CII1 s

0207 AeJA 10§ sfesoxddy Jyes YDOSdO
PIeoq MITAIY JUIWAINIOLJ dMqng




loo'stL0ES [BAIUY IO M, DITAIDS AJLINDDS NIM sunydoy ‘N A21qny LS $99.01
: ) . o1[qng Jo judwipreda(g op
1/t UU0SIag [ed1pd stdu BOS]D Aages
I00° 1LY S [BMIUSY I° d TeSIPIN NIM ysijsuy uuy Bas[aydf a1qng 3o Juowredo(] CI0LTT o
100 1.4 SH$ [EMIUY [aUUOSIS [BOIPIA NIM Suofo( g noog Kioyeg LOOLTT
’ . a1qng Jo juawpreda(] -
: . aJ 180 ueAIg JJA sowe Kges
j00° 1LY SPS [EMIUDY [QUUOSsIod [BdTPaN NIM q 21AY [ J1qn JO JuowIEdaQ POOLTI o
. ¢ M BUOISSIJOI, Jey v [01e Aayes
100'9LT°¥S$ JeMUY 1910 - [BUOISSIJOI] NIM >V [0ae) a1qng 3o Jusunredacy 091¢01 "
: ¢ SISTIUAID If ‘STMD 0 b&mm
100°€LT 9SS [EMIUDY ISTUAISS NIM [ "S1MT uyofr s1qng 3o oueday €00LTT .
100°066°vL$ [eMIUY IY}0 - [eUOISS9JOId NIM Aqdimy "N euinf Aroges (4941
: ' a1qng Jo juswpeda ot
716 BMIUD JAUI() - [RUOISSIIO] TEPOO A\ J1SU Aiges
l00°CZ16 6C% [ ! 130 - [BUOISS9JOI] NIM PIEpOO M\ dIsUuy a1qng 3o waunTedaq ocerit o
: ¢ MUY I9T)() - [BUOISSJOI, [[PMod Apyes
Joo 910°6€$ I d 10 - [eUOIssaJoId NIM QIS 'Y eoueg a1qng 3o Juounedaq |14 48! "
f00's81°6¢$ [eMoUdYy JUB)SISSY SANRIISIUTUPY NIM U92IL) JoqUIy Ages STHTI1
’ ‘ T o1[qng jo judunaeda(q L€
. ysnoioqress INEIEIN
joo'¥0€01v$ [EMIUIY ISYIOA 9OIAIRS AJLINODG NIM N SO[TeY)) o1qng 3o Jusuneday ¥LTSO1 .
O’ BMIUD JONIO A\ 9I1AIDS AJLINDD uuen “g sowe Aryes
100 v0E 0v$ [ d IO 90TAISS Al S NIM DH [ a11qng 30 Juoweda] 886101 s

0202 AeAl J0) sjeaoxddy jyers YDSJO
PIBOG MITAIY IWIWAINIOL] d[qng




VT 6SLTYS [emausy $JUR)NSUO,) [BUOEIN L3105 M (T A uoneonpy
pa}  NIM ISSIgy SIS Jo Juoweda(q 1ddississIjAp ECsell ”

SL 068 VYS [emauay SJUBJ[NSUO)) [BUOTIEINDS] UBWI[O") IS uoneonpy
i S 100 915511 0 Juounreda(] 1ddissISSIA LBLZIT y

SL068 VS [emausy $JUB]MSUO)) [BUONBONPS] T uoneanpy
P NI B J0 Juowreda( 1ddissISSIA| 68LCIT g

SL'068 VS [emoudy SJUBJ[NSUO)) [RUOLIEINDPS] SUUsIC A uoneonpy
b NI HEHURIS A 10 Juownreda rddississiA 0e8CII o

SL'068VY$ [emoudy SJUE)[NSUOY) JeUOBONPY aDEM °f 310 uonednpy
A PeM TRI 10 Judwreda(q 1ddississijA] S8LTIl o8

SL'068VYS [emauay sjue)Usuo.) feuonesnpy WOIRTA M TUA uoneonpyg
’ s S, S 0 Jusunreda(q 1ddississiy v8LCIl cc

SL'068VV$ [eMmausYy $JUBJNSUO)) [RUOTIRONPT Stnte Tont uoneonpy
e NI IO BN dounedaq 1ddissIsSTA 1e8zll o

,ﬂru-
‘009" [erpoisn)/[eLIOjiuef S10€nU0)) fl 1[89E] Jo juauwiieds
j00°009°St$ MIN] JU() IOISEIAIIAI YIeaH J Heda(
‘sao1a10§ Surpymg] opdun A9 89605000¢8

IAIRS sulp[ngy S[dnn 2/qp -oup sourepy| a18)g 1ddIssISSIA I

{00°600°1+$ [emouay 1y - rewotssajord|  NIm Apunr] Kjoyes
[oryot ulAa|  o1qnd jo juswiredaq L5TS01 o

loo sve MO ; Kyoyeg

00°€¥6 05$ [emaudy s10300dsuy Juowudmba)  NIM Lo LU BN C 2 LS | ¢

s1qng Jo Jusunedaq 08 o

[00°L0S°LTS [emauay sueonoiq]  NIM HOSTHO[] Ayayes
nat ‘g ukjopuamny orqng Jo juaueda(y 88L801 o

[00'815°LTS$ [EMAURY s10}oNISU] unyyg ‘0O Saw ISEILIN
NIA PRI e Se S arqng Jo juswreda(y 796901 "

0202 AeAl 10§ sfeaoxddy Jye1s YDSAO
PIROY MITAIY JUIUIANIOLJ qNnJ




]| SIBJJY
§00°000°3€$ UoONESIPOA A1LNOAS pue preno ‘savlategl  TAd "ouf “AJLNoag dJes SUBIOWA a&mﬂ.mm_E c0vEy000C8
Aduodiowy 29 A1LIN0Sg e 0L
SO nsuo)) euoljedn PIRYIEM vohieonpd
SL'SOV 6¢€$ [eMIUY Sjuel] D [euonednpyy  NIM +v Apoquursiljo yuswredo ddississun 1€9¢I1 6
S 5 uoheonpy
SL'SO 6¢$ [eM3UY sjuejnsuoy) feuonednpHy  NIM U231 tso.us yuswnreda] 1ddississiy 123141 ol
e uolieonpyg
YT 6SLTYS [EMUSY] Sjuej[nsuoy) feuoneonpyy  NIM noueD sewoy [, 10 Juoumredoy ddississi SLOVII ol
ey : uoneonpy
YT 6SLTHS [emMaudy syuejnsuo)) [euoneonpgf  NIM uedun( "q uoreys 10 Juswpredaqy 1ddississi evLEL]L ol
e . uoeonpy
YT 6SLTYS [emausy Spuelnsuoy) feucneonpHy  NIM W[ W STuIweg 10 Juownredacy 1ddissssi hLETT ol
YT 6SLTYS [eAUSY Spueynsuoy) Jeuoneonpyy  NIM SN T UIqoyY| o el 86LETT
yo Jusweda(q rddississiy vol
"6SL° BMIUD sjuB)NSUO)) [RUONBON SIPTEON uoneonpd
YT6SL TS [ R el O Teuonednpyy  NIM sue1g arondyo uownredoy ddississiy YPLETT ool
YT 6SLTYS [eMIUY Sjueynsuoy) feuoneonpHy  NIM souof [[IH ‘[ ATe]\ M L LISETT
- : 0 Jusuneda(q 1ddissIsSIA 29
VT 6SLThS [EAMIUSY Sjuejnsuoy) [euonednpHy  NIM I01Ae ], "W a10qIng e PELETT
’ . o Jusuneda( 1ddississi 19
ey uoreonpy
YT 6SLTYS [emauay sjuejnsuo)) [euoiieonpdl  NIM QIOOJA Sydue[g 10 Jusunedogy ddisSISSIA [CSETT ool
YT 6SLTYS [eMauay syugynsuo)) Teuoneonpgl  NIM KODO eIeqieg HOHeonpd STSEIL
: jo awedaq 1ddississijp 65

02027 A2\ 10§ seacaddy Jyers ¥OSJO
PIEOY MITAIY JUAWDINIOI] dM[qnd



TOS 0V 3 Aoy
. . : s10eUu0)) "ou] ‘sa1dojouyo9 ], I[eay Jo juswireda(
96°CET IS M3IN AJoreroqeT ‘9oueUSIUIBIA] srdnmpy wapsy o1e1s 1ddisSISST 996¥000C8
dmbg ge/[endso : YA 4]
L T $901AI9G FursiN| sjoenuo)) P S1BY
J00°000°S1$ HesyIpoN ‘ssoratog pareoy ean| srdum OT1 suljel§ SHV sueiol A 1ddISSISSI €LTPE000T8 54
e Burure1], pue uorjeonpg| s1oenRUO)) UOTJRIOOSS Y Sursimy
_oo 005918 MON ‘sao1a10g SunnsuoDf spdnmny | sosinN rddississijy Jo pieog 1ddissisSTA] §990500028 08
SooT STOITD TUSTTeaTs
— "000° uoneoIpoAll  uoneN(Iqeysy pue Adeioy[, SIOBREOD uoneIqeyay SRV €1EVE000T8
00°000°0¢$ : : . oldummy S SueIolO A 1ddISSISSIA]
S301AI0g voaﬁom Mawwor ﬂﬁ_om PIA g 9% 6L
_ : SJOBIUO)) . R | SIBYY
§00°000°0T$ UuonesyIpoN; co_wﬁ_:n_m:om pue Adesoy, srdnp uonenIqeyay SUBIOIOA am_mﬂ.mm:z ¢1eve000cs8
$3JIAIDS PatR[y Y)Y ' Yinog puA m mm ol 8L
A S9JIAISS SUISINN 017 ‘Suygers SItej}v
J00°000°02$ HOHESHIPON ‘S901AISS PIAR[AY YI[EoH IAd 9IBJ)[BOH UOISIOAI] sue1)o A 1ddissIsSTjA 9082£000c8 Ll
BIPOISN))/[eLIONUR[| S10BIUO e Koye
[00°00T°ST$ MIN] ! h.w ’ U\_m. e d 100 JUQ IISBNITAIDG ! % S 08015000Z8
SIJTAISS sUIp[MY) S[dnnN ®/Q/p “oU[ “IouIE olqnd Jo juswreda 9L
1
. [eIpolsn)/[eLojiue(f S108nU0)) SOOIAIOG UOLRII[IqRYOY
J00°006°Lc$ HOREOUIPON ‘s931A10§ Surpring| ordniny SUQ JSUNOIMIBSY yuounaeda 1ddississiAl ¥¥80500028
’ i . B/q/p "OU] ‘TowIe M =R SL
loos61° ua SPUROIE) ‘SA0IAID ou HOHELSIRDRY ROy A
00°661°1¢$ [eMauY punoip) sadiAdg)  1Ad ‘sjueynsuo)) ojojoy|  soueury jo wownedag 9068€£000T8
Jed ¥ _mso:mobom VL
‘ ‘CanT ‘ SIel}y
J00°000°9¢$ uoneoyIpOIN| AIMoag pue prens) ‘sadIArdS|  TAd "ou] ‘AJLmoog ayes 80¥7€¥000C8
sue1alo A 1ddississIjy
AKouaGiowuyg L4 bﬁ:oom i tL
‘ ‘ern ‘ SIeLV
J00°000°9¢€$ UOHBIYIPON| AJLN0Sg pue preny) ‘sadotategl  TAd "ou] “A)mdag ojes . 60¥£¥000C8
SuBIDO A 1ddISSISSIIA]
%onowsam L bﬁsoom TR CL
¢ . ‘ Sitejv
j00°000°9¢$ UOHBOYIPOIA| X110 pue preny ‘sao1a1eg)  TAd "ouf ‘KJLnoag afes SOrEr000C8
sueIolo A 1ddississip
%oqowhoEm 2 AILIN09S e e [L

0202 ABAl 10 sfeaoaddy Jye)s YDSJO
PIBOY MITAIY JUIWAINIOL] QN




SRS SITRJJY
{00°000°S$ [eadudy| A1Lmosg pue prenn) ‘sadlateg)  JAd "ou] “AJLmdag dJes SUBIO . 0vEY000C8
19 A 1ddISSISSIIA
KouoZ1owy % AJLnda e b ¥6
( :
] B §10BIUO0D) ouj SIRIY
100°000°S$ uonesyIpo Aoreioqe] % [BIIPIN ¢ d 0STH£000C8
‘5991128 PoIeIoY] UIEO] aidnmpy | ‘ereoyiyesy ewwen| sueIdOA 1ddissISSIA c6
. S9OIAIOG URIONNEAF/Iq g S10enU0)) SIBIIY
00°000°S$ UOHBIYIPOIN ‘soo1aag wewmp| sdnmpg USp[OH Yeiogqa(] sue1010 A 1ddISSISSI\ ¥61£000C8 6
00°00%°9% MON TEpIERUL SR ) ) O buwmzuo_%ﬁw. Kiages ¢6£15000¢8
| ‘ I de
soora1eg Surppingf ordnnn i W a1pqnd jo jusunteda(g 16
Il
. [e1poisn)/TeLIoluR | s10enuo0)) Aunoag uswkojdwy
89°€19°9% MIN ¢ QU I9ISBINNDIAIIG 8S115000T8
$901A10G Surpyingf oardum . ot “souze m PO juowpeda] 1ddissIssIA] 06
SSOTATSD O TooT
"000° Adexoy, SRBIIO) uoneIqeyay i 0TEy€000C8
J00°000°L$ UOHEOYIPOINY  UOLBI[IQEYY pue ardumy et sueiop A 1ddissISST
‘SOOIAIAS 1By YI[edH : yInog pIN . 68
o $901A10G Jursmpn| s1oenuo) . SIBIIY,
{00°000°01$ HOREEPOIN ‘soo1aag pareroy wieer] srdnmmy OT1 ‘Suyyers SHY sueroi A 1ddissIsSIy 0L2¥€000C8 o5
. $991AI0g SuisinNj s1oenuo)) ) SHBYY
{00°000°01$ UuonesyipoN ‘soo1azag pareey presH] a1dnmmy OT1 ‘Suyjers SHV suerso \ 1ddissIssIA 1LT¥£000T8 5
BT ATJUO NI
00°000°01$ UuoredJIpoN bBEome‘.H u% [BIIPIA SO - - 6vTr£000C8
| 5 = g 3
<TG PESHTON HifEe oidum | ‘ereoyesy mEEaO_ sue1d)o A 1ddississI 08
00°000°01$ UOTeOYIPOA bowﬁosum ﬁ [edIPaN SonAney o sk LYTr£000C8
] L L by 2o ¢ -
“SBTAISE DOISTOR HITED sdun | ‘ereoyiesy eurwien) SUBIDIOA E&%ﬁEE cs
bm,w%uauw » rr_amm
. . . SjoRIIUO *ou] ‘sd130[0UYdd BOH Jo jusunreds
j00°CLS01$ MIN] AJojeI0qET ‘2dUBUUIRIN ord 0 T SOOLOTREAS IR . . ¥S115000T8
AN endy ore§ 1ddississin
diabg gerj/jendsoy v8
"000° UOIBIIJIPO (snoaue[[sIA) 53 HOREIo0SSY SIERY
[00°000°Z1$ esyIpON [[99STA ﬁo_ NIMm sosanN 1ddississi suesao\ 1ddississi 6v9811 5

0207 A&\ 10) sfeaoxddy yyeis ¥DSIO
PIBOg MITAIY JUIUWAINIOLJ dTqnJ




j60°T1SS UOTIEOYTPOJA Sjuej[nsuoy) JeuonednpyHy  NIM I[311D) “JA SIUWES . rLell
: | jo Juounteda( rddississip 901
) . uoneonpy
UoIBdIJIpo s .
j60°115$ NedYIpON juelnsuoy) feuorieonpyy  NIM SOITINL 1 u1q0y j0 Jusuneday 1ddississi 86LETI a
) J[PIBDON uoneInpy
UOIIBOIJIPO sjue)NSuUO)) JeuoI}RON
J60°T1SS NeoyIpoN el O TeuonednpHy  NIM ey sxjoNfjo jusumedac 1ddississipy PrLEL] .
. . uoneonpy
uonesyIpo s
[60°T1SS nesyIpoN juBy[nsSuo’) [eUOneONpHY  NIM souof [[TH '[ ATe]\ o Juounreday 1ddississiy LISEILL .
j60°T1SS UOTBOYIPOIN Sjugjmsuoy) jeuoneonpHy  NIM Jojke], ‘N speqing e veELELT
10 Juowpeda(q 1ddississi] 201
) uoneanpyg
60°T1S$ uonedyIpo SJUBNSUOT) [eUOTIedNPHY  NIM SI00JA sydue[yq o juounreda( 1ddississiy 1TSell 01
. uoneonpy
UOT}BIIJIPO S A !
60°T1SS HedIipoN JUBNSUOT) JeuonjeonpHy  NIM 00O eleqled 10 Juowredaqy 1ddississi STSETT -
. . uoneonpy
UoNRIJIPO sjueynsuo K A
60°11S$ NedYIpo juelnsuoy) feuonedonpyHy  NIM IGIM ‘A AqqV jo jusunreda ddississi 1 Y4330 ”
) uoneonpyg
uonedIJIpO S "M TUA y
SL'61SS NedYIpO JuBynSUuOT) TeuonednpHy  NIM UDIBIAL M\ UUA[TRIA jo Juswnpreday 1ddississi y8LTI] o6
SL'61SS uonesyIpop SJuB)MNSuOy) [euopeonpHy  NIM sLyny) “f BUiN e [€8TIT
: : “jjo juounyeda(q rddississiy L6
{08°80T°C$ [emauay (CIPOERYITHORY S1PRhraD) CL(0) .BammEoo:”._Mm fiages 65515000T8
$201A10G Surpyingf ordnng F . Qoﬂ.bm\w. a11qn{ Jo jousunredag 96
loo 108°C$ BMIUD [eIpoIsTO/[etionef au(Q) Jdse oo:ﬂM Aayes
00°108°¢C [ d ‘so01A10g SuIp[INg TAd OREY SW IAIRS oHqn JO usunEda(] 09LS+000T8
' gt ©/q/p -ou] ‘Jourem| ' $6

0207 ABJAl 10] s[eaoaddy Jye1s ADSJIO
PIROg MITAIY JUWIWAINIOLJ d[qng




aw UOIIRAON/| J0IAIDS O] ‘Iuswageury uoneonpy

J08°SLE8STS uonedIpoAf  PoO] ‘SOdIAIdS Bunnsuo)) i poo,] utppe[y o jusweda( rddississiy 0L91500028 Q1T

(00°999°97%) HOHEEIAL BOIJOBIJ PISUOI] ‘sasIin SIAR(] eUdpE [exdso] 27eiS

1007999 9CS UOTIBOLIPON [eonoeld P L9\ N NIM [AB(] BUISPR], 1ddrsstssTpy 158 - FIAL [42%'11! .
. $901A12G Fuismy] D711 ‘Suijers SIeJIY

Jo0°0s [eAmatsy ‘SOOIAISS PRIB[Y YI[eoH] IAd 2IBOY)[BI} UOISIOAI] sue1a)o A 1ddississij 908700028 oI

00°0$ woagouxm ISIMIdYIO BZ_MW”.H.Gm SOEREO) T 210189Y-097 SPARIOSIY SuLEIN 90St+000Z8

| - -

. . . Q -
_muﬂwo“oom 2 "UOIIAUH AdnmN po jusureda(y 1ddississiA SII

' uonedYIpo SjuB)NSUO)) [BUOIIRON UBWID[O)) D[S voneInpd

100°0$ edyIpoN el D JeuonjeonpHy  NIM 10D 91 Arho yuownredaq ddississi L8LTI1 T
: uonesyIpo SjuRIOSUO)) [BUOnIEON N sauAeq] eipA uoneonpd

j00°0$ esSyIpON el O TeuohiedonpHy  NIM H ®lp quo yuounedaq ddississipg 68LCI1 -
. uoneOJIpo SJuB}MSUO)) [RUONRIN ouuag Ayje voneonpd

100°0% esyIpoN juel] O TeuoneonpHy  NIM " 1S AYY MUS yuswpredaq 1ddississy 0€8CI1 -
. uoIedIYIPo SjuB}NSUO)) [BUOIIBON apeM ‘[ NN uoheonpd

j00°0$ eSYIpoN el D [euoneonpyy  NIM PEM [ 21 :o Juouneday 1ddrssissipy S8LTII o
: uonesyIpo SJUB)[NSUO)) [BUOTIRIN U22ID) Y Un voneonpd

j00°0$ NedyIpoN jue)] O JeuonednpHy  NIM D YHunH 10 Juowredaqy 1ddississin ve9lll ol
‘T1S$ uonesJIpo SjuB}[NSUO)) [RUOTIEON J1Ier) SeWo uoneanpd

j60°11 HesyIpoN [ D [euoneonpyy  NIM naen UL 10 yuounredaqy 1ddississi SLOVIT ol

60°11S$ UOIIedIJIPO SJuBINSUO)) [eUOHEIN I9e0)) "D 9JA10 doheonpd

| eSSy IpoN I O TeuoneonpHy  NIM B0 "D SJAIRYS j0 Jusuneday ddississiy LTSETT %ol

60°11S$ uonedyIpo sjue}[NsSuUO;) [BUOIIBON uegun(g ‘4 uoie tokeonpd

| 1JedyIpoN I O [euonednpHy  NIM ad UsS j0 juoureda] ddississin] evLell n

0207 A8\l 10] seaoaddy Jye1s DSAO
PIeog MITAIY JUANUAANIOLJ dTqnJ




U1 40 SJODATU0D 3Y] JO JUNOWD AD]JOP Y] 2INPa4 AJUO JDY] SIODAU0D paso4ddy AJsnolaa.d o) suoypoifipou aa04ddp o) QLioyinw ffoi§ -uoyoNpay
"SBUDYD JUWDU LOPUDA L3YJO []D PUD INOANG ‘UODAOU SPNJOUl (1I0YIND STy} SUIST PAA0LAD S]ODATUO,) "SUOIIPUOD PUD SWLIB] JODATUOD ADY]IO0
Aup 423)p J0U S0P VY] 1904310 paaoiddp Ajsnoinaad v fo jusuwuissp 40 42fSuv.) ay) aa04ddp 01 A1i0ynD ffo1§ :23uDYy) JWDN/INOANG/UOIIDAON
‘SUOTIIPUOD PUD SULIB] JODLJUOD DY) 42D J0U Op 1Y) Suia]qo4d [pI130]0UYI] O [DITUYID) ADYIO
PUD SA40442 S,49UDALLIS pUD SUIUNOIID SUIAJOAUL SJODATU0D panoaddp Ajsnoina.d o suoyvaifipows aao4ddp o1 Grioymp ffv1g 40445 [0I1UYI3 ]
"00°000°SL8 paaoxa jou jjoys Kjiioyinp s1y1 3uisn paaosddp
$100.4JU07) "$201443S JO S2d0IS JULIP YIIM ING ‘LOPUIA 2WDS Y1 YIIM SIODAIU0D d]dinul paaoaddp oy Ljrioyinp [fp1g :S1ovLuo)) apdynpy

[cessor0s29) [ M asimiomo 57% m&EM dTd o S T
CLs89L0ST UOTIBIIJIPOJA] : ‘ ‘vorjerodo)) [9A 10D o11qng Jo jusuraeda
) ’ [BUOISSaJO1 Amoﬂuﬁﬁz ’ ' 4!
'689°L0S* MON ISIMID ON) mmm.zP_uU uonerodo)) [9A10 hioges
T€'689°L0S TS UOIEOLIPOI IMIPWYO ¥ ) 5991 S| ddd 2 D IPAI0D a1qng jo weunedaq £1205000¢8
: . [BUOISSAJ01d ‘ZONOSUA ) 0TI
(08°5LE'8STS) oL OS] qny | our ‘seowass Kapep ConenPl es 16100028
03°SLE 85T uoneoyIpo]N]  pood ‘sadIAIRg ws_:zmcou_ : jo Juounedacq 1ddississiy 611

0207 ABJAl 10) s[eAcaddy Jye1s YDSJO
PRy MITAIY JUIWAINIOLJ dM[qng




